
LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA 
July 18, 2017 

7:00 P.M. 
 

Harold “Andy” Anderson Council Chamber 
La Vista City Hall 

8116 Park View Blvd. 
 

• Call to Order 
 
• Pledge of Allegiance 
 
• Announcement of Location of Posted Open Meetings Act 
 

All matters listed under item A, Consent Agenda, are considered to be routine by the city council and will be enacted by one 
motion in the form listed below.  There will be no separate discussion of these items.  If discussion is desired, that item will 
be removed from the Consent Agenda and will be considered separately. 
 

A. CONSENT AGENDA 
1. Approval of the Agenda as Presented 
2. Approval of the Minutes of the July 5, 2017 City Council Meeting 
3. Approval of the Minutes of the June 15, 2017 Planning Commission Meeting 
4. Monthly Financial Report – May 2017 
5. Request for Payment –  Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner Inc. – Professional Services – 

Thompson Creek Landscaping Maintenance and Erosion Control Observations - $343.50 
6. Request for Payment –  Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner Inc. – Professional Services – 

Culvert Extension – 108th and Chandler - $253.75 
7. Request for Payment –  Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner Inc. – Professional Services – Big 

Papio Creek Siphon Repair - $3,690.75 
8. Request for Payment – Olsson Associates – Professional Services – 84th Street 

Redevelopment Site Preparation - $14,374.69 
9. Request for Payment – Olsson Associates – Professional Services – La Vista Parking District 

Access Improvements - $7,921.17 
10. Request for Payment – Blade Masters Grounds Maintenance Inc. – Construction Services - 

$136,798.74 
11. Request for Payment – AECOM – Professional Services – Amphitheater Feasibility Study - 

$2,411.75 
12. Request for Payment – HDR Engineering, Inc. – Professional Services – Public 

Improvements and Other Works - $45,184.62 
13. Resolution – Approve Payment – Tree Grinding Services  
14. Resolution – Advertise for Bids – Harrison Street Panel Repair 
15. Approval of Claims 

 
• Reports from City Administrator and Department Heads 
 
B. Application to Amend PUD Site Plan & Conditional Use Permit – Lot 2, Mayfair 2nd 

Addition Replat Five (SW of Brentwood Drive & 97th Plaza) 
 1.  Resolution – Approve Amendments to PUD Site Plan 
 2.  Resolution – Approve Conditional Use Permit 
 
C. Resolution – Authorize purchase – HVAC Controls for Community Development/Fire 

Station #4 Building 
 

**D. Resolution – 84th Street Redevelopment Area Redevelopment Contract Revisions – 
Mixed Use Redevelopment Project (Action on this item will be taken by the Community 
Development Agency) 

 
**E. Ordinance – Amend Master Fee Ordinance 

 
F. Executive Session – Contract Negotiations 
 
• Comments from the Floor 
 
• Comments from Mayor and Council 
 
• Adjournment  
 
** Amended 7/17/17 5:00 p.m. 
The public is welcome and encouraged to attend all meetings.  If special accommodations are required please contact the City Clerk prior to 
the meeting at 402-331-4343.  A copy of the Open Meeting Act is posted in the Council Chamber and available in the public copies of the 
Council packet.  Citizens may address the Mayor and Council under "Comments from the Floor."  Comments should be limited to five 
minutes.  We ask for your cooperation in order to provide for an organized meeting. 
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LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL 
MEETING 

July 5, 2017 

A meeting of  the City Council o f  the City of La Vista, Nebraska was convened in open 
and public session at 7:00 p.m. on July 5, 2017. Present were Councilmembers: 
Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Qijick, Hale, and Sell. Also i n  
attendance were City Attorney McKeon, City Administrator Gunn, City Clerk Buethe, 
Police Chief Lausten, Director of Administrative Services Pokorny, Director of Public 
Works Soucie, Community Development Director Birch, City Engineer Kottmann, 
Assistant Library Director Norton, Recreation Director Stopak, and Finance Director 
Miserez. 

A notice of the meeting was given in advance thereof by publication in the Times on 
June 21, 2017. Notice was simultaneously given to the Mayor and all members of the 
City Council and a copy of  the acknowledgment of the receipt o f  notice attached to 
the minutes. Availability o f  the agenda was communicated to the Mayor and City 
Council in the advance notice of the meeting. All proceedings shown were taken 
while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of  the public. Further, all 
subjects included in said proceedings were contained in the agenda for said meeting 
which is kept continuously current and available for public inspection at City Hall 
during normal business hours. 

Mayor Kindig called the meeting to order, led the audience in the Pledge of 
Allegiance, and made the announcements. 

2. 

4. 

A.  CONSENT AGENDA 
1.  APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA AS PRESENTED 

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE JUNE 20. 2017 CITY COUNCIL 
MEETING 

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE MAY 17. 2017 PARK & 
RECREATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE MINUTES 

REQUEST  FOR PAYMENT - UPSTREAM WEEDS - PROFESSIONAL 

3. 

SERVICES - STORMWATER OUTREACH - $825.00 
5.  REQUEST FOR PAYMENT - OLSSON ASSOCIATES -

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - 84th  STREET REDEVELOPMENT SITE 
PREPARATION - $21.505.31 

6.  REQUEST FOR PAYMENT - OLSSON ASSOCIATES -
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - CITY CENTRE PHASE 1 PUBLIC 

INFRASTRUCTURE - $59.629.13 
7.  REQUEST FOR PAYMENT - DLR GROUP - PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES - CITY CENTRE PARKING FACILITIES - $10.745.00 
8.  REQUEST FOR PAYMENT - ANDERSON EXCAVATING CO. -
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES - DEMOLITION & SITE PREPARATION -

MIXED -USE REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA - $71.986.25 
REQUEST FOR PAYMENT - THOMPSON. DREESSEN & DORNER. 

INC. - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - PHASE 1 GOLF COURSE 
TRANSFORMATION - $9.509.27 
10. APPROVAL OF CLAIMS 

911 CUSTOM LLC, services $12,744,70 
A TO Z DATABASES, services $909.00 
AA WHEEL & TRUCK SUPPLY INC, maint. $20.05 
ACCO UNLIMITED CORP, supplies $288.80 
ACCURATE TESTING INC, services $556.40 
ACE PIPE CLEANING INC, services $31,819.75 
AED ZONE, supplies $380.00 
A-REL1EF, services $378.00 
ASPHALT & CONCRETE MATERIALS, maint. $439.51 
AWAREITY, supplies $99.00 
BABER, BRAD, apparel $133.30 
BAXTER CHRYSLER DODGE, maint. $45.75 
BAXTER FORD 144TH & I-80, maint. $211.30 
BISHOP BUSINESS EQUIPMENT, services $3,153.84 
BLACK HILLS ENERGY, utilities $1,798.70 
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BLADE MASTERS GROUNDS MNTNC, services $243,486.00 
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF NEBR, services $91,668.76 
BRITE IDEAS DECORATING, services $12,740.45 
BRODART CO, supplies $117.92 
BROWN, JAMIE, travel $86.99 
BRYAN ROCK PRODUCTS, bld&grnds $1,644.33 
CELEBRITY STAFFING, services $1,382.40 
CENTER POINT PUBLISHING, books $309.78 
CENTURY LINK BUSN SVCS, phones $17.07 
CENTURY LINK, phones $786.20 
CITY OF OMAHA, services $343,989.82 
CITY OF PAPILLION, services $10,233.43 
CLARK, CALEB, services $90.00 
CNA SURETY, services $1,177.50 
COLIBRl SYSTEMS, books $1,024.66 
CONTROL MASTERS INC, services $291.49 
COX COMMUNICATIONS, services $145.91 
CULLIGAN OF OMAHA, services $147.00 
CUMMINS CENTRAL POWER LLC, services $594.36 
DATASHIELD CORP, services $158.08 
DEARBORN NATL LIFE INS CO, services $1,054.00 
DEERE & CO, services $53,119.00 
DEMCO INC, supplies $948.52 
DLR GROUP, services $55,100.32 
DOUGLAS COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFC, services $137.50 
EDGEWEAR SCREEN PRINTING, apparel $447.60 
ELAN FINANCIAL, services $144.78 
ELAN FINANCIAL, services $22,401.05 
ENTERPRISE FM TRUST, services $580.01 
EXCHANGE BANK, services $305,79 
FASTENAL CO, supplies $27.23 
FBG SERVICE CORP, bld&grnds $5,965.00 
FOCUS PRINTING, services $8,232.73 
FOREMOST PROMOTIONS, services $667.06 
GALE, books $125.95 
GRAYBAR ELECTRIC CO, bld&grnds $68.52 
GUTTERLOCK ENTERPRISES LLC, refund $145.00 
HANEY SHOE STORE, apparel $94.99 
HARTS AUTO SUPPLY, maint. $228.00 
HDR ENGINEERING INC, services $24,512.15 
HEARTLAND PAPER, supplies $100.00 
HOSE & HANDLING INC, maint. $8.19 
INCIDENT RESPONSE TECHNOLOGIES INC, services $3,120.00 
INDUSTRIAL SALES CO INC, services $355.73 
INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES, books $1,784.65 
INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL, services $20,313.00 
J & J SMALL ENGINE SERVICE, maint. $294.14 
KRIHA FLUID POWER CO, maint. $265.01 
LOGAN CONTRACTORS SUPPLY, services $104.22 
LOVELAND GRASS PAD, services $26.32 
MANPOWER, services $2,637.55 
MANPOWER, services $1,182.35 
MARCO INC, services $159.00 
MAX I WALKER UNIFORM, services $590.29 
MENARDS-RALSTON, bld&grnds $59.03 
MH ENTERPRISE, services $150.00 
MID CON SYSTEMS INC, maint. $980.80 
MIDWEST TAPE, media $140.96 
MILLER PRESS, services $85.00 
MMC MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS INC, services $745.00 
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MOBOTREX MOBILITY & TRAFFIC, services $5,528.50 
MONARCH OIL INC, services $427.00 
MUD, utilities $6,143.22 
NAT'L EVERYTHING WHOLESALE, supplies $376.57 
NE AIR FILTER INC, bld&grnds $441.60 
NE ENVIRONMENTAL PRODS, maint. $332.00 
NE LAW ENFORCEMENT, services $1,000.00 
N L & L  CONCRETE, services $30,301.27 
OFFICE DEPOT INC, supplies $1,179.92 
OFFUTT YOUTH CENTER, services $1,120.00 
OLSSON ASSOCIATES, services $19,383.30 
OMAHA STORM CHASERS BASEBALL, services $50.00 
OMNIGRAPHICS INC, books $283.10 
PAPIO-MO NRD STORM WATER, services $266,503.34 
PAYLESS OFFICE PRODUCTS INC, supplies $276.60 
PEPSI COLA CO, supplies $418.76 
PLAINS EQUIPMENT GROUP, maint. $3,587.86 
POKORNY, KEVIN L, travel $236.00 
POSITIVE PROMOTIONS, supplies $1,216.05 
QUINN, JEFF, services $175.00 
READY MIXED CONCRETE CO, maint. $1,510.02 
RETRIEVEX, services $151.49 
ROBERT S LAUSTEN JR, services $2,340.00 
RYAN WILLMS, refund $40.00 
SARPY COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS, services $44.00 
SCHEMMER ASSOCIATES INC, services $843.75 
SCHMADER ELECTRIC CO, services $2,858.00 
SHAMROCK CONCRETE CO, services $934.66 
SMART HOME PROS INC, refund $2,500.00 
SOURCE 1 ENVIRONMENTAL LLC, services $569.90 
SOUTHERN UNIFORM & EQUIPMENT, apparel $192.99 
SWANK MOTION PICTURES INC, services $593.00 
THOMPSON DREESSEN & DORNER, services $886.00 
THREE RIVERS LIBRARY SYSTEM, services $10.00 
TODCO BARRICADE CO, services $400.00 
TOSHIBA, services $392.80 
TRACTOR SUPPLY, services $530.47 
VERIZON WIRELESS, phones $128.79 
VIERREGGER ELECTRIC CO, services $1,858.50 
WAL-MART, supplies $2,280.55 
WICK'S STERLING TRUCKS INC, maint. $88.83 
YANO'S NURSERY, services $5,000.00 
ZEE MEDICAL SERVICE INC, supplies $108.95 
ZIMCO SUPPLY CO, servuces $1,416.00 

Councilmember Hale made a motion to approve the consent agenda. Seconded by 
Councilmember Thomas. Councilmember Sell reviewed the bills and stated 
everything was in order. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, 
Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: 
None. Motion carried. 

REPORTS FROM CITY ADMINISTRATOR AND DEPARTMENT HEADS 

City Administrator Gunn recommended that we review the budget updates in one 
night, proposed 6:00 p.m. on July 18 with the City Council Meeting to follow at 7:00 
p.m. 

City Clerk Buethe stated that the first City Council meeting in August would be on 
Wednesday, August 2, 2017 at 7:00pm. 
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Director o f  Administrative Services Pokorny stated the next summer outdoor movie 
will be July 7, 2017 with the concert featuring a John Denver & Johnny Cash Tribute 
band and the movie being "Rogue One". 

Assistant Library Director Norton introduced Elizabeth Brown, the library's new Teen 
Coordinator. 

Police Chief Lausten stated that there were 43 fireworks complaints this year with 27 
of those occurring between July 1 and July 4, no injuries were reported. There were 

I no tent or  site issues with fireworks sales. Officer Jamie Brown received the 
| Woodman Woman of  the World award. 

i B.  84™ STREET REDEVELOPMENT AREA PHASE 1 TAX INCREMENT 
FINANCING - MIXED USE REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT {ACTION ON THIS ITEM 

\  WILL BE TAKEN BY THE LA VISTA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY) 
j  (TABLED FROM THE JUNE 20. 2017 MEETING) 

i 1.  RESOLUTION - APPROVE PHASE 1A TIF FINANCING 

: Councilmember Thomas introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No. 17-
073; A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF A TAX INCREMENT 

I REVENUE NOTE (LA VISTA CITY CENTRE PHASE IA PROJECT), SERIES 2017, 
i OF THE LA VISTA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, FOR THE PURPOSE 
! OF PAYING CERTAIN PROJECT COSTS IN CONNECTION WITH A 

REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT; PRESCRIBING THE FORM AND DETAILS OF 
SUCH NOTE AND THE COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS MADE BY THE 
AGENCY TO FACILITATE AND PROTECT THE PAYMENT THEREOF; AND 
PRESCRIBING OTHER MATTERS RELATING THERETO 

WHEREAS, the City of La Vista (the "City") has established a community 
! development agency (the "Agency") under Chapter 18, Article 21, Reissue Revised 
j States o f  Nebraska, as amended (the "Act"); 

j WHEREAS, the Act prescribes the requirements and procedures for the 
; planning and implementation of redevelopment projects; 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Act and upon the recommendation of the 
| Planning Commission, the Redevelopment Area was previously declared to be 
| blighted and substandard and in need of  redevelopment pursuant to the Act; 
i 

WHEREAS, the Council previously adopted and the City has in place a 
comprehensive plan, which includes a general plan for development of the City within 
the meaning of Section 18-2110 of the Act; 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Act and upon the recommendation of the Agency 
and of the Planning Commission, the City Council approved the Redevelopment Plan 
for the Redevelopment Area, as amended by Amendment No. 1 and including a 
multi-year mixed use redevelopment project (the "Mixed Use Redevelopment 
Project") and related tax increment financing pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. Section 18-
2147 to be developed in phases in the vicinity of 84th Street and Brentwood 
Boulevard; 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Act the Agency approved the Redevelopment 
Agreement, a redevelopment contract between the Agency and La Vista City Centre, 
LLC, a Nebraska limited liability company, and its assignee City Centre I, LLC, a 
Nebraska limited liability company, (together, the "Redeveloper"), and authorized 
the Redeveloper to undertake all phases of  the Mixed Use Redevelopment Project, 
including the Project (hereinafter defined), and related tax increment financing within 
the Project Area (hereinafter defined) in accordance with the Act; 

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Plan and Agreement provide, among other 
things, that the Agency will issue debt to be secured by moneys in the TIF Revenue 
Fund for the purpose of paying a portion of the Project Costs (hereinafter defined) for 
the Project; and 
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WHEREAS, in order to  pay a portion of the Project Costs, it is necessary, 
desirable, advisable, and in the best interest of the Agency to issue the Community 
Redevelopment Tax Increment Revenue Note (La Vista City Centre Phase IA 
Project), Series 2017 (the "Note"), in the principal amount of $5,312,561 to pay a 
portion of the Project Costs, to pay the costs of issuing the Note, and to be issued and 
secured in the form and manner as hereinafter provided. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY 
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA, ACTING AS THE COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, AS FOLLOWS: 

ARTICLE I 

DEFINITIONS 

Section 1.1. Definitions of Words and Terms. In addition to words and 
terms defined elsewhere in this Resolution, the following capitalized words and terms 
as used in this Resolution shall have the following meanings: 

"Act" means the Community Deveiopment Law, Chapter 18, Article 21, 
Reissue Revised Statutes o f  Nebraska, as amended. 

"Agency" means the Community Development Agency of the City of La Vista, 
Nebraska. 

"Business Day" means a day on which the banking institutions in the City are 
scheduled in the normal course of operations to be open to the public. 

"Chair" means the Chair of the Community Development Agency of the City-of 
La Vista, Nebraska. The Chair shall be the Mayor of the City o f  La Vista unless 
otherwise designated by the governing body of the Agency. 

"City Administrator" means the Administrator of the City or  the Administrator's 
designee. 

"City" means the City of La Vista, Nebraska. 

"Clerk" means the Clerk of the City of La Vista, Nebraska. 

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and the 
applicable regulations o f  the Treasury Department proposed or promulgated 
thereunder. 

"Council" means Council of the City of La Vista, Nebraska. 

"County" means The County of Sarpy, in the State of Nebraska. 

"Cumulative Outstanding Principal Amount" means the aggregate principal 
amount of the Note issued and outstanding from time to time in accordance with the 
provisions of this Resolution, as reflected in the Note Register as provided in this 
Resolution. 

"Date of Original Issue" means the date the Note is initially issued and 
delivered to the Purchaser. 

"Government Obligations" means direct obligations of, or  obligations the 
principal of and interest on which are unconditionally guaranteed by, the United States 
of America. 

"Mayor" means Mayor of the City. 

"Note" means the Community Redevelopment Tax Increment Revenue Note 
(La Vista City Centre Phase IA Project), Series 2017, in an aggregate principal 
amount of $5,312,561, authorized and issued pursuant to this Resolution. 

5 



M I N U T E  R E C O R D  
July 5, 2017 

No. 729   — R E O I E I O  & CoMftW, INC. O M A H A  E1310556LD . 

"Note Payment Date" means December 15 of each year, beginning on 
December 15,2019, (or such other periodic payment date or dates as may be 
approved and incorporated in the Note when issued, but not more frequently than 
semiannual payments) and ending on December 15, 2034. 

"Note Register" means the books for the registration, transfer and exchange of 
the Note kept at the office o f  the City. 

"Permitted investments" means any of the following securities and obligations, 
if and to the extent the same are at the time legal for investment of the City's moneys 
held in the funds and accounts referred to in Section 5.1 hereof: 

(a) United States Government Obligations; 

(b) bonds, notes or other obligations o f  the State of Nebraska, or 
any political subdivision of the State of Nebraska, that at the time of their 
purchase are rated in either of the two highest rating categories by a nationally 
recognized rating service; 

(c) repurchase agreements with any bank, bank holding company, 
savings and loan association, trust company, or other financial institution 
organized under the laws of the United States or any state, that are 
continuously and fully secured by any one or more of the securities described in 
clause (a) or  (b) above and have a market value, exclusive of accrued interest, 
at all times at least equal to the principal amount o f  such repurchase agreement 
and are held in a custodial or trust account for the benefit of the City; 

(d) obligations of the Government National Mortgage Association, 
the Federal Financing Bank, the Federal Intermediate Credit Corporation, 
Federal Banks for Cooperatives, Federal Land Banks, Federal Home Loan 
Banks and Farmers Home Administration; 

(e) certificates of deposit, time deposits or other deposits, whether 
negotiable or nonnegotiable, issued by any bank or trust company organized 
under the laws of the United States or any state, provided that such certificates 
of deposit or  time deposits shall be either (1) continuously and fully insured by 
the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, or  (2) continuously and fully 
secured by such securities as are described above in clauses (a), (b) or (d) 
above, which shall have a market value, exclusive of accrued interest, at all 
times at least equal to the principal amount of such certificate of deposit or time 
deposits; and 

(f) any other securities or investments that are lawful for the 
investment o f  moneys held in such funds or accounts under the laws of  the 
State of Nebraska. 

"Planning Commission" means the Planning Commission of the City. 

"Project" means that portion of Phase I of the Mixed Use Redevelopment 
Project as described in the Redevelopment Agreement and Redeveloper Submittal, 
which shall be and is hereby determined to be a separate redevelopment project under 
the Act, which includes Lots 3 and 15 of the Mixed Use Redevelopment Project and the 
improvements identified in Exhibit B-2. 

"Project Area" means that portion of the Redevelopment Area described on 
Exhibit B-1. 

"Project Costs" means the costs attributable to the Project and to work on any 
"redevelopment project," as defined in the Act, that may be paid through TIF Revenues 
and which the Agency has agreed to pay under the Redevelopment Agreement with 
respect to the Project and such other costs allowed under the Redevelopment Plan and 
the Redevelopment Agreement, including those identified iri Exhibit B-2. 

"Project Fund" means the fund by that name described in Section 5.1 hereof. 
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"Purchaser" means the Redeveloper or such other party approved by the 
Chair of the Agency, as the original purchaser of the Note. 

"Record Date" for the interest payable on any Note Payment Date means the 
15th day (whether or not a Business Day) of the calendar month first preceding such 
Note Payment Date. 

"Redeveloper" means La Vista City Centre LLC, a Nebraska limited liability 
company, and its assignee with respect to the Project, City Centre I, LLC, a Nebraska 
limited liability company. 

"Redeveloper Submittal" means the portion of the Tax Increment Financing 
Allocation submitted by City Centre I LLC which relates to Lots 3 and 15, La Vista City 
Centre as on file with the Clerk. 

"Redevelopment Area" means the 84th Street Redevelopment Area which the 
governing body of the City has found to be blighted and substandard pursuant to the 
Act. 

"Redevelopment Agreement" means the Redevelopment Agreement 
between the Agency and La Vista City Centre LLC, a Nebraska limited liability 
company, and City Centre I, LLC as assignee of La Vista City Centre, LLC with respect 
to the Project Area. 

"Redevelopment Plan" means the redevelopment plan approved by the City 
for the Redevelopment Area, as amended by Amendment No. 1. 

"Registered Owner" or "Note Owner" when used with respect to any Note 
means the person in whose name such Note is registered on the Note Register. 

"Resolution" means this Resolution as from time to time amended in 
accordance with the terms hereof. 

"Secretary" means the Secretary of the Agency. The Secretary shall be the 
City Clerk of La Vista unless otherwise designated by the Agency governing body. 

"State" means the State of Nebraska. 

"TIF Revenue Fund" means the fund by that name described by Section 5,1 
hereof. 

"TIF Revenues" means the moneys received from the County attributable to the 
increase in the current equalized assessed valuation of taxable real property in the 
Project Area over and above the initial equalized assessed value of each such unit of 
property in the Project Area, all as determined in accordance with the Redevelopment 
Plan and the Act as in effect on the date the Note is issued. 

ARTICLE II 

AUTHORIZATION OF NOTE 

Section 2.1. Authorization of Note, There is hereby authorized and directed 
to be issued a Note of the Agency, designated "Community Redevelopment Tax 
Increment Revenue Note (La Vista City Centre Phase IA Project) Series 2017," in the 
principal amount of $5,312,561, for the purpose of  paying a portion of the Project 
Costs, and paying the costs of issuance of the Note. 

Section 2.2. Description of the Note. The Note shall be substantially in the 
form set forth in Exhibit A hereto, and shall be subject to registration, transfer and 
exchange as provided in Section 2.4 hereof. The Note shall be dated the date of its 
initial issuance and delivery, shall mature on the final Note Payment Date (subject to 
prior prepayment as provided in Article III), and shall bear interest at the rate of 5.5% 
per annum. 

The Note shall bear interest (computed on the basis of a 360-day year of twelve 
30-day months), if any, from its issuance date or from the most recent interest payment 
date to which interest has been paid or duly provided for. 
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Section 2.3. Consideration for the Note. Upon execution of the Note, it 
shall be registered in the name of the Purchaser and shall be delivered in 
consideration of payment o f  the Project Costs by or on behalf of the Purchaser. 
Evidence of  payment o f  Project Costs shall be submitted to the City as such Project 
Costs are paid by or on behalf of the Purchaser. Prior to each Note Payment Date, 
evidence of  payment o f  Project Costs submitted to the City shall be equal to or 
greater than the aggregate amount of principal and interest payments made on the 
Note. 

Upon the third anniversary o f  the date of delivery of the Note to the Purchaser, 
if evidence of payment o f  total Project Costs submitted to  the City is less than the 
original principal amount of the Note issued pursuant to this resolution, the principal 
amount of the Note shall be reduced so that the original principal amount of the Note 
issued pursuant to this Resolution is equal to the total Project Costs, and the 
Cumulative Outstanding Principal Amount of the Note reflected on the Note Register 
shall be reduced accordingly at such time. In the event o f  a delay in completion of 
the Project or payment of Project Costs, the City Administrator may extend such 
three-year deadline for delivery of evidence of payment o f  Project Costs in the 
discretion of the City Administrator. No notation, replacement or reissuance of  the 
Note shall be necessary in the event o f  a reduction in principal amount o f  the Note 
under the provisions of this Section 2.3. 

The records maintained by the Clerk shall be the official records of the 
Cumulative Outstanding Principal Amount for the Note for all purposes. 

Section 2.4. Method and Place of Payment of Note. The principal of and 
interest on the Note shall be payable in any coin or currency which, on the respective 
dates of payment thereof, is legal tender for the payment o f  debts due the United 
States of America. 

Interest on the Cumulative Outstanding Principal Amount of the Note from the 
date of original issue or the most recent Payment Date to  which interest has been 
paid or duly provided for on the Note, is payable on each Payment Date until the 
principal of the Note has been paid, whether at maturity or upon earlier redemption; 
provided, however, if any interest on the Note is in default, the Note shall bear 
interest from the date to which interest has been paid. 

The principal and interest payable on the Note on any Note Payment Date shall 
be paid to the Registered Owner of such Note as shown on the Note Register at the 
close of  business on the Record Date for such interest (a) by check or draft mailed to 
such Registered Owner, or (b) by electronic transfer to such Registered Owner upon 
written notice given to the Agency by such Registered Owner not less than 15 days 
prior to the Record Date for such interest, containing the electronic transfer instructions 
including the bank (which shall be in the continental United States), ABA routing 
number and account number to which such Registered Owner wishes to have such 
transfer directed. Such electronic transfer notice shall be effective until such 
Registered Owner gives the Agency written notice to the contrary. 

Section 2.5. Registration, Transfer and Exchange of Note. The Agency 
covenants that it will, so long as the Note remains outstanding, cause to be kept at the 
office of the City books for the registration, transfer and exchange of the Note as herein 
provided. The Note when issued shall be registered in the name of  the Registered 
Owner thereof on the Note Register. 

The Note may be transferred and exchanged only upon the Note Register as 
provided in this Section. The Note is transferable only as permitted by the Agency in 
writing, and only upon the execution by such transferee of  an investment letter 
substantially in a form approved by the Agency. 

The Agency may deem and treat the person in whose name any Note is 
registered as the absolute owner o f  such Note, whether the Note is overdue or not, for 
the purpose of receiving payment of, or on account of, the principal of and interest on 
said Note and for all other purposes. All payments so made to  any such Registered 
Owner or upon the Registered Owner's order shall be valid and effectual to satisfy and 
discharge the liability upon such Note to the extent o f  the sum or sums so paid, and the 
Agency shall not be affected by any notice to the contrary. 
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At reasonable times and under reasonable regulations established by the 
Agency, the Note Register may be inspected and copied by any Registered Owner (or 
a designated representative thereof). 

Section 2.6. Execution, Authentication and Delivery of the Note. Any 
Note may be signed by such persons who at the actual time of the execution o f  such 
Note are the proper officers to sign such Note although at the date of such Note such 
persons may not have been such officers. The Chair and Secretary of the Agency are 
hereby authorized and directed to prepare and execute the Note. The Agency shall 
deliver the Note to the Purchaser, upon payment o f  the purchase price of the Note plus 
accrued interest thereon to the date of their delivery. 

Section 2.7. Mutilated, Destroyed, Lost and Stolen Note. If (a) any 
mutilated Note is surrendered to the Agency, or the Agency receives evidence to its 
satisfaction of the destruction, loss or theft of any Note, and (b) there is delivered to the 
Agency such security or  indemnity as may be required to save the Agency harmless, 
then, in the absence of  notice to the Agency that such Note has been acquired by a 
bona fide purchaser, the Agency shall execute, register and deliver, in exchange for or 
in lieu of any such mutilated, destroyed, lost or stolen Note, a new Note of the same 
maturity and of like tenor and principal amount. 

If any such mutilated, destroyed, lost or stolen Note has become or is about to 
become due and payable, the Agency in its discretion may, instead of issuing a new 
Note, pay such Note when due. 

Upon the issuance of any new Note under this Section, the Agency may require 
the payment by the Registered Owner of a sum sufficient to cover any tax or other 
governmental charge that may be imposed in relation thereto and any other expenses 
(including the fees and expenses of the Agency) connected therewith. 

Every new Note issued pursuant to this Section shall constitute a replacement 
of the prior obligation of the Agency, and shall be entitled to all the benefits of this 
Resolution equally and ratably with all other outstanding Note. 

Section 2.8. Sale of Note. The Sale of the Note to the Purchaser at a 
purchase price of 100% of  the principal amount o f  the Note, in consideration for the 
Redeveloper paying Project Costs in an amount equal to or greater than the principal 
amount of the Note, is hereby ratified and confirmed. Delivery of the Note shall be 
made to the Purchaser as soon as practicable after the adoption o f  this Resolution, 
upon payment therefor in accordance with such terms of sale. 

Section 2.9. Redemption of Note. The Note is subject to  redemption at the 
option of the Agency prior to the maturity thereof at any time as a whole or in part 
from time to time in such principal amount as the Agency shall determine, at a 
redemption price equal to 100% of the principal amount then being redeemed plus 
accrued interest thereon to the date fixed for redemption. 

Section 2.10. Determination of Outstanding Principal Amount of Note. 
Notwithstanding the amount indicated on the face of the Note, the Cumulative 
Outstanding Principal Amount of the Note shall be determined and maintained by the 
Clerk. The Clerk shall make such notations in the Note Register as are required to 
reflect any redemptions of  the Note from time to time. The Redeveloper may examine 
the books of registry maintained by the Clerk upon request, and the Clerk shall grant 
such request as soon as reasonably practicable. 

ARTICLE III 

TERMS AND PAYMENT 

Section 3.1. Terms and Payment. The Note shall be issued substantially in 
the form set forth in Exhibit A. The Note shall be dated the date of its initial issuance 
and delivery, shall become due and shall bear interest as set forth below and on the 
face of the Note. 
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On each Note Payment Date, an amount equal to all amounts then on deposit 

in the TIF Revenue Fund shall be due and payable, first to interest due and the 
remainder to principal. To the extent amounts in the TIF Revenue Fund are 
insufficient to pay all o f  the principal of or interest on the TIF Indebtedness prior to or 
on the final Note Payment Date, such deficiency shall be borne entirely by the 
Registered Owner o f  the Note and Redeveloper without recourse of any kind to the 
Agency or the City. 

The Agency may prepay all or  any portion of the Note at any time and from time 
to time without premium or penalty o f  any kind. 

ARTICLE IV 

SECURITY FOR THE NOTE 

Section 4.1. Security for the Note. The Note shall be a limited, special 
obligation of the Agency payable solely from and secured as to the payment o f  principal 
and interest, subject to the provisions of  Section 4.2, by a pledge of the TIF Revenues 
and moneys in the Project Fund and no other moneys, revenues, funds or accounts. 
The taxing power o f  the Agency and the City are not pledged to the payment of the 
Note either as to principal or interest. The Note shall not constitute a general obligation 
of the Agency or the City, nor shall it constitute an indebtedness of  the Agency or the 
City within the meaning of any constitutional or statutory provision, limitation or 
restriction. Payment o f  principal and interest on the Note shall be subject to reduction 
as described in Section 2.3 of this Resolution. 

Section 4.2. Pledge of Certain Funds. The moneys and securities now or 
hereafter held in, and moneys and securities to be deposited in the TIF Revenue Fund 
and the Project Fund, and all interest and earnings thereon and proceeds thereof are 
hereby pledged to secure the payment o f  the Note. When the Note has been paid in 
full and discharged, then the requirements contained in this Resolution and the pledge 
of revenues made hereunder and all other rights granted hereby shall terminate. 

Section 4.3. No Recourse. Notwithstanding any other provisions of  this 
Resolution, neither the Registered Owner of the Note nor the Redeveloper shall have 
any recourse of  any kind against the Agency or the City in the event of that the TIF 
Revenues are insufficient to pay the principal of or interest on the Note for any reason 
whatsoever. 

ARTICLE V 

CREATION OF FUNDS AND ACCOUNTS; 
DEPOSIT AND APPLICATION OF NOTE PROCEEDS 

Section 5.1. Creation of Funds and Accounts. There are hereby created 
and ordered to be established within the treasury of the City the following separate 
funds and accounts: 

(a) City of La Vista, Nebraska, La Vista City Centre Phase IA Project 
TIF Revenue Fund (the "TIF Revenue Fund"). 

(b) City of La Vista, Nebraska, La Vista City Centre Phase IA Project 
Fund (the "Project Fund"). 

Such funds and accounts shall be segregated and kept separate and apart from 
all other moneys, revenues, funds and accounts of the City. The TIF Revenue Fund 
and the Project Fund shall be maintained and administered in the manner provided in 
this Resolution so long as the Note remains outstanding hereunder. 

Section 5.2. Deposit of Note Proceeds. Any cash or monies received in 
exchange for the execution and delivery of the Note shall be deposited in the Project 
Fund. 

Section 5.3. Application of Moneys in the Project Fund. Moneys in the 
Project Fund shall be used solely for the purpose of paying the Project Costs and the 
costs and expenses incident to the issuance of the Note. 
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ARTICLE VI 

DIVISION OF TAXES AND APPLICATION OF REVENUES 

Section 6.1 Division of Taxes. The effective date for the division o f  taxes 
with respect to the Project Area is hereby determined to be January 1, 2018, with taxes 
to be divided for a period of fifteen (15) years from and after such effective date. 

Section 6.2. TIF Revenue Fund. The moneys in the TIF Revenue Fund 
shall be administered and applied solely for the purposes and in the manner provided in 
this Resolution. The TIF Revenues shall be determined and collected in the manner 
provided by law. 

All amounts paid and credited to the TIF Revenue Fund shall be expended and 
used for the sofe purpose of  paying costs o f  issuance of  the Agency and City  and then 
paying the principal o f  and interest on the Note as and when the same become due on 
each Note Payment Date or as otherwise provided in Section 3.1. 

ARTICLE VII 

DEPOSIT AND INVESTMENT OF MONEYS 

Section 7.1. Deposit of Moneys. Moneys in each of  the funds and accounts 
created by and referred to in this Resolution and held by the Agency or the City shall be 
continuously and adequately secured as provided by the laws of the State and invested 
only in Permitted Investments. 

Section 7.2. Investment of Moneys. All earnings on any investments held in 
any fund shall accrue to and become a part of such fund. 

ARTICLE VIII 

ADDITIONAL NOTE 

Section 8.1. Additional Note. The Agency covenants and agrees that so 
long as the Note remains outstanding, the Agency will not issue any additional bonds, 
notes or debt payable from the TIF Revenue Fund or the Project Fund or any part 
thereof without the prior written consent of the Registered Owner. 

ARTICLE IX 

DEFAULT AND REMEDIES 

Section 9.1. Acceleration of Maturity Upon Default. The Agency 
covenants and agrees that if it defaults in the payment o f  the principal o f  or interest on 
the Note as the same becomes due on any Note Payment Date, then, at any time 
thereafter and while such default continues, the Registered Owner may by written 
notice to the Agency filed in the office of the Clerk or  delivered in person to said Clerk, 
declare the principal o f  the Note then outstanding to be due and payable immediately, 
and upon any such declaration the Note shall become and be immediately due and 
payable, anything in this Resolution or in the Note contained to the contrary 
notwithstanding. This provision, however, is subject to the condition that if at any time 
after the principal of said outstanding Note has been so declared to be due and 
payable, all arrears of interest upon all of said Note, except interest accrued but not yet 
due on such Note, and all arrears of principal upon all o f  said Note has been paid in full 
and all other defaults, i f  any, by the Agency under the provisions o f  this Resolution and 
under the provisions of  the statutes of the State of Nebraska have been cured, then 
and in every such case the Registered Owner shall, rescind and annul such declaration 
and its consequences, but no such rescission or annulment shall extend to or  affect any 
subsequent default or  impair any rights consequent thereon. Notwithstanding the 
foregoing, failure by the Agency to pay any amounts due as principal or interest on any 
Note Payment Date that are in excess of the amounts available therefor in the TIF 
Revenue Fund shall not be deemed a default. 

Section 9.2. Remedies. The provisions of this Resolution, including the 
covenants and agreements herein contained, shall constitute a contract between the 
Agency and the Registered Owner. Subject to the limitations set forth in Section 9.3, 
the Registered Owner shall have the following rights: 
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(a) by mandamus or other suit, action or proceedings at law or in equity to 
enforce the rights o f  the Registered Owner against the Agency and its officers, agents 
and employees, and to require and compel duties and obligations required by the 
provisions of  this Resolution or by the constitution and laws of the State of Nebraska; 

(b) by suit, action or other proceedings in equity or  at law to require the 
Agency, its officers, agents and employees to account as if they were the trustees of an 
express trust; and 

(c) by suit, action or other proceedings in equity or at law to enjoin any acts 
or things which may be unlawful or in violation of the rights of the Registered Owner. 

Section 9.3. Remedies Cumulative. No remedy conferred herein upon the 
Registered Owner is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, but each such 
remedy shall be cumulative and in addition to every other remedy and may be 
exercised without exhausting and without regard to any other remedy conferred herein. 
No waiver o f  any default or  breach of duty or contract by the Registered Owner shall 
extend to or affect any subsequent default or breach of  duty or contract or shall impair 
any rights or remedies thereon. No delay or omission of the Registered Owner to 
exercise any right or power accruing upon any default shall impair any such right or 
power or shall be construed to be a waiver of any such default or acquiescence therein. 
Every substantive right and every remedy conferred upon the Registered Owner by this 
Resolution may be enforced and exercised from time to time and as often as may be 
deemed expedient. In case any suit, action or proceedings taken by the Registered 
Owner on account of any default or to enforce any right or exercise any remedy has 
been discontinued or abandoned for any reason, or has been determined adversely to 
the Registered Owner, then, and in every such case, the Agency and the Registered 
Owner shall be restored to their former positions and rights hereunder, respectively, 
and all rights, remedies, powers and duties of the Registered Owner shall continue as if 
no such suit, action or other proceedings had been brought or taken. 

ARTICLE X 

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 

Section 10.1. Amendments. The rights and duties o f  the Agency and the 
Registered Owner, and the terms and provisions of the Note or of this Resolution, may 
be amended or modified at any time in any respect by Resolution of the Agency with 
the written consent o f  the Registered Owner, such consent to be evidenced by an 
instrument or  instruments executed by the Registered Owner and duly acknowledged 
or proved in the manner of a deed to be recorded, and such instrument shall be filed 
with the Clerk. 

Without notice to or  the consent of the Registered Owner, the Agency may 
amend or supplement this Resolution for the purpose of curing any formal defect, 
omission, inconsistency or ambiguity therein or in connection with any other change 
therein which is not materially adverse to the interests of the Registered Owner. 

Every amendment or modification of the provisions of the Note or of this 
Resolution, to which the consent of the Registered Owner is given, as above provided, 
shall be expressed in a Resolution adopted by the governing body of the Agency 
amending or supplementing the provisions of this Resolution and shall be deemed to 
be a part of this Resolution. A certified copy of every such amendatory or supplemental 
Resolution, if any, and a certified copy of this Resolution shall always be kept on file in 
the office of the Clerk and shall be made available for inspection by the Registered 
Owner or a prospective purchaser or owner of the Note authorized by this Resolution, 
and upon payment of the reasonable cost of preparing the same, a certified copy of any 
such amendatory or supplemental Resolution or of this Resolution will be sent by the 
Clerk to any such Registered Owner or prospective Registered Owner. 

Any and all modifications made in the manner hereinabove provided shall not 
become effective until there has been filed with the Clerk a copy of the Resolution of 
the Agency, duly certified, as well as proof of any required consent to such modification 
by the Registered Owner. It shall not be necessary to note on any outstanding Note 
any reference to such amendment or modification. 
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Section 10.2. Payments Due on Days Other Than Business Days. In any 
case where the date o f  maturity of principal o f  or interest on the Note or the date fixed 
for prepayment o f  any Note is not a Business Day, then payment o f  principal or  interest 
need not be made on such date but may be made on the first succeeding Business 
Day with the same force and effect as if made on the date of maturity or the date fixed 
for prepayment, with no adjustment in accrued interest for the period between such 
prepayment date and such first succeeding Business Day. 

Section 10.3. Notices, Consents and Other Instruments by Registered 
Owner. Any notice, consent, request, direction, approval, objection or other instrument 
required by this Resolution to be signed and executed by the Registered Owner other 
than the assignment o f  the Ownership o f  the Note, may be in any number o f  concurrent 
writings of similar tenor and may be signed or executed by such Registered Owner in 
person or by agent appointed in writing. Proof of the execution of any such instrument 
or of the writing appointing any such agent and of the ownership o f  the Note, if made in 
the following manner, shall be sufficient for any of  the purposes of this Resolution, and 
shall be conclusive in favor of the Agency with regard to any action taken, suffered or 
omitted under any such instrument, namely: 

(a) The fact and date of the execution by any person of  any such instrument 
may be proved by a certificate of any officer in any jurisdiction who by law has power to 
take acknowledgments within such jurisdiction that the person signing such instrument 
acknowledged before such officer the execution thereof, or by affidavit o f  any witness to 
such execution. 

(b) The fact of ownership of the Note, the amount or amounts, numbers and 
other identification of the Note, and the date of holding the same shall be proved by the 
Note Register. 

Section 10.4. Further Authority. The officers of the Agency, including the 
Chair and Secretary, are hereby authorized and directed to execute ail documents and 
take such actions as they may deem necessary or advisable in order to cany out and 
perform the purposes of this Resolution and to make any changes or additions in this 
Resolution and the foregoing agreements, statements, instruments and other 
documents herein approved, authorized and confirmed which they determine to be in 
the Agency's best interest, and the execution or taking of  such action shall be 
conclusive evidence of  such determination, 

Section 10.5. Severability. If any section or other part of this Resolution or 
the Note is for any reason held invalid, the invalidity thereof shall not affect the validity 
of the other provisions of  this Resolution. 

Section 10.6. Governing Law. This Resolution shall be governed exclusively 
by and constructed in accordance with the applicable laws of the State. 

Section 10.7. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect and be in full 
force from and after its passage by the governing body of  the Agency. 

Seconded by Councilmember Hale. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, 
Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. 
Absent: None. Motion carried. 

2.  RESOLUTION - APPROVE PHASE 1B TIF FINANCING 

Councifmember Quick introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No.17-
074; A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF A TAX INCREMENT 
REVENUE NOTE (LA VISTA CITY CENTRE PHASE IB PROJECT), SERIES 2017, 
OF THE LA VISTA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, FOR THE PURPOSE 
OF PAYING CERTAIN PROJECT COSTS IN CONNECTION WITH A 
REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT; PRESCRIBING THE FORM AND DETAILS OF 
SUCH NOTE AND THE COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS MADE BY THE 
AGENCY TO FACILITATE AND PROTECT THE PAYMENT THEREOF; AND 
PRESCRIBING OTHER MATTERS RELATING THERETO 

WHEREAS, the City o f  La Vista (the "City") has established a community 
development agency (the "Agency") under Chapter 18, Article 21, Reissue Revised 
States of Nebraska, as amended (the "Act"); 
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WHEREAS, the Act prescribes the requirements and procedures for the 
planning and implementation o f  redevelopment projects; 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Act and upon the recommendation of the 
Planning Commission, the Redevelopment Area was previously declared to be 
blighted and substandard and in need of redevelopment pursuant to the Act; 

WHEREAS, the Council previously adopted and the City has in place a 
comprehensive plan, which includes a general plan for development of the City within 
the meaning of  Section 18-2110 of the Act; 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Act and upon the recommendation of the Agency 
and of  the Planning Commission, the City Council approved the Redevelopment Plan 
for the Redevelopment Area, as amended by Amendment No. 1 and including a 
multi-year mixed use redevelopment project (the "Mixed Use Redevelopment 
Project") and related tax increment financing pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. Section 18-
2147 to be developed in phases in the vicinity o f  84th Street and Brentwood 
Boulevard; 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Act the Agency approved the Redevelopment 
Agreement, a redevelopment contract between the Agency and La Vista City Centre, 
LLC, a Nebraska limited liability company, and its assignee City Centre I, LLC, a 
Nebraska limited liability company, (together, the "Redeveloper"), and authorized 
the Redeveloper to undertake all phases of the Mixed Use Redevelopment Project, 
including the Project (hereinafter defined), and related tax increment financing within 
the Project Area (hereinafter defined) in accordance with the Act; 

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Plan and Agreement provide, among other 
things, that the Agency will issue debt to be secured by moneys in the TIF Revenue 
Fund for the purpose of paying a portion of the Project Costs (hereinafter defined) for 
the Project; and 

WHEREAS, in order to pay a portion of the Project Costs, it is necessary, 
desirable, advisable, and in the best interest of the Agency to issue the Community 
Redevelopment Tax Increment Revenue Note (La Vista City Centre Phase IB 
Project), Series 2017 (the "Note"), in the principal amount of $8,222,287 to pay a 
portion of the Project Costs, to pay the costs of issuing the Note, and to be issued and 
secured in the form and manner as hereinafter provided. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY 
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA, ACTING AS THE COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, AS FOLLOWS: 

ARTICLE I 

DEFINITIONS 

Section 1.1. Definitions of Words and Terms. In addition to words and 
terms defined elsewhere in this Resolution, the following capitalized words and terms 
as used in this Resolution shall have the following meanings: 

"Act" means the Community Development Law, Chapter 18, Article 21, 
Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, as amended. 

"Agency" means the Community Development Agency of the City of La Vista, 
Nebraska. 

"Business Day" means a day on which the banking institutions in the City are 
scheduled in the normal course of operations to be open to the public. 

"Chair" means the Chair of the Community Development Agency of the City of 
La Vista, Nebraska. The Chair shall be the Mayor o f  the City of La Vista unless 
otherwise designated by the governing body of the Agency. 

"City Administrator" means the Administrator of the City or  the Administrator's 
designee. 

"City" means the City o f  La Vista, Nebraska. 
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"Clerk" means the Clerk of the City of La Vista, Nebraska. 

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of  1986, as amended, and the 
applicable regulations of the Treasury Department proposed or promulgated 
thereunder. 

"Council" means Council of the City of La Vista, Nebraska. 

"County" means The County o f  Sarpy, in the State of Nebraska. 

"Cumulative Outstanding Principal Amount" means the aggregate principal 
amount of the Note issued and outstanding from time to time in accordance with the 
provisions of this Resolution, as reflected in the Note Register as provided in this 
Resolution. 

"Date of Original Issue" means the date the Note is initially issued and 
delivered to the Purchaser. 

"Government Obligations" means direct obligations of, or obligations the 
principal of and interest on which are unconditionally guaranteed by, the United States 
o f  America. 

"Mayor" means Mayor of the City. 

"Note" means the Community Redevelopment Tax Increment Revenue Note 
(La Vista City Centre Phase IB Project), Series 2017, in an aggregate principal 
amount of $8,222,287 authorized and issued pursuant to this Resolution. 

"Note Payment Date" means December 15 o f  e a c h  year, beginning on 
December 15, 2020, (or such other periodic payment date or dates as may be 
approved and incorporated in the Note when issued, but not more frequently than 
semiannual payments) and ending on December 15, 2035. 

"Note Register" means the books for the registration, transfer and exchange of 
the Note kept at the office of the City. 

"Permitted Investments" means any of  the following securities and obligations, 
if and to the extent the same are at the time legal for investment of the City's moneys 
held in the funds and accounts referred to in Section 5.1 hereof: 

(a) United States Government Obligations; 

(b) bonds, notes or other obligations o f  the State o f  Nebraska, or 
any political subdivision o f  the State of Nebraska, that at the time of their 
purchase are rated in either of the two highest rating categories by a nationally 
recognized rating service; 

(c) repurchase agreements with any bank, bank holding company, 
savings and loan association, trust company, or other financial institution 
organized under the laws of the United States or any state, that are 
continuously and fully secured by any one or more of the securities described in 
clause (a) or (b) above and have a market value, exclusive of accrued interest, 
at all times at least equal to the principal amount o f  such repurchase agreement 
and are held in a custodial or  trust account for the benefit of the City; 

(d) obligations of the Government National Mortgage Association, 
the Federal Financing Bank, the Federal Intermediate Credit Corporation, 
Federal Banks for Cooperatives, Federal Land Banks, Federal Home Loan 
Banks and Farmers Home Administration; 

(e) certificates of deposit, time deposits or other deposits, whether 
negotiable or nonnegotiable, issued by any bank or trust company organized 
under the laws o f  the United States or any state, provided that such certificates 
of deposit or time deposits shall be either (1) continuously and fully insured by 
the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, or  (2) continuously and fully 
secured by such securities as are described above in clauses (a), (b) or (d) 
above, which shall have a market value, exclusive of accrued interest, at all 
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times at least equal to the principal amount o f  such certificate of deposit or time 
deposits; and 

(f) any other securities or investments that are lawful for the 
investment of moneys held in such funds or accounts under the laws of the 
State of Nebraska. 

"Planning Commission" means the Planning Commission of  the City. 

"Project" means that portion of Phase I of the Mixed Use Redevelopment 
Project as described in the Redevelopment Agreement and Redeveloper Submittal, 
which shall be and is hereby determined to be a separate redevelopment project under 
the Act, which includes Lots 10 and 14 of the Mixed Use Redevelopment Project and 
the improvements identified in Exhibit B-2. 

"Project Area" means that portion of the Redevelopment Area described on 
Exhibit B-1. 

"Project Costs" means the costs attributable to the Project and to work on any 
"redevelopment project," as defined in the Act, that may be paid through TIF Revenues 
and which the Agency has agreed to pay under the Redevelopment Agreement with 
respect to the Project and such other costs allowed under the Redevelopment Plan and 
the Redevelopment Agreement, including those identified in Exhibit B-2. 

"Project Fund" means the fund by that name described in Section 5.1 hereof. 

"Purchaser" means the Redeveloper or  such other party approved by the 
Chair o f  the Agency, as the original purchaser o f  the Note. 

"Record Date" for the interest payable on any Note Payment Date means the 
15th day (whether or not a Business Day) o f  the calendar month first preceding such 
Note Payment Date. 

"Redeveloper" means La Vista City Centre LLC, a Nebraska limited liability 
company, and its assignee with respect to the Project, City Centre I, LLC, a Nebraska 
limited liability company, 

"Redeveloper Submittal" means the portion of the Tax Increment Financing 
Allocation submitted by City Centre I LLC which relates to Lots 10 and 14, La Vista City 
Centre as on file with the Clerk. 

"Redevelopment Area" means the 84th Street Redevelopment Area which the 
governing body of the City has found to be blighted and substandard pursuant to the 
Act. 

"Redevelopment Agreement" means the Redevelopment Agreement 
between the Agency and La Vista City Centre LLC, a Nebraska limited liability 
company, and City Centre I, LLC as assignee of  La Vista City Centre, LLC with respect 
to the Project Area. 

"Redevelopment Plan" means the redevelopment plan approved by the City 
for the Redevelopment Area, as amended by Amendment No. 1. 

"Registered Owner" or "Note Owner" when used with respect to any Note 
means the person in whose name such Note is registered on the Note Register. 

"Resolution" means this Resolution as from time to time amended in 
accordance with the terms hereof. 

"Secretary" means the Secretary of the Agency. The Secretary shall be the 
City Clerk of La Vista unless otherwise designated by the Agency governing body. 

"State" means the State of Nebraska. 

"TIF Revenue Fund" means the fund by that name described by Section 5.1 
hereof. 

16 



M I N U T E  R E C O R D  
July 5, 2017 

No. 728 — Reoisio & C O W A O T .  INC.  O M A H A  E1310556LQ 
"TIF Revenues" means the moneys received from the County attributable to the 

increase in the current equalized assessed valuation o f  taxable real property in the 
Project Area over and above the initial equalized assessed value of each such unit of 
property in the Project Area, all as determined in accordance  with the Redevelopment 
Plan and the Act as in effect on the date the Note is issued. 

ARTICLE II 

AUTHORIZATION OF NOTE 

Section 2.1. Authorization of Note. There is hereby authorized and directed 
to be issued a Note o f  the Agency, designated "Community Redevelopment Tax 
Increment Revenue Note (La Vista City Centre Phase IB Project) Series 2017," in the 
principal amount o f  $8,222,287, for the purpose of  paying a portion of the Project 
Costs, and paying the costs of issuance of the Note. 

Section 2.2. Description of the Note. The Note shall be substantially in the 
form set forth in Exhibit A hereto, and shall be subject to registration, transfer and 
exchange as provided in Section 2.4 hereof. The Note shall be dated the date of its 
initial issuance and delivery, shall mature on the final Note Payment Date (subject to 
prior prepayment as provided in Article 111), and shall bear interest at the rate of 5.5% 
per annum. 

The Note shall bear interest (computed on the basis o f  a 360-day year o f  twelve 
30-day months), i f  any, from its issuance date or from the most recent interest payment 
date to which interest has been paid or duly provided for. 

Section 2.3. Consideration for the Note. Upon execution o f  the Note, it 
shall be registered in the name of  the Purchaser and shall be delivered in 
consideration o f  payment of the Project Costs by or on behalf of the Purchaser. 
Evidence of payment of Project Costs shall be submitted to the City as such Project 
Costs are paid by or on behalf of the Purchaser. Prior to each Note Payment Date, 
evidence of payment of Project Costs submitted to the City shall be equal to or 
greater than the aggregate amount of principal and interest payments made on the 
Note. 

Upon the third anniversary o f  the date of delivery of the Note to the Purchaser, 
if evidence of payment of total Project Costs submitted to the City is less than the 
original principal amount of the Note issued pursuant to  this resolution, the principal 
amount of the Note shall be reduced so that the original principal amount of the Note 
issued pursuant to this Resolution is equal to the total Project Costs, and the 
Cumulative Outstanding Principal Amount of the Note reflected on the Note Register 
shall be reduced accordingly at such time. In the event of a delay in completion of 
the Project or payment of Project Costs, the City Administrator may extend such 
three-year deadline for delivery of evidence of  payment of Project Costs in the 
discretion of the City Administrator. No notation, replacement or reissuance of the 
Note shall be necessary in the event of a reduction in principal amount of the Note 
under the provisions of this Section 2.3. 

The records maintained by the Clerk shall be the official records of the 
Cumulative Outstanding Principal Amount for the Note for all purposes. 

Section 2.4. Method and Place of Payment of Note. The principal of and 
interest on the Note shall be payable in any coin or currency which, on the respective 
dates of payment thereof, is legal tender for the payment of debts due the United 
States of America. 

Interest on the Cumulative Outstanding Principal Amount of the Note from the 
date of original issue or the most recent Payment Date to which interest has been 
paid or duly provided for on the Note, is payable on each Payment Date until the 
principal of the Note has been paid, whether at maturity or upon earlier redemption; 
provided, however, if any interest on the Note is in default, the Note shall bear 
interest from the date to which Interest has been paid. 

The principal and interest payable on the Note on any Note Payment Date shall 
be paid to the Registered Owner of such Note as shown on the Note Register at the 
close of business on the Record Date for such interest (a) by check or draft mailed to 
such Registered Owner, or (b) by electronic transfer to such Registered Owner upon 
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written notice given to the Agency by such Registered Owner not less than 15 days 
prior to the Record Date for such interest, containing the electronic transfer instructions 
including the bank (which shall be in the continental United States), ABA routing 
number and account number to which such Registered Owner wishes to have such 
transfer directed. Such electronic transfer notice shall be effective until such 
Registered Owner gives the Agency written notice to the contrary. 

Section 2.5. Registration, Transfer and Exchange of Note. The Agency 
covenants that it will, so long as the Note remains outstanding, cause to be kept at the 
office of the City books for the registration, transfer and exchange of the Note as herein 
provided. The Note when issued shall be registered in the name of the Registered 
Owner thereof on the Note Register. 

The Note may be transferred and exchanged only upon the Note Register as 
provided in this Section. The Note is transferable only as permitted by the Agency in 
writing, and only upon the execution by such transferee of  an investment letter 
substantially in a form approved by the Agency. 

The Agency may deem and treat the person in whose name any Note is 
registered as the absolute owner of such Note, whether the Note is overdue or not, for 
the purpose of  receiving payment of, or on account of, the principal of and interest on 
said Note and for all other purposes. Ail payments so made to any such Registered 
Owner or upon the Registered Owner's order shall be valid and effectual to satisfy and 
discharge the liability upon such Note to the extent o f  the sum or sums so paid, and the 
Agency shall not be affected by any notice to the contrary. 

At reasonable times and under reasonable regulations established by the 
Agency, the Note Register may be inspected and copied by any Registered Owner (or 
a designated representative thereof). 

Section 2.6. Execution, Authentication and Delivery of the Note. Any 
Note may be signed by such persons who at the actual time of  the execution o f  such 
Note are the proper officers to sign such Note although at the date of such Note such 
persons may not have been such officers. The Chair and Secretary o f  the Agency are 
hereby authorized and directed to prepare and execute the Note. The Agency shall 
deliver the Note to the Purchaser, upon payment of the purchase price of the Note plus 
accrued interest thereon to the date of their delivery. 

Section 2.7. Mutilated, Destroyed, Lost and Stolen Note. If (a) any 
mutilated Note is surrendered to the Agency, or  the Agency receives evidence to its 
satisfaction o f  the destruction, loss or theft of any Note, and (b) there is delivered to the 
Agency such security or indemnity as may be required to save the Agency harmless, 
then, in the absence of notice to the Agency that such Note has been acquired by a 
bona fide purchaser, the Agency shall execute, register and deliver, in exchange for or 
in lieu of any such mutilated, destroyed, lost or stolen Note, a new Note o f  the same 
maturity and of  like tenor and principal amount. 

If any such mutilated, destroyed, iost or stolen Note has become or is about to 
become due and payable, the Agency in its discretion may, instead of issuing a new 
Note, pay such Note when due. 

Upon the issuance of  any new Note under this Section, the Agency may require 
the payment by the Registered Owner of a sum sufficient to cover any tax or other 
governmental charge that may be imposed in relation thereto and any other expenses 
(including the fees and expenses of the Agency) connected therewith. 

Every new Note issued pursuant to this Section shall constitute a replacement 
of the prior obligation of the Agency, and shall be entitled to all the benefits of this 
Resolution equally and ratably with all other outstanding Note. 

Section 2.8. Sale of Note. The Sale of the Note to the Purchaser at a 
purchase price o f  100% of the principal amount of the Note, in consideration for the 
Redeveloper paying Project Costs in an amount equal to or greater than the principal 
amount o f  the Note, is hereby ratified and confirmed. Delivery of the Note shall be 
made to the Purchaser as soon as practicable after the adoption o f  this Resolution, 
upon payment therefor in accordance with such terms of sale. 
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Section 2.9. Redemption of Note. The Note is subject to redemption at the j 
option of the Agency prior to the maturity thereof at any time as a whole or in part j 
from time to time in such principal amount as the Agency shall determine, at a ? 
redemption price equal to 100% of the principal amount then being redeemed plus ! 
accrued interest thereon to the date fixed for redemption. 

Section 2.10. Determination of Outstanding Principal Amount of Note. 
Notwithstanding the amount indicated on the face of  the Note, the Cumulative 
Outstanding Principal Amount o f  the Note shall be determined and maintained by the 
Clerk. The Clerk shall make such notations in the Note Register as are required to I 
reflect any redemptions of the Note from time to time. The Redeveloper may examine 1 
the books of registry maintained by the Clerk upon request, and the Clerk shall grant 
such request as soon as reasonably practicable. 

ARTICLE 111 

TERMS AND PAYMENT 

Section 3.1. Terms and Payment. The Note shall be issued substantially in 
the form set forth in Exhibit A. The Note shall be dated the date of its initial issuance 
and delivery, shal l  b e c o m e  d u e  a n d  shail bear interest as set forth below and on the 
face of the Note. 

On each Note Payment Date, an amount equal to all amounts then on deposit 
in the TIF Revenue Fund shall be due and payable, first to interest due and the 
remainder to principal. To the extent amounts in the TIF Revenue Fund are 
insufficient to pay all of the principal of or  interest on the TIF Indebtedness prior to or 
on the final Note Payment Date, such deficiency shall be borne entirely by the 
Registered Owner of the Note and Redeveloper without recourse of  any kind to the 
Agency or the City. 

The Agency may prepay all or any portion of the Note at any time and from time 
to time without premium or penalty of any kind. 

ARTICLE IV 

SECURITY FOR THE NOTE 

Section 4.1. Security for the Note. The Note shall be a limited, special 
obligation of the Agency payable solely from and secured as to the payment of principal 
and interest, subject to the provisions of  Section 4.2, by a pledge of the TIF Revenues 
and moneys in the Project Fund and no other moneys, revenues, funds or accounts. 
The taxing power o f  the Agency and the City are not pledged to the payment of the 
Note either as to principal or interest. The Note shall not constitute a general obligation 
of the Agency or the City, nor shall it constitute an indebtedness of  the Agency or the 
City within the meaning of  any constitutional or statutory provision, limitation or 
restriction. Payment of principal and interest on the Note shall be subject to reduction 
as described in Section 2.3 of this Resolution. 

Section 4.2. Pledge of Certain Funds. The moneys and securities now or 
hereafter held in, and moneys and securities to be deposited in the TIF Revenue Fund 
and the Project Fund, and all interest and earnings thereon and proceeds thereof are 
hereby pledged to secure the payment of the Note. When the Note has been paid in 
full and discharged, then the requirements contained in this Resolution and the pledge 
of revenues made hereunder and all other rights granted hereby shall terminate. 

Section 4.3. No Recourse. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this 
Resolution, neither the Registered Owner of the Note nor the Redeveloper shall have 
any recourse of  any kind against the Agency or the City in the event o f  that the TIF 
Revenues are insufficient to pay the principal of or  interest on the Note for any reason 
whatsoever. 
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ARTICLE V 

CREATION OF FUNDS AND ACCOUNTS; 
DEPOSIT AND APPLICATION OF NOTE PROCEEDS 

Section 5.1. Creation of Funds and Accounts. There are hereby created 
and ordered to be established within the treasury of the City the following separate 
funds and accounts: 

(a) City o f  La Vista, Nebraska, La Vista City Centre Phase IB Project 
TIF Revenue Fund (the "TIF Revenue Fund"). 

(b) City of La Vista, Nebraska, La Vista City Centre Phase IB Project 
Fund (the "Project Fund"). 

Such funds and accounts shall be segregated and kept separate and apart from 
all other moneys, revenues, funds and accounts of the City. The TIF Revenue Fund 
and the Project Fund shall be maintained and administered in the manner provided in 
this Resolution so long as the Note remains outstanding hereunder. 

Section 5.2. Deposit of Note Proceeds. Any cash or monies received in 
exchange for the sale and delivery of the Note shall be deposited in the Project Fund. 

Section 5.3. Application of Moneys in the Project Fund. Moneys in the 
Project Fund shall be used solely for the purpose of paying the Project Costs and the 
costs and expenses incident to the issuance of the Note. 

ARTICLE VI 

DIVISION OF TAXES AND APPLICATION OF REVENUES 

Section 6.1 Division of Taxes. The effective date for the division of taxes 
with respect to the Project Area is hereby determined to be January 1,2019, with taxes 
to be divided for a period of fifteen (15) years from and after such effective date. 

Section 6.2. TIF Revenue Fund. The moneys in the TIF Revenue Fund 
shall be administered and applied solely for the purposes and in the manner provided in 
this Resolution. The TIF Revenues shall be determined and collected in the manner 
provided by law. 

All amounts paid and credited to the TIF Revenue Fund shall be expended and 
used for the sole purpose of paying costs of issuance of the Agency and City and then 
paying the principal of and interest on the Note as and when the same become due on 
each Note Payment Date or as otherwise provided in Section 3.1. 

ARTICLE VII 

DEPOSIT AND INVESTMENT OF MONEYS 

Section 7.1. Deposit of Moneys. Moneys in each of  the funds and accounts 
created by and referred to in this Resolution and held by the Agency or the City shall be 
continuously and adequately secured as provided by the laws of  the State and invested 
only in Permitted Investments. 

Section 7.2. Investment of Moneys. All earnings on any investments held in 
any fund shall accrue to and become a part of such fund. 

ARTICLE VIII 

ADDITIONAL NOTE 

Section 8.1. Additional Note. The Agency covenants and agrees that so 
long as the Note remains outstanding, the Agency will not issue any additional bonds, 
notes or debt payable from the TIF Revenue Fund or the Project Fund or any part 
thereof without the prior written consent of the Registered Owner. 
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ARTICLE IX 

DEFAULT AND REMEDIES 

Section 9.1. Acceleration o f  Maturity Upon Default. The Agency 
covenants and agrees that if it defaults in the payment of the principal of or interest on 
the Note as the same becomes due on any Note Payment Date, then, at any time 
thereafter and while such default continues, the Registered Owner may by written 
notice to the Agency filed in the office of the Clerk or delivered in person to said Clerk, 
declare the principal o f  the Note then outstanding to be due and payable immediately, 
and upon any such declaration the Note shall become and be immediately due and 
payable, anything in this Resolution or in the Note contained to the contrary 
notwithstanding. This provision, however, is subject to the condition that if at any time 
after the principal of said outstanding Note has been so declared to be due and 
payable, all arrears of interest upon all of said Note, except interest accrued but not yet 
due on such Note, and all arrears o f  principal upon all of said Note has been paid in full 
and all other defaults, if any, by the Agency under the provisions of this Resolution and 
under the provisions of the statutes of the State o f  Nebraska have been cured, then 
and in every such case the Registered Owner shall, rescind and annul such declaration 
and its consequences, but no such rescission or annulment shall extend to or affect any 
subsequent default or impair any rights consequent thereon. Notwithstanding the 
foregoing, failure by the Agency to pay any amounts due as principal or interest on any 
Note Payment Date that are in excess of the amounts available therefor in the TIF 
Revenue Fund shall not be deemed a default. 

Section 9.2. Remedies. The provisions of this Resolution, including the 
covenants and agreements herein contained, shall constitute a contract between the 
Agency and the Registered Owner. Subject to the limitations set forth in Section 9.3, 
the Registered Owner shall have the following rights: 

(a) by mandamus or other suit, action or proceedings at law or in equity to 
enforce the rights of the Registered Owner against the Agency and its officers, agents 
and employees, and to require and compel duties and obligations required by the 
provisions of this Resolution or by the constitution and laws of the State of Nebraska; 

(b) by suit, action or other proceedings in equity or at law to require the 
Agency, its officers, agents and employees to account as if they were the trustees of an 
express trust; and 

(c) by suit, action or other proceedings in equity or at law to enjoin any acts 
or things which may be unlawful or in violation of the rights of the Registered Owner. 

Section 9.3. Remedies Cumulative. No remedy conferred herein upon the 
Registered Owner is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, but each such 
remedy shall be cumulative and in addition to every other remedy and may be 
exercised without exhausting and without regard to any other remedy conferred herein. 
No waiver o f  any default or breach of duty or contract by the Registered Owner shall 
extend to or  affect any subsequent default or breach of duty or contract or shall impair 
any rights or remedies thereon. No delay or omission of the Registered Owner to 
exercise any right or power accruing upon any default shall impair any such right or 
power or shall be construed to be a waiver  o f  a n y  such default or acquiescence therein. 
Every substantive right and every remedy conferred upon the Registered Owner by this 
Resolution may be enforced and exercised from time to time and as often as may be 
deemed expedient. In case any suit, action or proceedings taken by the Registered 
Owner on account o f  any default or  to enforce any right or  exercise any remedy has 
been discontinued or abandoned for any reason, or has been determined adversely to 
the Registered Owner, then, and in every such case, the Agency and the Registered 
Owner shall be restored to their former positions and rights hereunder, respectively, 
and all rights, remedies, powers and duties o f  the Registered Owner shall continue as if 
no such suit, action or other proceedings had been brought or taken. 
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ARTICLE X 

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 

Section 10.1. Amendments. The rights and duties o f  the Agency and the 
Registered Owner, and the terms and provisions of the Note o r  of this Resolution, may 
be amended or modified at any time in any respect by Resolution of the Agency with 
the written consent of the Registered Owner, such consent to be evidenced by an 
instrument or instruments executed by the Registered Owner and duly acknowledged 
or proved in the manner of a deed to be recorded, and such instrument shall be filed 
with the Clerk. 

Without notice to or  the consent of the Registered Owner, the Agency may 
amend or supplement this Resolution for the purpose of curing any formal defect, 
omission, inconsistency or ambiguity therein or in connection with any other change 
therein which is not materially adverse to the interests of the Registered Owner. 

Every amendment or  modification o f  the provisions of the Note or of this 
Resolution, to which the consent of the Registered Owner is given, as above provided, 
shall be expressed in a Resolution adopted by the governing body of the Agency 
amending or supplementing the provisions of  this Resolution and shall be deemed to 
be a part of this Resolution. A certified copy of every such amendatory or supplemental 
Resolution, if any, and a certified copy of  this Resolution shall always be kept on file in 
the office of the Clerk and shall be made available for inspection by the Registered 
Owner or a prospective purchaser or owner of the Note authorized by this Resolution, 
and upon payment of the reasonable cost o f  preparing the same, a certified copy of  any 
such amendatory or supplemental Resolution or of this Resolution will be sent by the 
Clerk to any such Registered Owner or prospective Registered Owner. 

Any and all modifications made in the manner hereinabove provided shall not 
become effective until there has been filed with the Clerk a copy of  the Resolution of 
the Agency, duly certified, as well as proof of any required consent to such modification 
by the Registered Owner. It shall not be necessary to note on any outstanding Note 
any reference to such amendment or modification. 

Section 10.2. Payments Due on Days Other Than Business Days. In any 
case where the date of maturity of principal o f  or  interest on the Note or the date fixed 
for prepayment of any Note is not a Business Day, then payment o f  principal or interest 
need not be made on such date but may be made on the first succeeding Business 
Day with the same force and effect as if made on the date of maturity or the date fixed 
for prepayment, with no adjustment in accrued interest for the period between such 
prepayment date and such first succeeding Business Day. 

Section 10.3. Notices, Consents and Other Instruments by Registered 
Owner. Any notice, consent, request, direction, approval, objection or other instrument 
required by this Resolution to be signed and executed by the Registered Owner other 
than the assignment of the Ownership of the Note, may be in any number of concurrent 
writings of similar tenor and may be signed or executed by such Registered Owner in 
person or by agent appointed in writing. Proof of the execution of any such instrument 
or of the writing appointing any such agent and of the ownership o f  the Note, if made in 
the following manner, shall be sufficient for any of the purposes of this Resolution, and 
shali be conclusive in favor of the Agency with regard to any action taken, suffered or 
omitted under any such instrument, namely: 

(a) The fact and date of the execution by any person of  any such instrument 
may be proved by a certificate of any officer in any jurisdiction who by law has power to 
take acknowledgments within such jurisdiction that the person signing such instrument 
acknowledged before such officer the execution thereof, or by affidavit of any witness to 
such execution. 

(b) The fact of ownership of the Note, the amount or amounts, numbers and 
other identification of the Note, and the date of holding the same shall be proved by the 
Note Register. 
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Section 10.4. Further Authority. The officers of the Agency, including the 
Chair and Secretary, are hereby authorized and directed to execute all documents and 
take such actions as they may deem necessary or advisable in order to carry out and 
perform the purposes of this Resolution and to make any changes or additions in this 
Resolution and the foregoing agreements, statements, instruments and other 
documents herein approved, authorized and confirmed which they determine to be in 
the Agency's best interest, and the execution or taking of such action shall be 
conclusive evidence of such determination. 

Section 10.5. Severability. If any section or other part of this Resolution or 
the Note is for any reason held invalid, the invalidity thereof shall not affect the validity 
of the other provisions of this Resolution. 

Section 10.6. Governing Law. This Resolution shall be governed exclusively 
by and constructed in accordance with the applicable laws of the State. 

Section 10.7. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect and be in full 
force from and after its passage by the governing body of the A g e n c y .  

Seconded by Councilmember Thomas. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, 
Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: 
None. Absent: None. Motion carried. 

C.  APPLICATION FOR FINAL PLAT - LOT 2. LAKEVIEW SOUTH II REPLAT 6 & 
S 1551.37 FT OF TAX LOT 4 (NWOF 145th & MEADOWS BLVD.) 

1. RESOLUTION - APPROVAL OF FINAL PLAT 

Councilmember Hale introduced and moved for the adoption o f  Resolution No.17-
075; A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL O F  THE CITY O F  LA 
VISTA, NEBRASKA, FOR APPROVAL OF THE FINAL PLAT FOR LOT 2 LAKEVIEW 
SOUTH II REPLAT 6 & S 1551.37 FT OF TAX LOT 4, SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 14 
NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE 6th  P.M., SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA, TO BE 
REPLATTED AS LOTS 1-5, HEIMES, A SUBDIVISION LOCATED IN THE 
NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH, RANGE 11 
EAST OF THE 6TH P.M., IN SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA. 

WHEREAS, the applicant, J & H Investments, LLC has made application for approval 
of a final plat for Lot 2, Lakeview South II Replat 6 & S 1551.37 FT of 
Tax Lot 4, Section 23, T14N, R11E; and 

WHEREAS, the City Engineer has reviewed the final plat; and 

WHEREAS, on April 20, 2017, the La Vista Planning Commission reviewed the final 
plat and recommended approval subject to the following conditions: 
1. Approval o f  the traffic and drainage studies. 
2. Finalization of a subdivision agreement. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council o f  the City o f  La 
Vista, Nebraska, that the final plat for Lot 2, Lakeview South II Replat 6 
& S 1551.37 FT of Tax Lot 4, Section 23, Township 14 North, Range 
11 East, to be replatted as Lots 1-5, Heimes, a subdivision located in 
the northeast quarter o f  Section 23, Township 14 North, Range 11 East 
of the 6th P.M., Sarpy County, Nebraska, generally located northwest of 
145th Street and Meadows Blvd, be, and hereby is, approved. 

Seconded by Councilmember Thomas. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, 
Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: 
None. Absent: None. Motion carried. 

2.  RESOLUTION - APPROVAL OF SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT 

Councilmember Hale introduced and moved for the adoption o f  Resolution No.17-
076; A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA 
VISTA, NEBRASKA APPROVING A SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT FOR LOTS 1-5, 
HEIMES SUBDIVISION. 
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WHEREAS, the City Council did on July 5, 2017, approve the final plat for Lots 1-5, 
Heimes Subdivision subject to certain conditions; and 

WHEREAS, the Subdivider, J & H Investments, LLC, has agreed to execute a 
Subdivision Agreement satisfactory in form and content to the City; and 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Subdivision Agreement presented at 
the July 5, 2017, City Council meeting for the Heimes Subdivision be 
and hereby is approved and the Mayor and City Clerk be and hereby 
are authorized to execute same on behalf o f  the City, subject to the 
conditions o f  Council replat approval and with such revisions that the 
City Administrator or City Engineer may determine necessary or 
advisable. 

Seconded by Councilmember Thomas. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, 
Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: 
None. Absent: None. Motion carried. 

D.  RESOLUTION - RELEASE OF EASEMENTS 

Councilmember Frederick introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution 
No. 17-077; A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
LA VISTA, NEBRASKA TO RELEASE UTILITY EASEMENTS ON LOTS 1-17 AND 
OUTLOTS A - C LA VISTA CITY CENTRE, FORMERLY PLATTED AS BRENTWOOD 
CROSSING, BRENTWOOD CROSSING REPLAT NO. 1, AND BRENTWOOD 
CROSSING REPLAT NO. 2 AND TO AUTHORIZE THE ACTIONS AS NECESSARY 
OR APPROPRIATE TO CARRY OUT THE ACTIONS APPROVED HEREIN. 

WHEREAS, The City of La Vista (Easement Holder) has been granted certain utility 
easements as depicted on the below listed plats; 
1. Plat and Dedication o f  Brentwood Crossing filed December 26, 1990 

at Instrument No. 90-18556, records of Sarpy County, Nebraska; 
2. Plat and Dedication of Brentwood Crossing, Replat No. 1 filed March 

3, 1993 at Instrument No. 93-04107, records of Sarpy County, 
Nebraska; 

3. Plat and Dedication of Brentwood Crossing, Replat No. 2 filed March 
11, 1994 at Instrument No. 1994-05583, records of Sarpy County, 
Nebraska; and 

WHEREAS, the City of La Vista approved a final plat for Lots 1-17 and Outlets A-C 
La Vista City Centre; and 

WHEREAS, new easements will replace the current easements; and 

WHEREAS, the location of the utility easements are shown on the attached Exhibit 
A; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of the City of 
La Vista, Nebraska, do hereby approve the release of the utility easements and 
authorize such further actions necessary or appropriate to  carry out the actions 
approved herein 

Seconded by Councilmember Hale. Councilmember Sheehan asked how long before 
the new easements would be in place. City Attorney McKeon stated they are already 
on the plat. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, 
Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: None. 
Motion carried. 

E.  RESOLUTION - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT - STREETSCAPE 
PLAN FOR 84™ STREET 

Councilmember Sell introduced and moved for the adoption o f  Resolution No. 17-078; 
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA 
VISTA, NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING THE SELECTION OF DESIGN WORKSHOP, 
DENVER, COLORADO, TO PROVIDE STREETSCAPE DESIGN SERVICES FOR 
THE 84™ STREET CORRIDOR AND AUTHORIZING STAFF TO NEGOTIATE A 
DETAILED SCOPE OF WORK AND TERMS OF AN AGREEMENT. 
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WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council o f  the City of La Vista have determined 
that professional streetscape design services for  the 84th Street 
corridor are necessary; and 

WHEREAS, the FY17/18 Biennial Budget contains funding for  multiple potential j 
public infrastructure improvements and associated services; and 

WHEREAS, Design Workshop was determined to be the company that most 
closely meets the City's needs. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, 
Nebraska do hereby select Design Workshop, Denver, Colorado to 
provide streetscape design services and authorize staff to negotiate a 
detailed scope of  work and terms of an agreement. 

Seconded by Councilmember Quick. Mayor Kindig asked about the timeline. City 
Planner Solberg gave an overview of the timeline. City Administrator Gunn stated j 
staff will define the scope and fee and come back to Council. Councilmembers voting i 
aye: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: 
None. Abstain: None. Absent: None. Motion carried. 

F.  RESOLUTION - DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION PHASE ENGINEERING 
AGREEMENT - AMENDMENT NO. 1 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT 

REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT 

Councilmember Hale introduced and moved for the adoption o f  Resolution No.17- i 
079; A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL O F  THE CITY OF LA j 
VISTA APPROVING AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO THE PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH OLSSON ASSOCIATES TO PROVIDE DESIGN 
PHASE ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR ADDITIONAL IMPROVEMENTS RELATED 
TO THE 84™ STREET REDEVELOPMENT AREA IN AN AMOUNT NOT T O  
EXCEED $183,000. 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council o f  the City of La Vista Nebraska have 
determined additional engineering sen/ices related the 84th Street 
Redevelopment Area are necessary; and 

the City Council on behalf o f  the City of La Vista desires to approve 
amendment number one to the professional services agreement with 
Olsson Associates to provide design phase engineering for additional 
improvements; and 

The FY17/18 Biennial Budget Capital Improvement Program provides 
funding for the project; and 

Subsection (C) (9) of Section 31.23 of  the La Vista Municipal Code 
requires that the City Administrator secure Council approval prior to 
authorizing any expenditure over $5,000.00. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council o f  the City 
of La Vista, Nebraska, do hereby approve amendment number one to 
the professional services agreement with Olsson Associates to provide 
design phase engineering services for additional improvements related 
to the 84th Street Redevelopment Area in an amount not to exceed 
$183,000. 

Seconded by Councilmember Frederick. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, 
Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: 
None. Absent: None. Motion carried 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 
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G.  RESOLUTION - SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 2 - ARCHITECTURAL 
SERVICES - PUBLIC OFFSTREET PARKING FACILITIES - 84'" STREET 

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT 

Councilmember Hale introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No.17-
080; A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA 
VISTA, NEBRASKA APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO A PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH DLR GROUP INC. FOR ADDITIONAL 
ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN SERVICES FOR PUBLIC OFFSTREET PARKING 
FACILITIES AND RELATED PUBLIC INTRASTRUCTURE IN THE 84™ STREET 
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA FOR A TOTAL FEE 
OF $374,556. 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Vista has determined that said 
services are necessary; and 

WHEREAS, the FY17 Capital Improvement Program provides funding for the 
proposed additional services for the project; and 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, 
Nebraska, do hereby approve Amendment No. 2 to a professional 
services agreement with DLR Group, inc. fo r  additional Architectural 
Design Services for public offstreet parking facilities and related public 
infrastructure in the 84th Street public improvement redevelopment 
project area for a total fee o f  $374,556. and is approved in form and 
content on file with the City Clerk, subject to any changes the City 
Administrator or City Engineer determines necessary or advisable. 

Seconded by Councilmember Thomas. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, 
Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: 
None. Absent: None. Motion carried 

H.  RESOLUTION - INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT - WEST PAPIO TRAIL - GILES 
ROAD TO MILLARD 

Councilmember Sell introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No.17-081; 
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY O F  LA 
VISTA, NEBRASKA APPROVING A REVISED INTERLOCAL COOPERATION 
AGREEMENT WITH THE PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NATURAL RESOURCES 
DISTRICT AND THE CITY OF OMAHA FOR THE DESIGN, PERMITTING AND 
BIDDING OF A WEST PAPIO TRAIL EXPANSION FROM GILES ROAD T O  
MILLARD. 

WHEREAS, the provisions of  Nebraska State Statutes Sections 13-801, et. seq., 
provide authority for the City of La Vista to  join with other governmental 
agencies on a basis of mutual advantage and in a manner that will 
accord best with geographic, economic, population and other factors by 
signing an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the expansion of  the West Papio Trail is a vital link to connecting western 
portions of the metro area to the existing trail, and 

WHEREAS, the FY17 Budget provides funding for this project; and 

WHEREAS, the revised interlocal cooperation agreement will include an EEO clause, 
and E-Verify clause and a termination date of June 30, 2018; and 

WHEREAS, such a revised agreement is in the best interests of the citizens of  the City 
of La Vista. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council o f  La Vista, Nebraska, 
hereby approves and authorizes the execution o f  a revised Interlocal 
Cooperation Agreement with the PMNRD and the City of Omaha for the 
design, permitting and bidding of  the West Papio Trail Expansion from 
Giles Road to Millard in form and content approved by the City Attorney. 
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Seconded by Councilmember Quick. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, 
Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. 
Absent: None. Motion car r ied  

I.  RESOLUTION - AWARD CONTRACT - BIG PAPIO CREEK TEMPORARY 
SfPHON REPAIR 

Councilmember Hale introduced and moved for the adoption o f  Resolution No.17-
082; A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA 
VISTA, NEBRASKA, AWARDING A CONTRACT TO MARK VII ENTERPRISES OF 
OMAHA NEBRASKA FOR FURNISHING LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE BIG 
PAPIO CREEK TEMPORARY SIPHON REPAIR IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$72,859.10. 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City o f  La Vista has determined temporary 
siphon repair in the Big Papio Creek is necessary; and 

WHEREAS, the FY17 Sewer Fund budget includes funding for the proposed; and 

WHEREAS, Bids were received from two (2) contractors, and 

WHEREAS 

WHEREAS 

Mark VII Enterprises, 
qualified bid, and 

Omaha, Nebraska has submitted the low, 

Subsection (C) (9) of Section 31.23 of the La Vista Municipal Code 
requires that the City Administrator secures Council approval prior to 
authorizing any purchase over $5,000.00. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, 
Nebraska award a contract to Mark VII Enterprises, Omaha, Nebraska 
for the Big Papio Creek temporary siphon repair in an amount not to 
exceed $72,859.10. 

Seconded by Counciimember Frederick. Councilmember Sell asked why there was 
such a big discrepancy between bids. City Engineer Kottmann stated there was no 
reason for such a high bid and the project should not cost that much. Councilmember 
Crawford asked if w e  verified references. City Engineer Kottmann confirmed 
references were checked. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, 
Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: 
None. Motion carried 

J. RESOLUTION - SANITARY SEWER EXTENSION 

Councilmember Hale introduced and moved for the adoption o f  Resolution No.17-
083; A RESOLUTION O F  THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING SARPY COUNTY SEWER DISPOSAL SYSTEM 
PROJECT FOR EXTENSION OR IMPROVEMENT OF EXISTING SANITARY 
SEWER SYSTEM TO MEET FUTURE NEEDS OF PLANNED COMMERCIAL OR 
INDUSTRIAL USERS WITHIN CITY OF LA VISTA EXTRATERRITORIAL ZONING 
JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO SECTION 23-3604(2) OF NEBRASKA STATUTES 

WHEREAS, Sarpy County has constructed an outfall sewer pursuant to the County 
Industrial Sewer Construction Act, (the Act) found at Neb. Rev. Stat. 
Sect 23-3601, e t s e q . ]  and, 

WHEREAS, anticipated growth of commerce and industry require the extension of 
the existing sewerage disposal system; and, 

WHEREAS, the future needs of planned commercial or industrial users of the sewer 
system require the availability and extension o f  an outfall sewer to 
serve the area generally located at Highway 50 and Giles Road, 
which area is not presently served by sanitary sewer; and, 

WHEREAS, the Board of  County Commissioners has determined by Resolution 
dated June 20, 2017 ("County Resolution") that the County is 
prepared to proceed with an order for development o f  the sewer 
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extension ("Proposed Sewer Project") as shown on the "Proposed 
Sewer" map, attached or presented with this Resolution or the County 
Resolution, which area is in the City's extraterritorial zoning 
jurisdiction ("ETJ"), and to proceed with related engineering studies, 
plans and specifications, subject to approvals required under the Act; 
and 

WHEREAS, Section 23-3604(2) o f  the Act requires City Council approval before 
proceeding with the Proposed Sewer Project in the City's ETJ. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council hereby finds and 
approves as follows: 

1 Recitals and referenced documents above are incorporated into this 
resolution by this reference. 

2 The Proposed Sewer Project within the City's ETJ is approved and the 
County at its cost, and/or the developer o f  such area using private 
funds and not public financing or funds, shall be authorized to construct 
some or all of the Proposed Sewer Project within the City's ETJ. 

3 The Mayor, City Administrator, City Clerk, or City Engineer, or the 
designee of  any such person, shall be authorized to provide a copy of 
this Resolution to the County and to take all actions on behalf of the 
City as he or she determines necessary or appropriate to carry out the 
actions approved in this Resolution. 

Seconded by Councilmember Quick. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, 
Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. 
Absent: None. Motion carried 

K.  RESOLUTION - ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT 
REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT - PHASE 1 PAVEMENT & SEWERS 

Councilmember Hale introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No. 17-
084; A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
LA VISTA, NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING THE ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS FOR 
PHASE 1 PAVEMENT AND SEWERS CONSTRUCTION ASSOCIATED WITH 
THE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT IN THE 84™ 
STREET REDEVELOPMENT AREA. 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council have determined that pavement and sewer 
construction in the 84th street redevelopment area is necessary, and 

WHEREAS, the FY17/18 Biennial Budget provides funding in the Capital 
Improvement Program for the proposed project; and 

WHEREAS, the schedule for awarding this contract is as follows: 

Publish Notice to Contractors Julv 12 and Julv 19, 2017 
i 

Non-Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting 

Open Bids 

Award Contract 

July 17, 2017 at 10:00 am 

July 24, 2017 at 10:00 am at 
City Hall 

August 2, 2017 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of the 
City o f  La Vista Nebraska hereby authorize the advertisement for 
bids for phase 1 pavement and sewer construction associated with 
the public improvement redevelopment in the 84th street 
redevelopment area. 

Seconded by Councilmember Thomas. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, 
Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: 
None. Absent: None. Motion carried. 
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Councilmember Sell introduced Ordinance No. 1310 entitled; AN ORDINANCE TO I 
FIX THE COMPENSATION OF OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY OF LA j 
VISTA; TO PROVIDE FOR THE REPEAL OF ALL PRIOR ORDINANCES IN I 
CONFLICT HEREWITH; ORDERING THE PUBLICATION OF THE ORDINANCE IN ] 
PAMPHLET FORM; AND TO PROVIDE THE EFFECTIVE DATE HEREOF. j 

Councilmember Sheehan moved that the statutory rule requiring reading on three | 
different days be suspended. Councilmember Quick seconded the motion to j 
suspend the rules and roll call vote on the motion. The following Councilmembers j 
voted aye: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. 
Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: None. The motion to suspend the rules was 
adopted and the statutory rule was declared suspended for consideration of said 
ordinance. 

Said ordinance was then read by title, and thereafter Councilmember Sheehan 
moved for final passage of  the ordinance which motion was seconded by 
Councilmember Frederick. The Mayor then stated the question, "Shall Ordinance No. 
1310 be passed and adopted?" Upon roll call vote the following Councilmembers 
voted aye Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. 
Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: None. The passage and adoption of said 
ordinance having been concurred on by a majority of all members o f  the Council, the 
Mayor declared the ordinance adopted and the Mayor, in the presence of  the 
Council, signed and approved the ordinance and the City Clerk attested the 
passage/approval of the same and affixed her signature thereto. 

Councilmember Crawford made a motion to move Comments f rom the Floor ahead o f  
Item M. Executive Session. Seconded by Councilmember Frederick. 
Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, j 
Hale and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: None. Motion carried. 

COMMENTS FROM THE FLOOR 

There were no comments from the floor. 

M.  EXECUTIVE SESSION -PERSONNEL; STRATEGY SESSION - POTENTIAL 
REAL ESTATE ACQUISITION 

At  7:28 p.m. Councilmember Crawford made a motion to go into executive for the 
protection of the reputation of an individual to discuss personnel matters, and for 
protection of the public interest for a strategy session about a potential real estate 
acquisition. Seconded by Councilmember Thomas. Councilmembers voting aye: 
Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: None. 
Abstain: None. Absent: None. Motion carried. Mayor Kindig stated the executive 
session would be limited to the subject matter contained in the motion. ] 

A t  8:07 p.m. the Council came out of executive session. Councilmember Crawford j 
made a motion to reconvene in open and public session. Seconded by 
Councilmember Hale. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, 
Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell, Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: 
None. Motion carried. j 

COMMENTS FROM MAYOR AND COUNCIL 

Mayor Kindig advised that the La Vista Community Foundation is currently 
interviewing for a n e w  Director. 

At 8:09 p.m. Councilmember Crawford made a motion to adjourn the meeting. 
Seconded by Councilmember Thomas. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, 
Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: 
None. Absent: None. Motion carried. 
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PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 18TH DAY OF JULY, 2017. 

CITY OF LA VISTA 

Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
ATTEST: 

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 
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PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES 

JUNE 15,2017-7:00 P . M .  

The City o f  La Vista Planning Commission held a meeting on Thursday, June 15th, in the Harold "Andy" 
Anderson Council Chamber at La Vista City Hall, 8116 ParkView Boulevard. Chairman Gayle Malmquist 
called the meeting t o  order at 7:00 p.m. w i th  the following members present: Mike Krzywicki, Gayle 
Malmquist, John Gahan, Tom Miller, Kevin Wetuski, Harold Sargus, and Jackie Hill. Members absent 
were: Mike Circo, Jason Dale and Kathleen Alexander. Also in attendance were Chris Solberg, City 
Planner; Meghan Engberg, Permit Technician; and John Kottmann, City Engineer. 

Legal notice o f  the public meeting and hearing were posted, distributed and published according t o  
Nebraska law. Notice was simultaneously given t o  all members o f  the Planning Commission. All 
proceedings shown were taken while the convened meeting was open to  the attendance o f  the public. 

1. Call to Order 

The meeting was called t o  order by Chairman Malmquist at 7:00 p.m. Copies o f  the agenda and 
staff reports were made available t o  the public. 

2. Approval of Meeting Minutes - April 20,2017 

Mil ler  moved, seconded by  Gahan t o  approve the April 20, 2017 minutes. Ayes: Krzywicki, 
Malmquist, Gahan, Wetuski, Sargus, and Miller. Nays: None. Abstain: Hill. Absent: Circo, 
Dale, and Alexander. Motion Carried. (6-0-1) 

3. Old Business 

None. 

4. New Business 
A. Public Hearing for an Amendment to the Planned Used Development (PUD) Site Plan and 

an Amendment to the Conditional Use Permit (CUP) - Lot 2 ,  Mayfair 2ND  Addition Replat 
Five - La Vista Senior Living, LLC 

i. Staff Report - Chris Solberg: Solberg stated that the applicant, La Vista Senior 
Housing, LLC is requesting a PUD site plan amendment and Conditional Use Permit 
amendment f o r  a continuing care retirement community t o  remove independent 
living, adjust unit counts o f  memory and assisted living care units, along w i t h  
associated site plan and building design changes. The proposed development is Lot 
2, Mayfair 2nd Addition Replat Five near the  Southwest corner o f  Brentwood Dr. and 
South 97th Plaza. Staff recommends approval o f  the  amended PUD Site Plan, 
contingent on Papillion Fire Department approval o f  proposed changes t o  the f i re  
lane and approval o f  building design pr ior  t o  City Council review. Staff also 



recommends approval o f  the Conditional Use Permit, contingent on Papillion Fire 
Department approval o f  proposed changes t o  the fire lane and approval o f  building 
design prior t o  City Council review. 

ii. Applicant Presentation: Nate Buss, from Olsson and Associates, came up and spoke 
on behalf o f  the applicant. He brought up that they had presented this project 
around 2 years ago and in that  time, they've adjusted some things, done some 
market research and have come t o  find ou t  that  independent living is no t  really 
needed, so they took tha t  out. He mentioned that  the facility will now be just 
assisted living and memory care. He then showed and explained to  the 
commissioners the new site plan. He said that  the main and visitor entrance wi l l  still 
be o f f  o f  97th Plaza, but the steep drop-offs and slopes have been made t o  be more 
gradual. He then went  over the new plans for  the units and invited any questions. 

(Note: Due to audio equipment difficulties, not all questions and discussion may 
be included in these minutes.) 

Krzywicki talked about the handouts they were given and mentioned tha t  North is 
pointing the wrong direction. 

Sargus asked i f  the construction starts next week. 

Buss said yes. 

Hill mentioned that  the definition o f  a continued care retirement facility includes 
independent living and asked i f  the applicant still considered themselves that, even 
though they no longer have independent living, o r  i f  they were calling themselves a 
nursing home. 

Buss said that  he wasn't sure exactly how that reads, but  that  he was still 
envisioning themselves as a continued living care facility. 

Hill said that  as she reads the ordinance, the definition o f  continued care includes all 
3 levels; the independent living, the assisted living and the  memory care and you 
omit  tha t  one, i t  no longer falls under tha t  definition. Hill then asked i f  the  CUP 
should be for  a nursing home instead o f  a CCRC. 

Brian Scheif then came up t o  speak on behalf o f  the applicant and said tha t  it is an 
assisted living and memory care facility. 

Solberg said that  Hill brought up an interesting point considering the verbiage o f  t h e  
definition o f  continuing care facility. He said that  that would be a minor tweak t o  
the CUP and that he would bring i t  up t o  the Community Development Director and 
that  they might make a change to  the CUP. He said that  i t  still falls under the same 
realm o f  conditional use as continuing care, i f  you were t o  say it's an assisted living 
facility; nursing care or  rehabilitation facility. It's all in the same wheel house, but  
it's a technical thing tha t  needs t o  be looked at. 



iii. Recommendation - PUD Site Plan Amendment:  Krzywicki moved, seconded by 
Sargus_to recommend approval t o  City Council the PUD Site Plan amendment, 
contingent on Fire Department approval o f  proposed changes t o  the f ire lane and 
approval o f  building design review and change on the North directional on t h e  
elevations t o  make them correct prior to  City Council review. Ayes: Krzywicki, 
Malmquist, Gahan, Wetuski, Sargus, Hill, and Miller. Nays: None. Abstain: None. 
Absent: Circo, Dale, and Alexander. Motion Carried. (7-0) 

iv. Recommendation - CUP Amendment:  Sargus moved, seconded by  Mi l ler  t o  
recommend approval o f  the amended Conditional Use Permit, contingent o n  
Papillion Fire Department approval o f  proposed changes t o  the fire lane and 
approval o f  building design prior to  City Council review, as well as changes t o  CUP 
definit ion o f  continued care facility. Ayes: Krzywicki, Malmquist, Gahan, Wetuski, 
Sargus, Hill, and Miller. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: Circo, Dale, and 
Alexander. Motion Carried. (7-0) 

5. Comments from the Floor 

No members of the public came forward. 

6. Comments from the Planning Commission 
None. 

7. Comments from Staff 
None. 

Krzywicki mentioned that  he was looking over the minutes f rom the last meeting and how he 
asked about updates on the Multisport Complex and that  if Solberg had any further updates he 
would let them know. He asked i f  anything had changed on that .  

Kottmann updated the Planning Commission on the status o f  the project. 

8. Adjournment 

Malmquist adjourned a t  7:31 p.m. 



Reviewed by Planning Commission: 

Planning Commission Secretary 

Planning Commission Chairperson Approval Date 
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CITY OF LAVTSTA. NEBRASKA 

COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES. EXPENDITURES 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES 

For the eight months ending Mav 31.2017 
67% o f  the Fiscal Year 2017 

Budget MTD YTD Over(under) % o f  budget 
<12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used 

REVENUES 
General Fund $ 15,800,755 $ 1,437,234 $ 9,061,804 $ (6,738,951) 57% 
Sewer Fund 4,160,873 266,084 2,405,955 (1,754,918) 58% 
Debt  Service Fund 5,041,969 477,665 2,613,139 (2,428,830) 52% 
Lottery Fund 1,394,657 105,450 850,981 (543,676) 61% 
G o l f  Fund - 18 1,965 1,965 0% 
Economic Development Fund 17,027,331 - 593,287 (16,434,044) 3% 
O f f  Street Parking Fund 514 - 25 (489) 5% 
Redevelopment Fund 2,198,762 206,917 1,136.411 (1,062.351) 52% 

Total Revenues 45,624.861 2,493,369 16,663,567 (28.961.294) 37% 

EXPENDITURES 
General Fund 
Sewer Fund 
Debt  Service Fund 
Lottery Fund 
Golf  Fund 
Economic Development Fund 
O f f  Street Parking Fund 
Redevelopment Fund 

Total Expenditures 

15,759,564 1,099,416 9,419,204 (6,340,360) 60% 
3,787,942 128,153 1,728,529 (2,059,413) 46% 
3,942,953 183,963 2,519,538 (1,423,415) 64% 

709,076 57,982 394,883 (314,193) 56% 
_ . 6,199 6,199 0% 

2,005,741 . 1,995,741 (10,000) 100% 
595,619 45,097 569,241 (26,378) 96% 

11,476,229 51,596 244,362 (11,231,867) 2% 
38,277,124 1,566,207 16,877,698 (21399,426) 44% 

REVENUES NET OF EXPENDITURES 
General Fund 41,191 337,818 (357,400) (398,591) 
Sewer Fund 372,931 137,932 677,426 304,495 
Debt  Service Fund 1,099,016 293,703 93,601 (1,005,415) 
Lottery Fund 685,581 47,467 456,097 (229,484) 
GolfFund  - 18 (4,234) (4,234) 
Economic Development Fund 15,021,590 - (1,402,454) (16,424,044) 
O f f  Street Parking Fund (595,105) (45,097) (569,216) 25,889 
Redevelopment Fund (9,277,467) 155,321 892.048 10.169,515 

Revenues Net o f  Expenditures 7,347,737 927,162 (214,132) (7,561.869) 

REVENUES 136,617 , 31 (136,586) 0% 

EXPENDITURES 17,141,700 410,928 6,118,831 (11,022,869) 36% 
REVENUES NET OF EXPENDITURES (17.005,083) (410,928) (6,118,800) 10,886.283 
TRANSFERS IN A BOND PROCEEDS 17.005,200 - 6,585,592 (10.419.608) 39% 

Net Activity 117 (410,928) 466,792 466,675 
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CITY OF LA VISTA. NEBRASKA 
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES. EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES 
For the eight months ending Mav 31.2017 

67% o f  the Fiscal Year 2017 

Preliminary 
Budget MTD YTD Over(under) % o f  budget 

M2 month) Actual Actual Budset Used 
TRANSFERS IN & BOND PROCEEDS 
General Fund 90,675 - 60,000 (30,675) 66% 
Sewer Fund -

Debt  Service Fund 10,000,000 - - (10,000,000) 0% 
Capital Improvement Program Fund 17,005,200 - 6,585,592 (10,419,608) 39% 
Lottery Fund 170,843 - - (170,843) 0% 
Gol fFund  - - - -

Economic Development Fund 800,000 - 800,000 - 100% 
O f f  Street Parking Fund 590,000 - 414,000 (176,000) 70% 
Redevelopment Fund 13,100,170 - - (13,100,170) 0% 

Transfers In 41,756,888 - 7,859,592 (33,897,296) 19% 

TRANSFERS OUT 
General Fund  (1,456,500) - (1,252,041) 204,459 86% 
Sewer Fund - - (512) (512) 
Debt  Service Fund (7,661,200) - (1,077,400) 6,583,800 14% 
Capital Improvement Program Fund - - - -

54% Lottery Fund (720,675) - (390,152) 330,523 54% 
GolfFund  (170,843) - - 170,843 0% 
Economic Development Fund - - - -

O f f  Street Parking Fund - - - -

59% Redevelopment Fund (8,647,500) - (5,139,487) 3,508,013 59% 
Transfers Out  (18,656,718) ^  (7,859,592) 10,797,126 42% 

NET TRANSFERS & BOND PROCEEDS 
General Fund (1,365,825) 
Sewer Fund 
Debt Service Fund 2,338,800 
Capital Improvement Program Fund 17,005,200 
Lottery Fund (549,832) 
G o l f  Fund (170,843) 
Economic Development Fund 800,000 
O f f  Street Parking Fund 590,000 
Redevelopment Fund   4,452,670 

Bond Proceeds  23,100,170 

(1,192,041) 173,784 87% 
(512) (512) 

(1,077,400) (3,416,200) 
6,585,592 (10,419,608) 39% 
(390,152) 159,680 71% 

. 170,843 0 %  
800,000 - 100% 
414,000 (176,000) 70% 

(5,139,487) (9,592,157) 
- (23,100,170) 

NET FUND ACTIVITY 
General Fund (1,324,634) 337,818 (1,549,441) (224,807) 
Sewer Fund 372,931 137,932 676,914 303,983 
Debt Service Fund 3,437,816 293,703 (983,798) (4,421,614) 
Capital Improvement Program Fund 117 (410,928) 466,792 466,675 
Lottery Fund 135,749 47,467 65,945 (69,804) 
GolfFund  (170,843) 18 (4,234) 166,609 
Economic Development Fund 15,821,590 - (602,454) (16,424,044) 
O f f  Street Parking Fund (5,105) (45,097) (155,216) (150,111) 
Redevelopment Fund (4,824,797) 155,321 (4,247,439) 577,358 

Net Activity $ 13,442,824 $ 516,234 $ (6,332,932) $ (19,775,756) Net Activity $ 
. . -
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CITY OF LA VISTA. NEBRASKA 
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES. EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALT, GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES 
For the eight months ending Mav 31.2017 

67% o f  the Fiscal Year 2017 

Preliminary General Fund 
Budget MTD YTD Over(under) % o f  budget 

(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used 
REVENUES 

Property Taxes $ 6,213,792 $ 442,146 $ 3,601,791 $ (2,612,001) 58% 
Sales and use taxes 4,349,841 413,831 2,255,266 (2,094,575) 52% 
Payments in Lieu o f  taxes 275,000 260,206 260,206 (14,794) 95% 
State revenue 1,663,713 125,827 1,108,315 (555,398) 67% 
Occupation and franchise taxes 1,049,200 7,999 650,329 (398,872) 62% 
Hotel Occupation Tax 950,000 71,234 551,020 (398,980) 58% 
Licenses and permits 537,536 16,000 198,513 (339,023) 37% 
Interest income 26,594 2,011 13,658 (12,936) 51% 
Recreation fees 159,730 11,361 81,785 (77,945) 51% 
Special Services 23,175 2,002 14,670 (8,505) 63% 
Grant Income 258,945 720 92,863 (166,082) 36% 
Other 293,229 83.898 233,389 (59,840) 80% 

Total Revenues 15,800,755 1,437,234 9,061,804 (6,738,951) 57% 

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

Administrative Services 599,146 37,389 375,237 (223,909) 63% 
Mayor and Council 231,537 12,899 120,061 (111,476) 52% 
Boards & Commissions 9,934 104 3,288 (6,646) 33% 
Public Buildings & Grounds 528,515 17,388 260,709 (267,806) 49% 
Administration 540,122 47,000 335,738 (204,384) 62% 
Police and Animal Control 4,331,296 315,594 2,740,160 (1,591,136) 63% 
Fire 1,918,317 178,269 1,380,927 (537,390) 72% 
Community Development 613,192 40,164 341,768 (271,424) 56% 
Public Works 3,529,463 253,660 2,005,199 (1,524,264) 57% 
Recreation 775,013 46,638 379,362 (395,651) 49% 
Library 802,913 56,810 463,379 (339,534) 58% 
Information Technology 231,478 21,000 158,247 (73,231) 6 8 %  
Human Resources 828,425 50,607 450,867 (377,558) 54% 
Public Transportation 96,014 7,370 44,536 (51,478) 46% 

Capital outlay 724,199 14,523 359,726 (364,473) 50% 
Total Expenditures 15,759,564 1.099,416 9,419.204 (6.340,360) 60% 

REVENUES NET OF EXPENDITURES 41,191 337,818 (357,400) (398,591) 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 

Operating transfers in (Lottery) 
Operating transfers out (EDF, OSP, CIP) 
Bond/registered warrant proceeds 

Total other Financing Sources (Uses) 

90,675 
(1,456,500) 

(1,365,825) 

60,000 
(1,252,041) 

(1,192,041) 

(30,675) 
204,459 

173,784 

66% 
86% 
0% 

87% 

EXCESS OF REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 
AND OTHER FINANCING USES S (1,324,634) $ 337,818 $  (1,549,441) $ (224,807) 
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CITY OF LA VISTA. NEBRASKA 
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES. EXPENDITURES 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-PROPRIETARY FUNDS 

For the eight months ending Mav 31. 2017 
67% o f  the Fiscal Year 2017 

Preliminary  Sewer Fund 
MTD YTD (Under) % of Budget 

Budset Actual Actual Budget Used 
REVENUES 

User  fees $ 4,033,536 $ 265,268 2,234,407 $ (1,799,129) 55% 
Service charge and hook-up fees 101,282 800 160,665 59,383 159% 
Grant  Income 22,918 - 10,046 (12,872) 44% 
Miscellaneous 450 16 170 (280) 38% 

Total Revenues 4,158,186 266,084 2,405,287 (1.752,899) 58% 

EXPENDITURES 

General & Administrative 604,748 40,726 356,087 (248,661) 59% 
Maintenance 3,044,914 39,788 1,317,390 (1,727,524) 43% 
Storm Water Grant 58,500 6,275 13,689 (44,811) 23% 
Capital Outlay 79,780 41,363 41,363 (38.417) 52% 

Total Expenditures 3,787,942 128,153 1,728,529 (2,059,413) 46% Total Expenditures 

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 370,244 137,932 676,758 306,514 

NON-OPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSE) 
Interest income 2,687 . 668 (2,019) 25% 

2,687 . 668 (2,019) 25% 
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE 

OPERATING TRANSFERS 372,931 137,932 677,426 304,495 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Operating transfers out (CIP) _ . (512) (512) 0% Operating transfers out (CIP) 

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 372,931 $ 137,932 $ 676,914 $ 303,983 

Note: City o f  Omaha billing (Maintenance Expense) in arrears for April and May, approximately $340,000. 
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CITY OF LA VIST A. NEBRASKA 
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES. EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES 
For the eight months ending Mav 31. 2017 

67% o f  the Fiscal Year 2017 

Preliminary  Debt Service Fund 
MTD YTD Over(under) % o f  budget 

Budget Actual Actual Budget Used 
REVENUES 

Property Taxes $ 1,989,954 $ 138,055 1,129,480 $ (860,474) 57% 
Sales and use  taxes 2,174,920 206,915 1,127,633 (1,047,287) 52% 
Payments in Lieu o f  taxes 15,000 88,851 88,851 73,851 592% 
Interest income 11,087 10 4,160 (6,927) 38% 
Other (Special Assessments; Fire Reimbursmt) 851,008 43,834 263,016 (587,992) 31% 

Total Revenues 5,041,969 477,665 2.613,139 (2,428,830) 52% 

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

Administration 90,000 918 17,080 (72,920) 19% 
Fire Contract Bond 300,056 25,005 200,040 (100,016) 67% 

Debt  service 
Principal 2,780,000 - 1,815,000 (965,000) 65% 
Interest 772,897 158,040 487,418 (285,479) 63% 

Total Expenditures 3,942,953 183,963 2,519,538 (1,423,415) 64% 

REVENUES NET OF EXPENDITURES 1,099,016 293,703  93,601 (1,005,415) 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 

Operating transfers in (Lottery Bond)  
Operating transfers out (CIP) 
Bond/registered warrant proceeds 

(7,661,200) 
10,000,000 

-

(1,077,400) 6,583,800 
(10,000,000) 

Total other Financing Sources (Uses) 2,338,800 - (1.077,400) (3,416,200) 

EXCESS OF REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 
AND OTHER FINANCING USES $ 3.437,816 $ 293,703 $ (983,798) $ (4,421,614) 
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CITY OF LA VISTA. NEBRASKA 
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES. EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES 
For the eight months ending Mav 31.2017 

67% nf the Fiscal Year 2017 

Preliminary 

Budget 
REVENUES 

Interest income $ 117 $ 
Grant  Income 
Interagency  136,500 

Total Revenues  136,617 

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 
Capital outlay 

Total Expenditures 

Capital Fund 
MTD YTD Over(under) % o f  budget 

Actual Actual Budget Used 

- $ 31 $ (86) 26% 
0% 

-_ -_  (136,500) 0% 
31_  (136,586) 0% 

17,141,700 410,928 6,118,831 (11,022,869) 36% 
17,141,700 410,928 6,118,831 (11,022,869) 36% 

REVENUES NET OF EXPENDITURES (17,005,083) (410,928) (6,118,800) 10,886,283 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 

Operating transfers in 17,005,200 - 6,585,592 (10,419,608) 39% 
Operating transfers out - 0% 
Bond/registered warrant proceeds i _   0 %  

Total other Financing Sources (Uses)  17,005,200 - 6,585,592 (10,419,608) 39% 

EXCESS OF REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 
AND OTHER FINANCING USES $ 117_ $  (410,928) S  466,792 $  466,675 

Note: Operating transfers in and expenditures include land purchase o f  $4,265,102. 
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CITY OF LAVISTA. NEBRASKA 
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES. EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES 
For the eight months ending Mav 31.2017 

67% o f  the Fiscal Year 2017 

Preliminary Lottery Fund 
Budget MTD YTD Over(under) % o f  budget 

(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used 
REVENUES 

Lottery Rev/Community Betterment $ 1,000,000 $ 74,944 $ 595,948 3 > (404,052) 60% 
Lottery Tax Form 51 360,000 29,978 238,393 (121,607) 66% 
Event  Revenue 25,700 500 14,974 (10,726) 58% 
Interest income 8,957 28 1,666 (7,291) 19% 
Miscellaneous / Other , - - - 0% 

Total Revenues 1,394,657 105,450 850,981 (543,676) 61% 

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

Professional Services 246,466 5,678 110,433 (136,033) 45% 
Salute to Summer 29,900 9,401 10,364 (19,536) 35% 
Community Events 9,090 1,284 8,474 (616) 93% 
Events - Marketing 26,600 7,295 16,905 (9,695) 64% 
Recreation Events 9,400 425 1,129 (8,271) 12% 
Concert & Movie Nights 10,200 3,375 3,375 (6,825) 33% 
Travel & Training 13,420 547 5,812 (7,608) 43% 
State Taxes 360,000 29,978 238,393 (121,607) 6 6 %  
Other  - - - 0% 

Capital outlay 4,000 - - (4,000) 0% 
Total Expenditures 709,076 57,982 394,883 (314,193) 56% Total Expenditures 

REVENUES NET OF EXPENDITURES 685.581 47,467 456,097 (229,484) 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Operating transfers in 170,843 - - (170,843) 0% 
Operating transfers out (720,675) - (390,152) 330,523 54% 
Bond/registered warrant proceeds - - - -

Total other Financing Sources (Uses) (549,832) - (390,152) 159,680 71% 

EXCESS OF REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 
AND OTHER FINANCING USES $ 135,749 $ 47,467 S 65,945 $ (69,804) 
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CITY O F  LAVISTA. NEBRASKA 
COMBINED STATEMENT O F  REVENUES. EXPENDITURES 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-PROPRIETARY FUNDS 

For the eight months ending Mav 31.2017 
67% o f  the Fiscal Year 2017 

Preliminary Golf Course Fund 
MTD YTD (Under) % o f  Budget 

Budget Actual Actual Budget Used 
REVENUES 

Greens Fees 5 i $ $ 873 $ 873 0% 
Carts  - 250 250 0% 
Concessions . 607 607 0% 

Total Golf Proceeds , 1,730 1,730 0% 

Pro-Shop Merchandise 25 25 0% 
Fee Income . 76 76 0% 
Miscellaneous , - - 0% 

Total Other Revenue , 101 101 0% 

Total Revenue - 1,831 1,831 0% 

EXPENDITURES 

General & Administrative _ 5,227 5,227 0% 
Cost  o f  merchandise sold - - - 0% 
Maintenance - 972 972 0% 
Capital Outlay , . - 0% 

Total Expenditures , 6,199 6,199 0% Total Expenditures 

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) - (4,368) (4,368) 

NON-OPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSE) 
Interest income 18 134 134 0% 

18 134 134 0% 
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE 

OPERATING TRANSFERS 18 (4,234) (4,234) 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Operating transfers in (Lottery) - - - 0% 
Operating transfers out (Lottery) (170,843) - 170,843 0% Operating transfers out (Lottery) 

NET INCOME (LOSS) I $ (170,843) $ 18 $ (4,234) $ 166,609 
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CITY OF LAVISTA. NEBRASKA 
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES. EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-AT.T, GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES 
For the eight months ending Mav 31.2017 

67% o f  the Fiscal Year 2017 

Preliminary  Economic Development 
Budget MTD YTD Over(under) % o f  budget 

(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used 
REVENUES 

JQH Payment 16,997,264 - 593,287 (16,403,977) 3% 
Interest income  30,067  (30,067)  0% 

Total Revenues  17,027,331  593,287 (16,434,044) 3% 

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

Community Development - 0% 
Professional Services 10,000 - - (10,000) 0% 

Debt  service: (Warrants) 0% 
Principal 730,000 - 730,000 - 100% 
Interest  1,265,741  1,265,741  100% 

Total Expenditures  2,005,741 ^  1,995,741  (10,000) 100% 

REVENUES NET OF EXPENDITURES 15,021,590  (1,402,454) (16,424,044) 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 

Operating transfers in 800,000 - 800,000 - 100% 
Operating transfers out . . . .  0% 
Bond/registered warrant proceeds 0 %  

Total other Financing Sources (Uses)  800,000  800,000  100% 

EXCESS OF REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 
AND OTHER FINANCING USES $  15,821,590 $ $  (602,454) $  (16,424,044) 
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CITY OF LAVISTA. NEBRASKA 
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES. EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALT, GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES 
For the eight months ending Mav 31. 2017 

67% o f  the Fiscal Year 2017 

Preliminary 

Total Expenditures 

Off Street Parking 

595,619 45,097 569,241 (26,378) 

Budget MTD YTD Over(under) % o f  budget 
(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used 

REVENUES 

Interest income 514 25 (489) 5% 
Total Revenues 514 . 25 (489) 5% 

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

General & Administrative 20,116 869 7,452 (12,664) 37% 
Professional Services - - 0% 
Maintenance 19,500 4,320 5,787 (13,713) 30% 

Debt service: (Warrants) 
Principal 475,000 - 475,000 - 100% 
Interest 81,003 39,908 81,003 (1) 100% 

96% 

REVENUES NET OF EXPENDITURES (595,105) (45,097) (569,216) 25,889 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 

Operating transfers in 590,000 414,000 (176,000) 70% 
Operating transfers out 0% 
Bond/registered warrant proceeds i _  l _   0% 

Total other Financing Sources (Uses)  590,000  414,000  (176,000) 70% 

EXCESS OF REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 
AND OTHER FINANCING USES $  (5,105) $  (45,097) $  (155,216) $  (150,111) 
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CITY OF LAVISTA. NEBRASKA 
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES. EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ATI. GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES 
For the eight months ending Mav 31. 2017 

67% o f  the Fiscal Year 2017 

Preliminary  Redevelopment Fund 
Budget MTD YTD Over(under) % o f  budget 

(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used 
REVENUES 

Sales and use taxes 2,174,920 206,915 1,127,633 (1,047,287) 52% 
Interest income 23,842 2 8,778 (15,064) 37% 

Total Revenues 2,198,762 206,917 1,136,411 (1.062,351) 52% 

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

Community Development - - - - 0% 
Professional Services 102,000 40,688 74,898 (27,102) 73% 
Financial/Legal Fees 50,000 10,909 111,208 61,208 222% 

Debt service: (Warrants) 
Principal 11,210,000 - - (11,210,000) 0% 
Interest 114,229 - 58,256 (55,973) 51% 

Total Expenditures 11,476,229 51,596 244,362 (11,231,867) 2% 

REVENUES NET OF EXPENDITURES (9,277,467) 155,321 892,048 10,169,515 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 

Operating transfers in 
Operating transfers out 
Bond/registered warrant proceeds 

(8,647,500) 
13,100,170 

- (5,139,488) 3,508,012 
(13,100,170) 

Total other Financing Sources (Uses) 4,452,670 - (5,139,488) (9,592,158) 

EXCESS OF REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 
AND OTHER FINANCING USES $ (4.824,797) $ 155,321 $ (4,247,440) $ 577,357 

0% 
59% 
0% 

Note: Operating transfers out include land purchase of $4,265,102. 
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r-piVNWERSARv Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner, Inc. b m v o i c e  
Consulting Engineers & Land Surveyors 

Please remit to: 
enaineerina TD2 Nebraska Office TD2 South Dakota Office 
a ^ 10836 Old Mill Road; Omaha, NE 68154 5000 S. Minnesota Ave., Ste. 300; Sioux Falls, SD 57108 
<X b u r v e y i n g  Office: 402/330-8860 Fax: 402/330-5866 Office: 605/951-0886 

CITY OF LA VISTA 
JOHN KOTTMANN 
9900 PORTAL ROAD 
LA VISTA, NE 68128 

Professional Services from March 6,2017 through June 11,2017 

Invoice number 
Date 

121357 
06/26/2017 

Project 0171-408 THOMPSON CREEK PHASE 1 

O b s t t r - V o m '  

P.O. #17-0089 

Description 
Current 

Billed 

Task A-Project Start-up 
Task B-Design Development 
Task C-Construction Documentation 
Task D-Phase 2 Grant Acquisition 
Task E-Pre-Construction Monitoring 
Construction Phase Services 

Erosion control monitoring and reporting sen/ices 
Additional Services - OPPD 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

343.50 

0.00 

Total 343.50 

Invoice total 

Aging Summary 
Invoice Number Invoice Date Outstanding Current Over 30 Over 60 Over 90 

343.50 

Over 120 

121357 06/26/2017 
Total 

343.50 343.50 
343.50 343.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

o ,  - i s *  y 

t u r r i t -  6 . - 3 0 - -  t o n  

0 5 . - 7 7 .  a o r s :  0 0 3  
Terms Net 30 Days. A Finance Charge o f11 /2% Per  Month (18% per Annum) Will Be Charged on Past Due Accounts. Also Liable for 
al l  Legal and Collection Fees. Invoices not paid within 90 days o f  the invoice date will be subject to possible lien filings. 

CITY OF LA VISTA Invoice number 121357 Invoice date 06/26/2017 
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c=> 

5d ANNIVERSARY 
1967-2017 

Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner, Inc. 
Consulting Engineers & Land Surveyors 

engineering 
& surveying 

Please remit to:  
TD2 Nebraska Off ice 

10836 Old Mill Road; Omaha, NE 68154 
Office: 402/330-8860 Fax: 402/330-5866 

TD2 South Dakota Office 
5000 S. Minnesota Ave,, Ste. 300; Sioux Falls, SD 57108 

Office: 605/951-0886 

CITY OF LA VISTA 
JOHN KOTTMANN 
9900 PORTAL ROAD 
LA VISTA, NE 68128 

Professional Services from March 6, 2017 through June 11, 2017 

Invoice number 
Date 

121359 
06/26/2017 

Project 0171-418 CULVERT EXTENSION - 108TH 
AND CHANDLER 

PO #17-0089 

Current 
Description Billed 

Topographic Survey 0.00 

Engineering Services 253.75 

CORPS Submittal 

Total 253.75 

Aging Summary 
Invoice Number Invoice Date Outstanding Current 

Invoice total 

Over 30 Over 60 

253.75 

Over 90 Over 120 
121359 06/26/2017 

Total 
253.75 253.75 
253.75 253.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Terms Net 30 Days. A Finance Charge o f  11/2% Per Month (18% per  Annum) Will Be Charged on Past Due Accounts. Also Liable for 
ail Legal and Collection Fees. Invoices not paid within 90 days o f  the invoice date will be subject to possible lien filings. 

CITY OF LA VISTA Invoice number 121359 Invoice date 06/26/2017 
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r f ^ S S T  Thompson, Dreessen 6c Dorner, Inc. 
O U  Consulting Engineers 8t Land Surveyors 

engineering 

A - q  

Please remit to:  
TD2 Nebraska Office TD2 South Dakota Office 

c ikx / a \ / i r \ r *  10836 Old Mill Road; Omaha, NE 68154 5000 S. Minnesota Ave., Ste. 300; Sioux Falls, SD 57108 
« s u r v y y i !  l g  Office: 402/330-8860 Fax: 402/330-5866 Office: 605/951-0886 

CITY OF LA VISTA 
JOHN KOTTMANN 
9900 PORTAL ROAD 
LA VISTA, NE 68128 

Professional Services from December 26,2016 through June 11,2017 

Invoice number 
Date 

121358 
06/26/2017 

Project 0171-413 BIG PAPIO CREEK SIPHON 
REPAIR 

PO #17-0089 

Current 
Description Billed 

Topographic Survey 0.00 

Engineering Services 3,690.75 

Total 3,690.75 

Aging Summary 
Invoice Number Invoice Date Outstanding Current 

Invoice total 

Over 30 Over 60  

3,690.75 

Over 90 Over 120 

121358 06/26/2017 

Total 

3,690.75 3,690.75 

3,690.75 3,690.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Terms Net 30 Days. A Finance Charge o f  11/2% Per  Month (18% per Annum) Will Be Charged on Past Due Accounts. Also Liable for 
all Legal and Collection Fees. Invoices not paid within 90 days o f  the invoice date will be subject to possible Hen filings. 

Q I C .  p a y  
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CITY OF LA VISTA Invoice number 121358 Invoice date 06/26/2017 
Done 1 



601 P St Suite 200 
PO Box 84608 
Lincoln, NE 68501-4608 
Tel 402.474.6311, Fax 402.474.5063 

John Kottmann 
City Engineer/Assistant Public Works Director 
City of La Vista NE 
8116 Park View Blvd 
La Vista, NE 68128-2198 

S S O C I A T E S  

June 29, 2017 
Invoice No: 280279 
Invoice Total $14,374.69 

OA Project No. A16-0546 City of LaVista 84th Street Redevelopment Site Preparation 
Professional services rendered May 7, 2017 through June 10, 2017 for work completed in accordance with agreement 
^ ® 4 2 y G ® yL 2 0 i 6 .  
Phase 100 Survey Verification 

Billing Limits 
Total Billings 

Limit 

Current 
0.00 

Prior To-Date 
5,000.00 5,000.00 

5,000.00 

Total this Phase 0.00 

Phase 110 Survey (Post Construction Verification) 

Labor 

Senior Technician 
Group Leader 
Associate Surveyor 
2-Man Survey Creww/ GPS 

Totals 
Total Labor 

Billing Limits 
Total Biliings 

Limit 
Balance Remaining 

Current 
2,032.00 

Prior 
4,192.00 

c T  0-
c.  

Hours Rate j Amount 
430.00 t /  5.50 100.00 ^ 

Amount 
430.00 t /  

1.00 112.00 112.00 ^ 
2.00 70.00 140.00 L/ 
9.00 150.00 1,350.001/1 

17.50 2,032.00 

To-Date 
6,224.00 

10,000.00 z 
3,776.00 

Total this Phase 

2,032.00 ̂  

$2,032.00 

Phase 200 Utility & Tennant Coordination 

INVOICE PAYMENT IS REQUESTED WITHIN 30 DAYS 



Project A16-0546 LaVista 84th St Site Preparation Invoice 280279 

Assistant Professional 
Niewohner, Philip 33.50 88.00 2,948.00 

Totals 33.50 2,948.00 
2,948.00 

Bil l ing Limits Current Prior To-Date 
Total Billings 2,948.00 11,960.00 14,908.00 

Limit 15,000.00 
Balance Remaining 92.00 

Total this Phase $2,948.00 

Phase 210 Preliminary Construction Documents 

Current Prior To-Date 
Total Billings 0.00 13,168.25 13,168.25 

Limit 15,000.00 
Balance Remaining 1,831.75 

Total this Phase 

Phase 220 Final Construction Documents 

Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date 
Total Billings 0.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 

Limit 30,000.00 

Totai this Phase 

Phase 300 Project Management 

Labor 

Principal 
Galley, Eric 

Assistant Professional 
Niewohner, Philip 

Totals 
Total Labor 

Hours Rate 

2.00 121.00 

5.75 
7.75 

88.00 

Amount 

242.00 

506.00 
748.00 

y 

748.00 / 

INVOICE PAYMENT IS REQUESTED WITHIN 30 DAYS 

Rage 2 



Project A16-0546 LaVista 84th St Site Preparation Invoice 280279 

Bil l ing Limits Current Prior To-Date 
Total Billings 748.00 20,000.00 20,748.00 

Limit 20,000.00 
Over Limit Adjustment -748.00 

Total this Phase 0.00 

Phase 400 On-Site Construction Administration 

L a b o r  

Technician 
Project Manager 
Assistant Engineer 
Construction Services Senior Technician 
Senior Engineer 

Totals 
Total Labor 

Billing Limits 
Total Billings 

Limit 
Balance Remaining 

Hours 
.50 

9.50 
2.75 
9.00 
5.25 

27.00 

Current 
2,688.75 

Rate 
50.00 

115.00 
75.00 
70.00 

140.00 

Prior 
14,207.50 

Amount 
25.00 ^ 

1,092.50^ 
206.25 
630.00 ^ 
735.00 X 

2,688.75 ^ 

To-Date 
16,896.25 
23,500.00 
6,603.75 

2,688.75 / 

Total this Phase $2,688.75 

Phase 410 SWPPP Inspections 

Labor 

SWPPP Inspections 
Totals 
Total Labor 

Billing Limits 
Total Billings 

Limit 
Balance Remaining 

Hours 
5.25 
5.25 

Current 
315.00 

Rate 
60.00 

Amount 
315.00 
315.00 

/ 

Prior To-Date 
2,270.00 2,585.00 

8,000.00 
5,415.00 

Total this Phase 

315.< 

$315.00 
y 

Phase 420 On-Site Construction Observation 

INVOICE PAYMENT IS REQUESTED WITHIN 30 DAYS 

PageS 



Project A16-0546 LaVista 84th St Site Preparation Invoice 280279 

Project Manager 
Construction Services Senior Technician 

Totals 

Field Vehicle 

Total Billings 
Limit 
Balance Remaining 

7.25 115.00 
62.00 70.00 
69.25 

234.0 Miles @ 0.75 

5,349.25 24,498.75 

833.75 / 
4,340.00 
5,173.75 

175.50 
175.50 

To-Date 
29,848.00 
37,500.00 
7,652.00 

/ 

5,173. 

175.! 

Total this Phase . 2 5  / 

Phase 430 Special Inspections / Testing 

Technician 
Totals 
Totai Labor 

Atterberg Limit 
1 Test @ $75/Test 

Standard Proctor 
1 Test @ $150/Test 

Total Units 

Billing Limits 
Total Billings 

Limit 
Balance Remaining 

11.75 
11.75 

50.00 

812.50 
Prior 

2,531.00 

587.50 
587.50 

75.00 

150.00 
225.00 

To-Date 
3,343.50 
6,000.00 
2,656.50 

Total this Phase 

Phase 900 Expenses 

587.50 

225.00 / 

$812.50 

Reimbursable Expenses 
Personal Vehicle Mileage 

Total Reimbursables 
12.84 
12.84 12.84 

INVOICE PAYMENT IS REQUESTED WITHIN 30 DAYS 

Page 4 



Project A16-0546 LaVista 84th St Site Preparation Invoice 280279 

Unit Bil l ing 
Field Vehicle 22.0 Miles @0.75 16.50 
Field Vehicle 34.0 Miles @ 0.75 25.50 
Field Vehicle 11.0 Miles @0.75 8.25 
Field Vehicle 26.0 Miles @0.75 19.50 
Field Vehicle 89.0 Miles @ 0.75 66.75 
Field Vehicle 11.0 Miles @0.75 8.25 
Field Vehicle 28.0 Miles @0.75 21.00 
Field Vehicle 14.0 Miles @0.75 10.50 
Survey Supplies 36.60 
Duplication-KIP 17.5 Feet @0.20 3.50 

Totai Units 216.35 

Bill ing Limits Current Prior To-Date 
Total Billings 229.19 3,968.53 4,197.72 

Limit 10,000.00 
Balance Remaining 5,802.28 

Total this Phase 

AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE 

Outstanding Invoices 
Number 
278385 
Total 

Authorized By:  Eric Galley 

l - '  

216.35 

$229.19 

$14,374.69 V 

Date 
5/26/2017 

Balance 
21,505.31 
21,505.31 

F -  -ht? p toy 

K & - 3 0 - Z & 1 - 7  

i ~7 - 00"7 

o 3  o B _ _  e o . 3  O S . I f ,  

INVOICE PAYMENT IS REQUESTED WITHIN 30 DAYS 

Page 5 



OXOLSSON 
A S S O C I A T E S  

601 P St Suite 200 
PO Box 84608 
Lincoln, NE 68501-4608 
Tel 402.474.6311, Fax 402.474.6063 June 29, 2017 

Invoice No: 280251 
John Kottmann  j Invoice Total  $7,921.17 
City Engineer/Assistant Public Works Director 
City of La Vista NE 
8116 Park View Blvd 
La Vista, NE 68128-2198 

OA Project No. C14-2258 City of La Vista Parking District Access improvements 
Professional services rendered from November 7, 2016 through June 10, 2017 for work completed in accordance with 
our Agreement executed on September 16,2015 and Amendment No. 1 dated April 20,2016, and Amendment No. 2 
dated May 19,2017. 

This is a final invoice. 

Phase 100 Project Management 
Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date 

Total Billings 0.00 14,621.83 14,621.83 
Limit 14,621.83 

Total this Phase 0.00 

Phase 
Billing Limits 

Total Billings 
Limit 

200 Survey 
Current Prior To-Date 

0.00 3,747.07 3,747.07 
3,747.07 

Total this Phase 0.00 

Phase 300 
Billing Limits 

Total Billings 
Limit 

Conceptual Design 
Current 

0.00 
Prior To-Date 

2,970.88 2,970.88 
2,970.88 

Total this Phase 0.00 

Phase 
Billing Limits 

Total Billings 
Limit 

400 Drainage Analysis 
Current 

0.00 
Prior To-Date 

3,300.48 3,300.48 
3,300.48 

Total this Phase 0.00 

INVOICE PAYMENT IS REQUESTED WITHIN 30 DATS 



Project C14-2258 La Vista Parking District Access Invoice 280251 

Phase 500 
Billing Limits 

Total Billings 
Limit 

Geotechnical Exploration 
Current 

0.00 
Prior To-Date 

3,135.77 3,135.77 
3,135.77 

Total this Phase 0.00 

Phase 600 
Billing Limits 

Total Billings 
Limit 

Preliminary & Final Roadway Design 
Current Prior 

0.00 37,471.10 

Total this 

To-Date 
37,471.10 
37,471.10 

0.00 

Phase 
Labor 

700 Bid Package Documents 

Senior Engineer 
Rolling, Christopher 

Assistant Engineer 
Bellizzi, Daniel 

Senior Project Landscape Architect 
Fjare, David 

Totals 
Total Labor 

Additional Fees 
Overhead 
Profit 

Total Additional Fees 

Billing Limits 
Total Billings 

Limit 
Over Limit Adjustment 

Hours Rate 

8.25 39.42 

1.00 25.96 

3.00 33.77 
12.25 

176.96% of 452.49 
12.00% of 1,253.22 

Current 
1,403.61 

Prior 
4,734.84 

Amount 

325.22  / 

25.96 ^ 

101.31 
452.49 

Z 800.73 
150.39  z 

951.12 

To-Date 
6,138.45 
5,513.73 

45249 

95112 / 

Total this Phase 

-624.72 

$778.89 / 

Phase 
Labor 

800 

Principal 
Rolling, Christopher 
Rolling, Christopher 

Construction Services 
Feik, Justin 
Feik, Justin 

Amendment #1 Construction.Services 

Hours Rate 

5.75 
2.25 

11.50 
8.00 

39.42 
41.39 

31.25 
32.81 

Amount 

226.67 
93.13 

359.38 
282.48 

/ 

INVOICE PAYMENT IS REQUESTED WITHIN 30 DAYS 

Page 2 



Project C14-2258 La Vista Parking District Access Invoice 280251 

Administrative/Clerical 
Zablocki, Stacy 

Totals 
Totai 

Additional Fees 
Overhead 
Profit 

Total Additional 

Consultants 
Utilities Service Group 

12/16/2016 Utilities Service Group 
12/16/2016 Utilities Service Group 

Total Consultants 

Billing Limits 
Total Billings 

Limit 
Over Limit Adjustment 

5.50 20.00 
33.00 

176.96% of 1,051.66 
12.00% of 2,912.68 

11554 
11554 

Current 
4,533.95 y 

Prior 
95,983.42 

110.00 / 
1,051.66 

1,861.02 
349.52 

2,210.54 

635.88 
635.87 

1,271,76 

To-Date 
100,517.37 
100,499.29 

1,051.66 

2,210.54 

Total this Phase 

1,271.75 

-18.08y 

$4,515.87 

Phase 
Labor 

810 

Project Engineer 
Rolling, Christopher 

Associate Engineer 
Golka, Michael 

Administrative Coordinator 
Zablocki, Stacy 

Totals 
Totai Labor 

Additional Fees 
Overhead 
Profit 

Total Additional 

Billing Limits 
Total Billings 

Limit 

Amendment #1 Turn Lane & Signal Modification 

Hours 

8.00 

14.25 

4.75 
27.00 

39.42 

30.53 

19.50 

Amount 

315.36 

435.05 

Z 

z 

92.63  z 

843.04 

176.96 % of 843.04 1,491.84 
12.00% of 2,334.88 280.19 

1,772.03 

Current Prior To-Date 
2,615.07 13,896.44 16,511.51 

16,511.51 

Total this Phase 

843.04 

1,772.03 

$2,616.07 

Phase 900 
Reimbursable Expenses 

Personal Vehicle Mileage 
Total Reimbursable 

Reimbursable Expenses 

11.34 
11.34 11.34 

INVOICE PAYMENT IS REQUESTED WITHIN 30 DAY'S 

Page 3 



Project C14-2258 La Vista Parking District Access Invoice 280251 

Billing Limits 
Total Billings 

Limit 
Balance Remaining 

Biilings to Date 

Current Prior To-Date 
11.34 196.66 208.00 

3,232.83 
3,024.83 

Total this Phase 

AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE 

$111.34 

$7,921.17 

Current Prior Total 
Labor 2,141.60 44,922.32 47,063.92 
Consultant 1,266.67 33,849.79 35,116,46 
Expense 11.34 73.44 84.78 
internal Unit 0.00 6,791.13 6,791.13 
Add-on 4,501.56 94,421.81 98,923.37 
Totals 7,921.17 180,058.49 187,979.66 

. - t o -  pr y  

y w  £ 4 - 3  O -  Z j O  { ~ i  

o 5 * ; i / , o e s s , o i z  

Email invoice to:  5kottmann@cltyoflavista.org 

Total Compensation: $191,004.49 

Authorized By:  Christopher Rolling 

INVOICE PAYMENT IS REQUESTED WITHIN 30 DAYS 
Page 4 

mailto:5kottmann@cltyoflavista.org


. - / £ >  
TD2 File No. 171-417.11 

July 11, 2017 

PAYMENT RECOMMENDATION NO. 3 ON CONTRACT FOR GOLF COURSE TRANFORMATION, 
PHASE 1 GRADING 

Owner; The City of La Vista, Nebraska Contractor: Blade Masters Grounds Mntc, Inc. 
8116 Park View Blvd. P.O. Box 167 
La Vista, NE 68128 Bennington, NE 68007 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $1,121,368.50 

AMOUNT OF PREVIOUS PAYMENT RECOMMENDATIONS: $ 343,700.10 

Approx. 
Item Description Quantities Unit Price Amount 

1 Mobilization 1 LS $ 33,000.00 / LS $ 33,000.00 
2 Install and Maintain 

Construction Entrance 1 EA $ 9,000.00 / EA $ 9,000.00 
3 Existing Lake 

Draining/Dewatering 1 EA $33,000.00 / EA $ 33,000.00 
4 Clearing and Grubbing 1 LS $ 24,000.00 / LS $ 24,000.00 
5 Exploratory Excavation 5.25 HRS $ 133.00 / HRS $ 698.25 
6 Remove and Replace Topsoil 

(17,000 CY Moved Twice) 17,200 CY $ 3.00 / CY $ 51,600.00 
7 Common Excavation with 

Placement on Site 23,100 CY $ 4.20 / CY $ 97,020.00 
8 Lake Excavation with 

Placement on Site 41,550 CY $ 6.00 / CY $ 249,300.00 
9 Lake Excavation with Haul Off 

to Contractor's Designated 
Site 420 CY $ 8.33 I CY $ 3,498.60 

10 Lake Excavation with Haul Off 
to School Site 0 CY $ 6.33 / CY $ 0.00 

11 Scarify, Recompact and 
Stabilize Lake Bottom 0 SY $ 0.40 / SY $ 0.00 

12 Construct Temporary Crossing 
/ Over existing Storm Sewer 3 LS $ 1,000.00 / LS $ 3,000.00 

13 Remove and Dispose of 
Debris Including Markers, 
Sprinkler Lines and Drains 
from Sand Traps 1 LS $ 6,000.00 / LS $ 6,000.00 

14 Remove and Salvage Bridge 0 LS $ 4,500.00 / LS $ 0.00 
15 Remove Articulated Concrete 

Block 0 SF $ 3.00 / SF $ 0.00 
16 Remove Pump Structure 

Enclosure and Waterline 0 LS $ 2,000.00 y LS $ 0.00 
17 Remove Wood Retaining Wall 0 LF $ 6.00 / LF $ 0.00 
18 Remove Chain link Fence 70 LF $ 8.00 / LF $ 560.00 
19 Remove Golf Net Pole and 

Base 10 EA $ 330.00 / EA $ 3,300.00 
20 Remove P.C.C. Cart Path with 

Full Depth Saw Cut 0 SF $ 0.80 / SF $ 0.00 



Payment Recommendation No. 3 
Golf Course Transformation, Phase 1 Grading 
July 11,2017 
Page 2 

Item Description 
Approx. 

Unit Price Amount 
21 Remove A.C.C. Cart Path 1,400 SF $ 0.80 I SF $ 1,120.00 
22 Remove Rock Surfacing 0 SY $ 1.00 1 SY $ 0.00 
23 Remove Abandoned Water 

Line 0 LF $ 10.00 I LF $ 0.00 
24 Remove Abandoned Sewer 

Line 0 LF $ 20.00 1 LF $ 0.00 
25 Silt Fence, in place 6,833 LF $ 2.75 I LF $ 18,790.75 
26 Construct 6" P.C.C Trail 0 SF $ 5.00 / SF $ 0.00 
27 Construct 9" P.C.C. Trail 0 SF $ 6.00 / SF $ 0.00 
28 Place Type B Rip Rap with 

Geotextile Fabric 0 TON $ 60.00 / TON $ 0.00 
29 Seeding and Fertilizer with 

Erosion Control Fabric 0 SY $ 1.55 / SY $ 0.00 
30 Seeding and Fertilizer with 

Mulch 0 AC $ 2,700.00 / AC $ 0.00 

TOTAL 
LESS 10% RETAINED 
LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENT 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
AMOUNT DUE 
CONTRACTOR 

533,887.60 
53,388.76 

$ 136,798.74 

We recommend that payment in the amount of $136,798.74 be made to Blade Masters Grounds 
Mntc, Inc. 

Respectfully submitted, 

THOMPSON, DREESSEN & DORNER, INC. 

o ,  f<:'. - h ,  f e c y  

- i - i t - z o r ~ 7  
o 5 , - t f .  0 0 3 ,  

Charles E. Riggs, P.E. 
Contract Engineer 

CER/tjp 

cc: Blade Masters Grounds Mntc, Inc. 

i m M 0  



Check Payment to: 
AECOM Technical Services, Inc. 
An AECOM Company 
1178 Paysphere Circle 
Chicago, IL 60674 

ACH Payment to: 
AECOM Technical Services, Inc. 
An AECOM Company 
Bank of America 
Account Number 5800937020 
ABA Number 071000039 

Wire Transfer Payment to: 
AECOM Technical Services, Inc. 
An AECOM Company 
Bank of America 
New York, NY 10001 
Account Number 5800937020 
ABA Number 026009593 
SWIFT CODE BOFAUS3N 

fi-J! 

Federal Tax ID No. 95-2661922 

ATTN: RITA RAMIREZ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 
8116 PARK VIEW BLVD. 
LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 68128-2198 

Project Number : 60530043 
Bill Through Date : 08-APR-17 - 30-JUN-17 

Project Manager: Chris Brewer 
Purchase Order No: 162573  RRamirez@cityoflavista.org 

303 East Wacker Drive, Suite 1400, Chicago, IL 60601 
Tel: 312-373-7700 Fax: 312-373-6800 

Invoice Date: 07-JUL-17 
Invoice Number: 37936301 

Agreement Number: 60530043 
Agreement Description: Local Authority - 3810440 

Payment Term: 30 NET 

Please reference Invoice Number and Project Number with Remittance 

Project Name : LaVista- New Amphitheater Feasibility Study 

Phase Lump Sum 
Percent 

Task Number Description Fee Complete Earned Previous Current 
01 Project Kickoff 5,000.00 100.00% 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 
02 Economic Analysis 3,500.00 100.00% 3,500.00 3,500.00 0.00 
03 Local Market/Support 7,500.00 100.00% 7,500.00 7,500.00 0.00 
04 Compete Facilities 10,000.00 100.00% 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 
05 Compare Fac/Mrkt 10,000.00 100.00% 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 
06 Physical Site Analys 6,500.00 100.00% 6,500.00 6,500.00 0.00 
07 Conclusion/Recom 3,000.00 100.00% 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 
08 Demand Projection 7,000.00 100.00% 7,000.00 7,000.00 0.00 
09 Finance Pro Forma 14,000.00 100.00% 14,000.00 14,000.00 0.00 

Total Phase Lump Sum: 

Task Number : 300 Task Name : Travel Expenses 

Reimbursable 
Expenditure Type 
Con-Subcontractors 

Outside Contractors 

Outside Contractors 

Employee/Vendor Name Date Inv Number 
THE ROONEY SPORTS & 03-MAR-17 1115 
ENTERTAINMENT GROUP LLC 
HUNDEN STRATEGIC PARTNERS 05-MAY-17 10778REV 
INC 
INTERNATIONAL FACILITIES 16-MAY-17 RCL855936767 
GROUP LL 

Total Reimbursable 

Task Total : Travel Expenses 

0.00 

Billed Amt 
591.34 

1,237.10 

583.31 

2,411.75 

2,411.75 

Project Total : LaVista- New Amphitheater Feasibility Study 2,411.75 

Invoice Summaries 
Total Current Amount: 2,411.75 
Retention Amount: 0.00 
Pre-Tax Amount: 2,411.75 
Tax Amount: 0.00 

Total Invoice Amount: 2,411.75 

Billing Summaries 
Billing Summary 
Billings 

Billing Total: 

jU 52 
i / ?  f / 9 ' a  . A a _  

Current 
2,411.75 

Prior 
69,721.79 

Total 
72,133.54 

Limit 
69,721.79 

Remain 
-2,411.75 

2,411.75 69,721.79 72,133.54 

i f  
, 4  
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to? 
HDR Engineering Inc. 
Omaha, NE 68114-4098 
Phone: (402) 399-1000 

City of La Vista 
Rita Ramirez 
8116 Park View Blvd 
La Vista, NE 68128 

Invoice 
Reference Invoice Number with Payment 

HDR Invoice No. 
Invoice Date 
Invoice Amount Due 
Payment Terms 

Remit To 

Wire Transfer To 

1200061352 
10-JUL-2017 
$45,184.62 
30 NET 

PO Box 74008202 
Chicago,IL 60674-8202 
Bank of America ML US 
ABA# 081000032 
Account# 355004076604 

Project Management for Services for Public Improvements and Other Works. 

Professional Services 
From: 28-MAY-2017 To: 01-JUL-2017 

Professional Services Summarization Hours Billing Rate Amount 
Administrative 1.50 75.06 
Civil Engineer 34.50 3,977.91 
Communications Coordinator 0.50 32.88 
Communications Coordinator Sr 11.50 1,658.76 
Multimedia Specialist 23.50 2,286.32 
Project Controller 1.00 96.99 
Project Manager 63.00 13,608.00 
Sr. Civil Engineer 14.50 2,189.13 

150.00 $23,925.05 

Total Professional Services $23,925.05 

Expense Summarization Quantity Billing Rate Amount 

Mileage Personal 254.00 135.92 
Printing/Reprographics 3.65 
Subcontractors-Weitz 21,120.00 

Total Expenses $21,259.57 

Amount Due This Invoice (USD) $45,184.62 

Fee Amount $649,972.00 
Fee Invoiced to Date $101,266.32 
Fee Remaining $548,705.68 

HDR Internal Reference Only 
Client Number 41331 
Cost Center 10134 
Project Number 10053040 



ITEM P i - > 3  
CITY OF LA VISTA 

M A Y O R  AND C I T Y  COUNCIL  R E P O R T  

J U L Y  1 8 , 2 0 1 7  A G E N D A  

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

T R E E  G R I N D I N G  S E R V I C E S  • R E S O L U T I O N  J O E  S O U C I E  

O R D I N A N C E  D I R E C T O R  O F  P U B L I C  W O R K S  

R E C E I V E / F I L E  

S Y N O P S I S  

A resolution has been prepared authorizing payment to Dudley's Dew-Right Tree Service for grinding tree 
branches and logs at the storm debris drop off site in an amount not to exceed $9,800.00. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The grinding service was an unexpected expense. Savings on fuel and overtime expenses from the light winter 
will cover the expense. The City o f  La Vista did file a Disaster Declaration through the Nebraska Emergency 
Management Agency and anticipate reimbursement for grinding services and all other eligible storm related 
expenses. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval 

BACKGROUND 

The storm on June 16, 2017 necessitated the opening o f  a drop-off site for tree debris at the La Vista Soccer 
Complex. The site opened on Saturday, June 17th and closed on Monday, June 26th. Grinding operations were 
completed on July 5th. River City Recycling has agreed to accept the grinding material at no cost to the city. The 
mulch from the grinding operation will be hauled to River City Recycling by Public Works staff. 

K:\APPS\City Hal l \CNCLRPT (Blue Letters)\17file\17 P W  Tree  Grinding Services 07.18.17.Doc 



RESOLUTION NO. 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
AUTHORIZING PAYMENT TO DUDLEY'S DEW-RIGHT TREE SERVICE FOR GRINDING TREE 
BRANCHES AND LOGS AT THE STORM DEBRIS DROP OFF SITE IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $9,800.00. 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Vista has determined that the grinding of tree 
branches and logs from the storm debris drop off site is necessary, and 

WHEREAS, FY17 Budget savings will cover the expense, and 

WHEREAS, A Disaster Declaration through NEMA was filed and reimbursement for grinding 
services is anticipated, and 

WHEREAS, Subsection (c) of Section 31.23 of the La Vista Municipal Code requires that the City 
Administrator secure Council approval prior to authorizing any purchase over 
$5,000.00. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, Nebraska, 
do hereby authorize payment to Dudley's Dew-Right Tree Service for grinding tree 
branches and logs at the storm debris drop off site in an amount not to exceed 
$9,800.00. 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 18TH DAY OF JULY, 2017. 

CITY OF LA VISTA 

Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
ATTEST: 

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 

K: \APPS\Ci tyHa l l \ l 7  F I N A L  R E S O L U T I O N S U 7 .  
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4 Seasons Property Services Inc. DBA: 
Dudley's Dew-RJght Tree Service 
3700 Adams 
Lincoln, NE 68504 
(402) 421-0870 
http://dewrighttreecare.com 

Invoice 

DUDLEY'S 

DEW-RIGHT 

il!LLT0 
j Brian Lukasiewicz ! 
• City of La Vista 
! 9900 Portal Road ! 

La Vista, NE 68128 j 

' * 0 ^ ^ 1 7 ™ ^ j H 8 q a o q ^  "" "7 Due on recapt i * ™ j  

I AcTjViTY QTY RATE- AMOUNT 

Grinding Services ; 18 544,4445 : 9,800.00! 
; Grinding Logs and Brush at the drop site for the City of La 
Vista 
Adjusted hourly rate from $600/hr to $544.445/hr BALANCE DUE &Q Q/NA f \ / \  
City of La Vista 20170623 < J K 7 , O V U . U V  

A FINANCE CHARGE 1.5% per month shall be charged on all late payments. 

http://dewrighttreecare.com


ITEM 
f \ - /<+ 

CITY OF LA VISTA 
M A Y O R  A N D  C I T Y  C O U N C I L  R E P O R T  

J U L Y  1 8 , 2 0 1 7  A G E N D A  

Subject: Type :  Submitted By: 

A D V E R T I S E  F O R  B I D S  -

H A R R I S O N  S T R E E T  P A N E L  R E P A I R  

• R E S O L U T I O N  R O C K Y  H E N K E L  

O R D I N A N C E  S T R E E T  S U P E R I N T E N D E N T  

R E C E I V E / F I L E  

S Y N O P S I S  

A resolution has been prepared to authorize the advertisement for bids for the removal and replacement of 
damaged concrete panels along eastbound Harrison Street from La Vista Drive to Interstate 1-80 Right o f  Way. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The FY17/18 biennial budget provides funding in the Capital Improvement Program for this project. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval 

BACKGROUND 

The proposed construction includes removal and replacement o f  concrete, seeding, traffic control, and 
miscellaneous work. Preparation o f  plans and specifications for this project have been completed by the City. 

Engineer's Estimate for the proposed construction work is $303,650. The recommended schedule for bidding 
this work is: 

Publish Notice to Contractors July 26 and August 2, 2017 

Non-Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting August 3, 2017 at 10:00 am 

Open Bids August 7, 2017 at 10:00 am City Hall 

Council Award Contract August 15,2017 

The Notice to Contractors will also be posted on the City's web site and at  www.standardshare.com 

The 

K: \APPS\Ci tyHa l l \CNCLRPT (Blue Letters)\17file\17 P W  Advertise F o r  B i d s -  Harrison Street Panel Repair  07 .18 .1 .Dora  
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RESOLUTION NO. 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING THE ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS FOR HARRISON STREET 
PANEL REPAIR. 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council have determined that removal and replacement of 
damaged concrete panels along eastbound Harrison Street from La Vista Drive 
to Interstate 80 right of way is necessary, and 

WHEREAS, the FY17/18 Biennial Capital Improvement Program Fund Budget provides 
funding for the proposed project; and 

WHEREAS, the schedule for awarding this contract is as follows: 

Publish Notice to Contractors July 26 and August 2, 2017 

Non-Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting August 3, 2017 at 10:00 am 

Open Bids August 7, 2017 at 10:00 am at City Hall 

Award Contract August 15, 2017 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista 
Nebraska hereby authorize the advertisement for bids for Harrison Street Panel 
Repair. 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 18TH DAY OF JULY, 2017. 

CITY OF LA VISTA 

Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
ATTEST: 

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 

K:\APPS\City Ha1l\17 FINAL RESOLUTIONS\17. 
Advertise For Bids - Harrison Street Panel Repair 07.18.17.Doc 



NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 

City of La Vista 
La Vista, Nebraska 

M376 (201) PANEL REPAIR-HARRISON STREET 

Sealed proposals will be received by Pamela Buethe, Clerk of said City, at the City of La Vista, City 
Hall, 8116 Parkview Boulevard, La Vista, NE 68128, until 10:00 AM on the 7th day of August, 2017, 
for the furnishing of all labor, materials, use of Contractor's equipment, plant and all else necessary to 
construct properly all of the improvements for PANEL REPAIR-HARRISON STREET, M376 (201). 

At such hour, or as soon as practicable thereafter, the City of La Vista will proceed to publicly open in 
the presence of all bidders and consider the bids received for the furnishing of such labor, materials, 
equipment necessary for the proper construction of such improvements. 

The extent of the work consists of the construction or other effectuation of the items listed below and 
other related preparatory and subsidiary work from issuance of the Notice to Proceed: 

Item Description 
Estimated 
Quantities 

1 Barricades-Per Segment 4 EA 
2 Furnish Flashing Arrow Panel 17 DAY 
3 Provide Flagger 17 DAY 
4 Pavement Repair Concrete Type L85 10-Inch 2400 SY 
5 Construct Aggregate Subbase Course 15 TON 
6 Vehicle Detector, Type TD-5 5 EA 
7 Remove and Replace Median Surfacing 50 SF 
8 Install Permanent Paint Marking-5" White 200 LF 
9 Adjust Manhole to Grade 5 EA 

10 Adjust Valve to Grade 5 EA 

All work called for in the drawings and specifications shall be furnished in strict accordance with the 
drawings and specifications prepared by the City o f  La Vista, and now on file with the City Clerk. AM 
bidders must  submit their bid on the Proposal Form included with the contract documents.  
Only those bids received from registered plan holders, a s  recorded a t  the office of the  La 
Vista Public Works Department, will be considered for award. 

Each bid shall be accompanied in a SEPARATE SEALED ENVELOPE by a certified check or bid 
bond in an amount of not less than five percent of the amount bid and such certified check or bid 
bond shall be payable to the Treasurer of the City of La Vista, Nebraska as security that the bidder to 
whom the contract may be awarded will enter into a contract to build the improvement in accordance 
with this Notice to Contractors and will give a contract and maintenance bond in the amount of 100% 
of the contract price. No bidder may withdraw his proposal for a period of sixty (60) days after the 
date set for the opening of bids. 

The City of La Vista, in accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 78 Stat. 252, 42 
U.S.C 2000d to 2000d-4 and Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Department of 
Transportation, Subtitle A, Office the Secretary, Part 21, Nondiscrimination in Federally assisted 

NC-1 



programs of the Department of Transportation issued pursuant to such Act, hereby notifies all 
bidders that it will affirmatively insure that in any contact entered into pursuant to this 
advertisement, minority business enterprises will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids in 
response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, or 
national origin, sex, age and disability/handicap in consideration for an award. 

Drawings, Specifications and Contract Documents may be examined and procured at the office of the 
La Vista Public Works Department, 9900 Portal Road, La Vista, Nebraska 68128. 

The City reserves the right to waive informalities and to reject all or any bids. 

CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 

Pamela Buethe, City Clerk 

NC-2 



07/13/2017 04:04 PM 
User: AHultberg 
DB: La Vista 
Check# Check Date 

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER 

Vendor Name 

Page: 1/2 

Amount Voided 

124474 07/06/2017 AN EVENING PRODUCTIONS LLC 1,200.00 N 
124475 07/06/2017 ANDERSON EXCAVATING COMPANY 71,986.25 N 
124476 07/06/2017 CENTURY LINK 91.33 N 
124477 07/06/2017 DLRGROUP 10,745.00 N 
124478 07/06/2017 OLSSON ASSOCIATES 81,134.44 N 
124479 07/06/2017 THOMPSON DREESSEN &DORNER 9,509.27 N 
124480 07/06/2017 CHRIS MADDEN 825.00 N 

82(E) 07/18/2017 ELAN FINANCIAL SERVICES 60.58 N 
83(E) 07/18/2017 MANPOWER 2,710.32 N 
84(E) 07/18/2017 MARCO INCORPORATED 223.34 N 
85(E) 07/18/2017 PAYFLEX SYSTEMS USA INC 285.30 N 

124481 07/18/2017 A-RELIEF SERVICES INC 181.50 N 
124482 07/18/2017 A.S.P. ENTERPRISES INC 34.00 N 
124483 07/18/2017 ACCO UNLIMITED CORP 625.92 N 
124484 07/18/2017 ACTION BATTERIES UNLTD INC 14.64 N 
124485 07/18/2017 ASPHALT & CONCRETE MATERIALS 384.34 N 
124486 07/18/2017 BAUER BUILT TIRE 483.48 N 
124487 07/18/2017 BAXTER FORD 144TH & 1-80 116.83 N 
124488 07/18/2017 BENNETT REFRIGERATION 357.51 N 
124489 07/18/2017 BLACK HILLS ENERGY 110.10 N 
124490 07/18/2017 BOB'S RADIATOR REPAIR CO INC 85.00 N 
124491 07/18/2017 CENTER POINT PUBLISHING 309.78 N 
124492 07/18/2017 CENTURY LINK 576.75 N 
124493 07/18/2017 CENTURY LINK BUSN SVCS 92.94 N 
124494 07/18/2017 COMP CHOICE INC 1,103.00 N 
124495 07/18/2017 COX COMMUNICATIONS 277.40 N 
124496 07/18/2017 CPS HUMAN RESOURCE SERVICES 1,102.50 N 
124497 07/18/2017 CUMMINS CENTRAL POWER LLC 1,967.44 N 
124498 07/18/2017 D & K PRODUCTS 160.00 N 
124499 07/18/2017 DAI KIN APPLIED 2,463.00 N 
124500 07/18/2017 DALY'S MACHINE COMPANY 320.00 N 
124501 07/18/2017 DEMCO INCORPORATED 821.99 N 
124502 07/18/2017 DIAMOND VOGEL PAINTS 332.25 N 
124503 07/18/2017 EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT #3 125.00 N 
124504 07/18/2017 FELSBURG HOLT 8i ULLEVIG 1,007.50 N 
124505 07/18/2017 FIRST NATIONAL BANK FREMONT 1,019,131.25 N 
124506 07/18/2017 FITZGERALD SCHORR BARMETTLER 3,670.50 N 
124507 07/18/2017 FOCUS PRINTING 75.00 N 
124508 07/18/2017 GALE 234.65 N 
124509 07/18/2017 GENUINE PARTS COMPANY-OMAHA 506.57 N 
124510 07/18/2017 GOODWIN TUCKER GROUP 50.69 N 
124511 07/18/2017 GRAINGER 53.90 N 
124512 07/18/2017 HANEYSHOE STORE 150.00 N 
124513 07/18/2017 HOLSTEIN'S HARLEY DAVIDSON 8.03 N 
124514 07/18/2017 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES 140.59 N 
124515 07/18/2017 IANESD PRIMA CHAPTER 85.00 N 
124516 07/18/2017 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES 139.34 N 
124517 07/18/2017 MARK A KLINKER 200.00 N 
124518 07/18/2017 KRIHA FLUID POWER CO INC 137.50 N 
124519 07/18/2017 LA VISTA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 90.00 N 
124520 07/18/2017 LARSEN SUPPLY COMPANY 78.88 N 
124521 07/18/2017 ROBERTS LAUSTENJR 120.00 N 
124522 07/18/2017 MAPA-METRO AREA PLANNING AGNC 54.00 N 
124523 07/18/2017 MAX I WALKER UNIFORM RENTAL 588.83 N 
124524 07/18/2017 MENARDS-RALSTON 20.52 N 
124525 07/18/2017 METRO AREA TRANSIT 520.00 N 
124526 07/18/2017 METROPOLITAN UTILITIES DIST. 41.94 N 
124527 07/18/2017 MID-AMERICAN BENEFITS INC 591.50 N 
124528 07/18/2017 MIDWEST TAPE 443.23 N 
124529 07/18/2017 MIDWEST TURF & IRRIGATION 27.23 N 



07/13/2017 04:04 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER Page: 2/2 
User: AHultberg 
DB: La Vista 
Check# Check Date Vendor Name Amount Voided 

124530 07/18/2017 MONARCH OIL INC 486.50 N 
124531 07/18/2017 MULHALL'S 1,314.00 N 
124532 07/18/2017 NEBRASKA CODE OFFICIALS ASSN 175.00 N 
124533 07/18/2017 NUTS AND BOLTS INCORPORATED 5.84 N 
124534 07/18/2017 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORES INC 28.77 N 
124535 07/18/2017 OFFICE DEPOT INC 315.05 N 
124536 07/18/2017 OMAHA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 55,122,90 N 
124539 07/18/2017 OMAHA WORLD-HERALD 804.97 N 
124540 07/18/2017 ONE CALL CONCEPTS INC 343.77 N 
124541 07/18/2017 ORIENTAL TRADING COMPANY 67.69 N 
124542 07/18/2017 PAPILLION SANITATION 265.04 N 
124543 07/18/2017 PENWORTHY COMPANY 746.88 N 
124544 07/18/2017 PLAINS EQUIPMENT GROUP 176.20 N 
124545 07/18/2017 QP ACE HARDWARE 947.50 N 
124546 07/18/2017 QUALITY AUTO REPAIR & TOWING 420.00 N 
124547 07/18/2017 ROURKE PUBLISHING COMPANY 75.80 N 
124548 07/18/2017 SARPY COUNTY COURTHOUSE 3,976.44 N 
124549 07/18/2017 SCHOLASTIC BOOK FAIRS 500.00 N 
124550 07/18/2017 SIGN IT 423.92 N 
124551 07/18/2017 SOUTHERN UNIFORM & EQUIPMENT 231.63 N 
124552 07/18/2017 SUN COUNTRY DISTRIBUTING LTD 41.28 N 
124553 07/18/2017 SWANK MOTION PICTURES INC 678.00 N 
124554 07/18/2017 TED'S MOWER SALES & SERVICE 324.85 N 
124555 07/18/2017 TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES 138.00 N 
124556 07/18/2017 TRANS UNION RISK AND 25.00 N 
124557 07/18/2017 TRAVELERS 1,846.25 N 
124558 07/18/2017 U.S. CELLULAR 703.36 N 
124559 07/18/2017 UNITE PRIVATE NETWORKS LLC 3,850.00 N 
124560 07/18/2017 CHRIS MADDEN 300.00 N 

TOTAL: 1,293,317.49 

APPROVED BY COUNCIL MEMBERS ON: 07/18/2017 

COUNCIL MEMBER COUNCIL MEMBER 

COUNCIL MEMBER COUNCIL MEMBER 

COUNCIL MEMBER 
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ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
JULY 18, 2017 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

APPLICATION TO AMEND PUD SITE PLAN &      RESOLUTION (2) CHRISTOPHER SOLBERG 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT – ORDINANCE CITY PLANNER 
LOT 2, MAYFAIR 2ND ADDITION REPLAT FIVE RECEIVE/FILE
(SW OF BRENTWOOD DRIVE & 97TH PLAZA) 

SYNOPSIS 

A public hearing has been scheduled and resolutions prepared to approve amendments to the PUD Site Plan and 
Conditional Use Permit for a continuing care retirement community on approximately 6.29 acres located 
southwest of Brentwood Drive and 97th Plaza.  

FISCAL IMPACT 

None. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval. 

BACKGROUND 

A public hearing has been scheduled to consider an application to amend the PUD Site Plan and Conditional 
Use Permit (CUP) submitted by La Vista Senior Housing, LLC, for approximately 6.29 acres platted as Lot 2, 
Mayfair 2nd Addition Replat Five.  The project is located on the southwest corner of Brentwood Drive and 97th 
Plaza. 

The City Council held a public hearing on June 16, 2015 and approved an amendment to the Future Land Use 
Map of the Comprehensive Plan from Commercial to High Density Residential; and a Zoning Map Amendment 
from C-1, Shopping Center Commercial, with the Gateway Corridor District (Overlay District) to R-3 PUD, 
High Density Residential Planned Unit Development, with the Gateway Corridor District (Overlay District). On 
September 15, 2015, the City Council held a public hearing and approved the PUD Site Plan and Condition Use 
Permit. 

The applicant now proposes to amend the housing unit type mix as follows: 
Approved Proposed 

Senior Independent Living      25         0 
Assisted Living       50       80 
Memory Care       24       30 
Total Units      99     110 

Amendments to the parking stall count are also proposed.  A detailed staff report is attached. 

The Planning Commission held a public hearing on June 15, 2017 and unanimously voted to recommend 
approval of the amended PUD Site Plan and amended CUP, contingent on Papillion Fire Department approval 
of proposed changes to the fire lane and approval of building design prior to City Council review. 

I:\Administration\BRENDA\My Documents\COUNCIL\17 Memos\La Vista Senior Housing - Amend PUD & CUP.Doc 
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RESOLUTION NO. 17 - ___ 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA, DETERMINING CONDITIONS FOR APPROVAL OF THE AMENDED PLANNED 
UNIT DEVELOPMENT (PUD) SITE PLAN FOR LOT 2, MAYFAIR 2ND ADDITION REPLAT FIVE, 
A SUBDIVISION LOCATED IN THE SE 1/4 OF SECTION 16, T14N, R12E OF THE 6TH P.M., 
SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA. 
 
WHEREAS, the owners of the above described piece of property have made application for 

approval of an amended planned unit development site plan for Lot 2, Mayfair 2nd 
Addition Replat Five; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City Planner and the City Engineer have reviewed the final planned unit 

development plan; and 
 
WHEREAS, on June 15, 2017, the Planning Commission held a public hearing and 

recommended approval of the amended PUD site plan contingent on Papillion Fire 
Department approval of the proposed changes to the fire lane and approval of 
building design prior to City Council review; and  

 
WHEREAS,  these two contingencies have been reviewed and approved. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista, 
Nebraska, that the amendment to the Planned Unit Development (PUD) site plan for Lot 2, 
Mayfair 2nd Addition Replat Five, located in the SE 1/4 of Section 16, T14N, R12E of the 6th P.M., 
Sarpy County, Nebraska, generally located southwest of Brentwood Drive and 97th Plaza be, and 
hereby is, approved. 
    
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 18TH DAY OF JULY 2017. 
 
       CITY OF LA VISTA 
 
 
 
       ____________________________ 
       Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
____________________________ 
Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 
 
I:\Administration\BRENDA\My Documents\COUNCIL\17 Resolutions\La Vista Senior Housing - Amend PUD Site Plan.Doc 



 

RESOLUTION NO.  17-__ 
 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AMENDED CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 
FOR LA VISTA SENIOR HOUSING, LLC, TO ALLOW FOR A CONTINUING CARE 
RETIREMENT COMMUNITY ON LOT 2, MAYFAIR 2ND ADDITION REPLAT FIVE.   
 
WHEREAS, La Vista Senior Housing, LLC, has applied to amend the conditional use permit for 

a continuing care retirement community on Lot 2, Mayfair 2nd Addition Replat Five, 
located southwest of Brentwood Drive and 97th Plaza; and  

 
WHEREAS, the La Vista Planning Commission has reviewed the application and recommends 

approval contingent on Papillion Fire Department approval of the proposed 
changes to the fire lane and approval of building design prior to City Council 
review; and 

 
WHEREAS, these two contingencies have been reviewed and approved; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista are agreeable to the issuance of 

an amended conditional use permit for such purposes. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista 

hereby authorize the execution of an amended Conditional Use Permit in form and 
content submitted at this meeting, with such modifications that the City 
Administrator or City Attorney may determine necessary or advisable, for La  
Vista Senior Housing, LLC, to allow for a continuing care retirement community on 
Lot 2, Mayfair 2nd Addition Replat Five. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 18TH DAY OF JULY, 2017. 
 
 CITY OF LA VISTA 
 
        
     
 _________________________ 
ATTEST: Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
 
 
 
_________________________ 
Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
I:\Administration\BRENDA\My Documents\COUNCIL\17 Resolutions\CUP - La Vista Senior Housing.Doc 













Brentwood Dr

Idora St

S 
97

th
 P

lz

Hillcrest Plz

S 
95

th
 S

t

S 
98

th
 S

t

S 
97

th
 C

ir

S 
99

th
 S

t

Floyd St
Robin Plz

Henry Cir

Gary St

S 
98

th
 P

lz

S Windy Cir

Valley Road Cir

Amy Cir

Honey Locust Cir

S 
99

th
 S

t

Giles Rd

S
 9

6t
h 

S
t

Project Vicinity Map
Lot 2 - Mayfair 2nd Addition Replat 5

6-8-2017
JMC

° 0 300 600150

Feet

Giles Rd S 7
2n

d S
t

Portal Rd

S 9
6th

 S
t

Giles Rd

S 1
08

th 
St









BRENTWOOD DRIVE

S
O

U
TH

 9
7T

H
 P

LA
ZA

ROBIN PLAZA

(N
O

 R
.O

.W
.)

(R.O.W. VARIES)

P
LA

N
N

E
D

 U
N

IT
 D

E
V

E
LO

P
M

E
N

T
S

IT
E

 P
LA

N

015-0483

5/1/17

C1.0

GENERAL PROVISIONS

BUILDING SETBACK / LANDSCAPE BUFFER

REQUIRED PARKING

ADJACENT LAND USE

SITE KEY NOTES

PARKING LEGEND

VICINITY MAP

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

S

N
O

.
R

E
V

.
D

A
TE

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

S
 D

E
S

C
R

IP
TI

O
N

project no.:

approved by:
checked by:
drawn by:

drawing no.:

QA/QC by:

date:

SHEET

w
w

w
.o

ls
so

na
ss

oc
ia

te
s.

co
m

TE
L 

 4
02

.3
41

.1
11

6
FA

X
  4

02
.3

41
.5

89
5

 2
11

1 
S

ou
th

 6
7t

h 
S

tre
et

, S
ui

te
 2

00
O

m
ah

a,
 N

E
 6

81
06

R

N
E

LS
O

N
 D

E
V

E
LO

P
M

E
N

T 
S

E
N

IO
R

 L
IV

IN
G

LA
 V

IS
TA

, N
E

20
15

PARKING LOT LIGHTING NOTE:

·



BRENTWOOD DRIVE

S
O

U
TH

 9
7T

H
 P

LA
ZA

ROBIN PLAZA

(N
O

 R
.O

.W
.)

(R.O.W. VARIES)

P
LA

N
N

E
D

 U
N

IT
 D

E
V

E
LO

P
M

E
N

T
G

R
A

D
IN

G
 P

LA
N

015-0483

5/1/17

C2.0

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

S

N
O

.
R

E
V

.
D

A
TE

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

S
 D

E
S

C
R

IP
TI

O
N

project no.:

approved by:
checked by:
drawn by:

drawing no.:

QA/QC by:

date:

SHEET

w
w

w
.o

ls
so

na
ss

oc
ia

te
s.

co
m

TE
L 

 4
02

.3
41

.1
11

6
FA

X
  4

02
.3

41
.5

89
5

 2
11

1 
S

ou
th

 6
7t

h 
S

tre
et

, S
ui

te
 2

00
O

m
ah

a,
 N

E
 6

81
06

R

N
E

LS
O

N
 D

E
V

E
LO

P
M

E
N

T 
S

E
N

IO
R

 L
IV

IN
G

LA
 V

IS
TA

, N
E

20
15



BRENTWOOD DRIVE

S
O

U
TH

 9
7T

H
 P

LA
ZA

ROBIN PLAZA

(N
O

 R
.O

.W
.)

(R.O.W. VARIES)

BRENTWOOD DRIVE

S
O

U
TH

 9
7T

H
 P

LA
ZA

ROBIN PLAZA

(N
O

 R
.O

.W
.)

(R.O.W. VARIES)

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

S

N
O

.
R

E
V

.
D

A
TE

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

S
 D

E
S

C
R

IP
TI

O
N

project no.:

approved by:
checked by:
drawn by:

drawing no.:

QA/QC by:

date:

SHEET

w
w

w
.o

ls
so

na
ss

oc
ia

te
s.

co
m

TE
L 

 4
02

.3
41

.1
11

6
FA

X
  4

02
.3

41
.5

89
5

 2
11

1 
S

ou
th

 6
7t

h 
S

tre
et

, S
ui

te
 2

00
O

m
ah

a,
 N

E
 6

81
06

R

N
E

LS
O

N
 D

E
V

E
LO

P
M

E
N

T 
S

E
N

IO
R

 L
IV

IN
G

LA
 V

IS
TA

, N
E

20
15

P
LA

N
N

E
D

 U
N

IT
 D

E
V

E
LO

P
M

E
N

T
LA

N
D

S
C

A
P

E
 P

LA
N

MJH
DNF

015-0483

5/1/17
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LANDSCAPE TABULATIONS

KEY QTY. BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME PLANTING
METHOD

SIZE @
PLANTING SPACING MATURE

HEIGHT
MATURE
SPREAD REMARKS

 DECIDUOUS TREES

DA 27 GYMNOCLADUS DIOICA 'ESPRESSO-JFS' ESPRESSO KENTUCKY COFFEE TREE B&B 2.5 CALIPER AS SHOWN 50' 35'

DB 5 GLEDITSIA TRIACANTHOS VAR. INERMIS 'HALKA' HALKA HONEYLOCUST B&B 2.5 CALIPER AS SHOWN 50' 35'

 CONIFEROUS TREES

CA 5 PINUS FLEXILIS 'VANDERWOLF'S PYRAMID' VANDERWOLF'S LIMBER PINE B&B 6' HT. AS SHOWN 20' 10'

PLANT SCHEDULE

PLANT NOTES

LANDSCAPE REGULATIONS - CITY OF LA VISTA SITE KEY NOTES

LEGEND

WARRANTY CHART
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION DATE DURATION WARRANTY EXPIRATION

DECEMBER 19 MONTHS JULY

JANUARY 18 MONTHS JULY

FEBRUARY 17 MONTHS JULY

MARCH 16 MONTHS JULY

APRIL 15 MONTHS JULY

MAY 14 MONTHS JULY

JUNE 13 MONTHS JULY

JULY 12 MONTHS JULY

AUGUST 12 MONTHS AUGUST

SEPTEMBER 12 MONTHS SEPTEMBER

OCTOBER 12 MONTHS OCTOBER

NOVEMBER 12 MONTHS NOVEMBER



ID Task 

Mode

Task Name Duration Start Finish

1 Site 320 days Mon 6/19/17 Fri 9/7/18

2 Grading 25 days Mon 6/19/17 Fri 7/21/17

3 Underground Utilities 25 days Mon 7/24/17 Fri 8/25/17

4 Pave Drive & Parking Lot 15 days Mon 8/28/17 Fri 9/15/17

5 Pave Stoops & Walks 20 days Mon 

11/13/17

Fri 12/8/17

6 Install remaining Storm 10 days Mon 12/4/17 Fri 12/15/17

7 Install remaining Sanitary 8 days Mon 

12/18/17

Wed 

12/27/17

8 Install Grease Interceptor 5 days Mon 8/28/17 Fri 9/1/17

9 Landscaping/Plants/Grass 25 days Mon 8/6/18 Fri 9/7/18

10 Memory Care 122 days Mon 8/28/17 Tue 2/13/18

11 Footings/Stem Walls 20 days Mon 8/28/17 Fri 9/22/17

12 MEP Under Slab R.I. 10 days Mon 10/2/17 Fri 10/13/17

13 SOG 10 days Mon 

10/16/17

Fri 10/27/17

14 Rough Framing/Backing 25 days Mon 

10/23/17

Fri 11/24/17

15 Roofing 7 days Mon 

11/20/17

Tue 11/28/17

16 Windows 3 days Thu 11/16/17 Mon 

11/20/17

17 Pre-Rock Hard Lids 10 days Wed 

11/29/17

Tue 12/12/17

18 MEP Rough-In 15 days Wed 

11/29/17

Tue 12/19/17

19 Exterior Brick & Stone 12 days Thu 11/16/17 Fri 12/1/17

20 Insulation 5 days Wed 

11/29/17

Tue 12/5/17

21 Exterior Siding & Trim 10 days Mon 12/4/17 Fri 12/15/17

22 Install HM Doors 2 days Mon 12/4/17 Tue 12/5/17

23 Drywall/Finish 20 days Wed 

12/13/17

Tue 1/9/18

24 Paint 10 days Wed 1/10/18 Tue 1/23/18

25 Install KD Frames 5 days Wed 1/3/18 Tue 1/9/18

26 Install Cabinets & Trim 20 days Wed 1/17/18 Tue 2/13/18

27 Flooring 15 days Wed 1/10/18 Tue 1/30/18

28 Final Clean - 1st pass 8 days Wed 1/31/18 Fri 2/9/18

29 Town Center 102 days Mon 9/25/17 Tue 2/13/18

30 Footings/Stem Walls 10 days Mon 9/25/17 Fri 10/6/17

31 MEP Under Slab R.I. 10 days Mon 10/9/17 Fri 10/20/17

32 SOG 10 days Mon 

10/23/17

Fri 11/3/17

33 Rough Framing/Backing 20 days Wed 11/1/17 Tue 11/28/17

34 Roof Framing/Sheathing 5 days Wed 

11/29/17

Tue 12/5/17

35 Roofing 5 days Wed 12/6/17 Tue 12/12/17

36 Windows 3 days Wed 

11/29/17

Fri 12/1/17

37 Pre-Rock Hard Lids 5 days Wed 

12/13/17

Tue 12/19/17

38 MEP Rough-In 10 days Wed 

12/13/17

Tue 12/26/17

39 Exterior Brick & Stone 12 days Wed 12/6/17 Thu 12/21/17

40 Insulation 5 days Wed 

12/13/17

Tue 12/19/17

41 Exterior Siding & Trim 10 days Fri 12/22/17 Thu 1/4/18

42 Install HM Doors 2 days Fri 12/22/17 Mon 

12/25/17

43 Drywall/Finish 20 days Wed 

12/20/17

Tue 1/16/18

44 Paint 10 days Wed 1/10/18 Tue 1/23/18

45 Install KD Frames 2 days Wed 1/17/18 Thu 1/18/18

46 Install Storefront Entry 3 days Wed 1/17/18 Fri 1/19/18

47 Install Cabinets & Trim 20 days Wed 1/17/18 Tue 2/13/18

48 Flooring 10 days Fri 1/19/18 Thu 2/1/18

49 Final Clean - 1st pass 5 days Fri 2/2/18 Thu 2/8/18

50 IL - 1st Floor 247 days Mon 10/9/17 Tue 9/18/18

51 Footings/Stem Walls 25 days Mon 10/9/17 Fri 11/10/17

52 MEP Under Slab R.I. 15 days Mon 

11/13/17

Fri 12/1/17

53 SOG 15 days Mon 

11/27/17

Fri 12/15/17

54 Rough Framing/Backing 25 days Mon 

12/11/17

Fri 1/12/18

55 2nd Floor Trusses/sheathing 5 days Mon 1/15/18 Fri 1/19/18

56 Windows 3 days Mon 1/15/18 Wed 1/17/18

57 Pre-Rock Hard Lids 10 days Mon 5/28/18 Fri 6/8/18

6/19 7/21
Grading

7/24 8/25
Underground Utilities

8/28 9/15
Pave Drive & Parking Lot

11/13 12/8
Pave Stoops & Walks

12/4 12/15
Install remaining Storm

12/18 12/27
Install remaining Sanitary

8/28 9/1
Install Grease Interceptor

8/6 9/7
Landscaping/Plants/Grass

8/28 9/22
Footings/Stem Walls

10/2 10/13
MEP Under Slab R.I.

10/16 10/27
SOG

10/23 11/24
Rough Framing/Backing

11/20 11/28
Roofing

11/16 11/20
Windows

11/29 12/12
Pre-Rock Hard Lids

11/29 12/19
MEP Rough-In

11/16 12/1
Exterior Brick & Stone

11/29 12/5
Insulation

12/4 12/15
Exterior Siding & Trim

12/4 12/5
Install HM Doors

12/13 1/9
Drywall/Finish

1/10 1/23
Paint

1/3 1/9
Install KD Frames

1/17 2/13
Install Cabinets & Trim

1/10 1/30
Flooring

1/31 2/9
Final Clean - 1st pass

9/25 10/6
Footings/Stem Walls

10/9 10/20
MEP Under Slab R.I.

10/23 11/3
SOG

11/1 11/28
Rough Framing/Backing

11/29 12/5
Roof Framing/Sheathing

12/6 12/12
Roofing

11/29 12/1
Windows

12/13 12/19
Pre-Rock Hard Lids

12/13 12/26
MEP Rough-In

12/6 12/21
Exterior Brick & Stone

12/13 12/19
Insulation

12/22 1/4
Exterior Siding & Trim

12/22 12/25
Install HM Doors

12/20 1/16
Drywall/Finish

1/10 1/23
Paint

1/17 1/18
Install KD Frames

1/17 1/19
Install Storefront Entry

1/17 2/13
Install Cabinets & Trim

1/19 2/1
Flooring

2/2 2/8
Final Clean - 1st pass

10/9 11/10
Footings/Stem Walls

11/13 12/1
MEP Under Slab R.I.

11/27 12/15
SOG

12/11 1/12
Rough Framing/Backing

1/15 1/19
2nd Floor Trusses/sheathing

1/15 1/17
Windows

5/28 6/8
Pre-Rock Hard Lids

5/21 5/28 6/4 6/11 6/18 6/25 7/2 7/9 7/16 7/23 7/30 8/6 8/13 8/20 8/27 9/3 9/10 9/17 9/24 10/1 10/8 10/15 10/22 10/29 11/5 11/12 11/19 11/26 12/3 12/10 12/17 12/24 12/31 1/7 1/14 1/21 1/28 2/4 2/11 2/18 2/25 3/4 3/11 3/18 3/25 4/1 4/8 4/15 4/22 4/29 5/6 5/13 5/20 5/27 6/3 6/10 6/17 6/24 7/1 7/8 7/15 7/22 7/29 8/5 8/12 8/19 8/26 9/2 9/9 9/16 9/23 9/30 10/7 10/14 10/21 10/28

W-1 W1 W2 W3 W4 W5 W6 W7 W8 W9 W10 W11 W12 W13 W14 W15 W16 W17 W18 W19 W20 W21 W22 W23 W24 W25 W26 W27 W28 W29 W30 W31 W32 W33 W34 W35 W36 W37 W38 W39 W40 W41 W42 W43 W44 W45 W46 W47 W48 W49 W50 W51 W52 W53 W54 W55 W56 W57 W58 W59 W60 W61 W62 W63 W64 W65 W66 W67 W68 W69 W70 W71 W72 W73 W74 W75

Task
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Project Summary
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Duration-only

Manual Summary Rollup
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ID Task 

Mode

Task Name Duration Start Finish

58 MEP Rough-In 15 days Mon 1/22/18 Fri 2/9/18

59 Exterior Brick & Stone 25 days Mon 3/5/18 Fri 4/6/18

60 Insulation 5 days Mon 5/14/18 Fri 5/18/18

61 Install HM Doors 3 days Mon 4/9/18 Wed 4/11/18

62 Drywall/Finish 25 days Mon 7/16/18 Fri 8/17/18

63 Paint 15 days Mon 8/6/18 Fri 8/24/18

64 Install KD Frames 5 days Mon 8/6/18 Fri 8/10/18

65 Install Cabinets & Trim 15 days Mon 8/13/18 Fri 8/31/18

66 Flooring 10 days Mon 8/27/18 Fri 9/7/18

67 Final Clean - 1st pass 7 days Mon 9/10/18 Tue 9/18/18

68 IL - 2nd Floor 152 days Mon 1/22/18 Tue 8/21/18

69 Rough Framing/Backing 25 days Mon 1/22/18 Fri 2/23/18

70 3rd Floor Trusses/Sheathing 5 days Mon 2/26/18 Fri 3/2/18

71 Windows 3 days Mon 2/26/18 Wed 2/28/18

72 Pre-Rock Hard Lids 10 days Mon 5/14/18 Fri 5/25/18

73 MEP Rough-In 15 days Mon 3/5/18 Fri 3/23/18

74 Insulation 5 days Mon 5/7/18 Fri 5/11/18

75 Exterior Siding & Trim 10 days Mon 4/2/18 Fri 4/13/18

76 Install HM Doors 3 days Thu 5/3/18 Mon 5/7/18

77 Drywall/Finish 25 days Mon 6/11/18 Fri 7/13/18

78 Paint 15 days Mon 7/9/18 Fri 7/27/18

79 Install KD Frames 5 days Mon 7/2/18 Fri 7/6/18

80 Install Cabinets & Trim 15 days Mon 7/9/18 Fri 7/27/18

81 Flooring 10 days Mon 7/30/18 Fri 8/10/18

82 Final Clean - 1st pass 7 days Mon 8/13/18 Tue 8/21/18

83 IL - 3rd Floor 97 days Mon 3/5/18 Tue 7/17/18

84 Rough Framing/Backing 25 days Mon 3/5/18 Fri 4/6/18

85 Roof Trusses/Sheathing 10 days Mon 4/2/18 Fri 4/13/18

86 Roofing 10 days Mon 4/16/18 Fri 4/27/18

87 Windows 3 days Mon 4/9/18 Wed 4/11/18

88 Pre-Rock Hard Lids 10 days Mon 4/30/18 Fri 5/11/18

89 Elevator Install 30 days Mon 4/9/18 Fri 5/18/18

90 MEP Rough-In 15 days Mon 4/16/18 Fri 5/4/18

91 Insulation 5 days Mon 4/30/18 Fri 5/4/18

92 Exterior Siding & Trim 10 days Mon 4/16/18 Fri 4/27/18

93 Install HM Doors 3 days Mon 4/30/18 Wed 5/2/18

94 Drywall/Finish 25 days Mon 5/7/18 Fri 6/8/18

95 Paint 15 days Mon 6/4/18 Fri 6/22/18

96 Install KD Frames 5 days Mon 5/28/18 Fri 6/1/18

97 Install Cabinets & Trim 15 days Mon 6/4/18 Fri 6/22/18

98 Flooring 10 days Mon 6/25/18 Fri 7/6/18

99 Final Clean - 1st pass 7 days Mon 7/9/18 Tue 7/17/18

100 Punch List 168 days Fri 2/9/18 Tue 10/2/18

101 MC - Punch List 10 days Mon 2/12/18 Fri 2/23/18

102 Town Center - Punch List 10 days Fri 2/9/18 Thu 2/22/18

103 IL 3rd Floor - Punch List 10 days Wed 7/18/18 Tue 7/31/18

104 IL 2nd Floor - Punch List 10 days Wed 8/22/18 Tue 9/4/18

105 IL 1st Floor - Punch List 10 days Wed 9/19/18 Tue 10/2/18

106 FF&E Install 168 days Fri 2/9/18 Tue 10/2/18

107 MC - FF&E Install 10 days Mon 2/12/18 Fri 2/23/18

108 Town Center - FF&E Install 10 days Fri 2/9/18 Thu 2/22/18

109 IL 3rd Floor - FF&E Install 10 days Wed 7/18/18 Tue 7/31/18

110 IL 2nd Floor - FF&E Install 10 days Wed 8/22/18 Tue 9/4/18

111 IL 1st Floor - FF&E Install 10 days Wed 9/19/18 Tue 10/2/18

112 Certificate of Occupancy 4 days Wed 10/3/18 Mon 10/8/18

113 MEP Training 4 days Tue 10/9/18 Fri 10/12/18

1/22 2/9
MEP Rough-In

3/5 4/6
Exterior Brick & Stone

5/14 5/18
Insulation

4/9 4/11
Install HM Doors

7/16 8/17
Drywall/Finish

8/6 8/24
Paint

8/6 8/10
Install KD Frames

8/13 8/31
Install Cabinets & Trim

8/27 9/7
Flooring

9/10 9/18
Final Clean - 1st pass

1/22 2/23
Rough Framing/Backing

2/26 3/2
3rd Floor Trusses/Sheathing

2/26 2/28
Windows

5/14 5/25
Pre-Rock Hard Lids

3/5 3/23
MEP Rough-In

5/7 5/11
Insulation

4/2 4/13
Exterior Siding & Trim

5/3 5/7
Install HM Doors

6/11 7/13
Drywall/Finish

7/9 7/27
Paint

7/2 7/6
Install KD Frames

7/9 7/27
Install Cabinets & Trim

7/30 8/10
Flooring

8/13 8/21
Final Clean - 1st pass

3/5 4/6
Rough Framing/Backing

4/2 4/13
Roof Trusses/Sheathing

4/16 4/27
Roofing

4/9 4/11
Windows

4/30 5/11
Pre-Rock Hard Lids

4/9 5/18
Elevator Install

4/16 5/4
MEP Rough-In

4/30 5/4
Insulation

4/16 4/27
Exterior Siding & Trim

4/30 5/2
Install HM Doors

5/7 6/8
Drywall/Finish

6/4 6/22
Paint

5/28 6/1
Install KD Frames

6/4 6/22
Install Cabinets & Trim

6/25 7/6
Flooring

7/9 7/17
Final Clean - 1st pass

2/12 2/23
MC - Punch List

2/9 2/22
Town Center - Punch List

7/18 7/31
IL 3rd Floor - Punch List

8/22 9/4
IL 2nd Floor - Punch List

9/19 10/2
IL 1st Floor - Punch List

2/12 2/23
MC - FF&E Install

2/9 2/22
Town Center - FF&E Install

7/18 7/31
IL 3rd Floor - FF&E Install

8/22 9/4
IL 2nd Floor - FF&E Install

9/19 10/2
IL 1st Floor - FF&E Install

10/3 10/8
Certificate of Occupancy

10/9 10/12
MEP Training

5/21 5/28 6/4 6/11 6/18 6/25 7/2 7/9 7/16 7/23 7/30 8/6 8/13 8/20 8/27 9/3 9/10 9/17 9/24 10/1 10/8 10/15 10/22 10/29 11/5 11/12 11/19 11/26 12/3 12/10 12/17 12/24 12/31 1/7 1/14 1/21 1/28 2/4 2/11 2/18 2/25 3/4 3/11 3/18 3/25 4/1 4/8 4/15 4/22 4/29 5/6 5/13 5/20 5/27 6/3 6/10 6/17 6/24 7/1 7/8 7/15 7/22 7/29 8/5 8/12 8/19 8/26 9/2 9/9 9/16 9/23 9/30 10/7 10/14 10/21 10/28
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Project Summary
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Manual Summary
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City of La Vista 
Conditional Use Permit 

 
Conditional Use Permit for Continuing Care Retirement Community,  

Lot 2 Mayfair 2nd Addition Replat Five 
 
 
This Conditional Use Permit issued this 18th day of July, 2017, by the City of La Vista, a municipal 
corporation in the County of Sarpy County, Nebraska (“City”) to, Nelson Construction and DevelopmentLa 
Vista Senior Housing, LLC (“Owner”), pursuant to the La Vista Zoning Ordinance. 
 
WHEREAS,  Owner wishes to construct and operate a continuing care retirement community to be known 

as Good Neighbor Senior Living upon the following described tract of land within the City 
of La Vista zoning jurisdiction: 

  
Lot 2 of Mayfair 2nd Addition Replat Five, a subdivision as surveyed, platted and 
recorded in the City of La Vista, Sarpy County, Nebraska. 

 
WHEREAS, Owner has applied for a conditional use permit for the purpose of constructing and operating 

a continuing care retirement community for seniors 55 years of age or older meant for 
independent living, assisted living, and memory care; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista are agreeable to the issuance of a 

conditional use permit to the owner for such purposes, subject to certain conditions and 
agreements as hereinafter provided. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN THAT subject to the conditions hereof, this conditional use permit is 

issued to the owner to use the area designated on Exhibit “C1.0” hereto for a continuing care 
retirement community for seniors 55 years of age or older, said use hereinafter being referred 
to as “Permitted Use or Use”. 

 
 
Conditions of Permit  
 
The conditions to which the granting of this permit is subject are: 
 
1. The rights granted by this permit are transferable and any variation or breach of any terms hereof shall 

cause permit to expire and terminate without the prior written consent of the City (amendment to permit) 
or unless exempted herein. 

 
2. In respect to the proposed Use: 

a. A site plan showing the property boundaries of the tract of land and easements, proposed structures, 
parking, access points, and drives has been provided to the City and is attached to the permit as 
Exhibit “C1.0”. 

b. The premises shall be developed and maintained in accordance with the site plan (Exhibit “C1.0”) as 
approved by the City and incorporated herein by this reference.  Any modifications must be 
submitted to the Chief Building OfficialCity Planner for approval. 

c. This continuing care facility is intended for senior independent living, assisted living, and memory 
care. Facilities shall consist of 30 units of memory care and 80 units of assisted living units. 
Facilities shall be exclusively operated for, marketed and leased to, and occupied by persons age 55 
and older, or as otherwise required to provide reasonable accommodations to disabled residents 
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under applicable laws, rules or regulations.  To carry out this requirement, Owner shall: 
 

(i) From time to time during this permit, adopt, publish and adhere to written rules, policies and 
procedures to implement and carry out said requirement in accordance with 24 CFR Section 
100.306, as adopted, amended or superseded from time to time, subject to review and 
approval of the City Administrator, which approval shall not be withheld or refused so long 
as the rules, policies and procedures satisfy the requirements of “c” above and 24 CFR 
Section 100.306; and  

(ii) Take all other actions during this permit as may be required from time to time under the 
Federal Fair Housing Act, Housing for Older Persons Act of 1995, Nebraska Fair Housing 
Act, or any other applicable laws, rules or regulations, as adopted, amended or superseded 
from time to time, to carry out this subparagraph “c” in accordance with all applicable 
requirements, and specifically to qualify and continue the qualification of the facility as 
senior housing exempt from any applicable familial status protections. 

d. All parking for residents, staff, and visitors is to remain on-site; no on-street parking is allowed on 
Brentwood Drive or South 97th Plaza. The site plan provides for reduced parking on the site, subject 
to periodic review to the satisfaction of the City Engineer that on-site parking capacity is sufficient. 
If the City Engineer determines that on-site parking capacity is insufficient, the Owner agrees to 
construct additional parking on the site as directed by the City Engineer, provided that the total 
parking required on-site shall not exceed applicable parking requirements set forth in the La Vista 
Zoning Ordinance. 

e. There shall be no storage, placement or display of goods, supplies or any other material, substance, 
container or receptacle outside of the facility, except trash receptacles and those approved in writing 
by the City. 

f. There shall not be any outside storage of materials.  All trash receptacles, benches and planters shall 
be placed on property and securely fastened to building or concrete.  Trash dumpsters shall be placed 
with a trash enclosure of six feet in height and screened accordingly.  

g. Landscaping requirements from Section 7.17 of the City of La Vista Zoning Ordinance shall be 
satisfied and maintained in accordance with the landscaping plan (Exhibit “C3.0”).   

h. Owner shall obtain all required permits from the City of La Vista and shall comply with any 
additional requirements as determined by the Chief Building Official, including, but not limited to, 
building, fire, and ADA. 

i. Owner shall comply (and shall ensure that all employees, invitees, suppliers, structures, 
appurtenances and improvements, and all activities occurring or conducted, on the premises at any 
time comply) with any applicable federal, state and/or local regulations, as amended or in effect from 
time to time, including, but not limited to, applicable environmental or safety laws, rules or 
regulations. 

j. Owner hereby indemnifies the City against, and holds the City harmless from, any liability, loss, 
claim or expense whatsoever (including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney fees and court cost) 
arising out of or resulting from the acts, omissions or negligence of the owner, his agents, 
employees, assigns, suppliers or invitees, including, but not limited to, any liability, loss, claim or 
expense arising out of or resulting from any violation on the premises of any environmental or safety 
law, rule or regulation. 
 

3. The applicant’s right to maintain the use as approved pursuant to these provisions shall be based on the 
following: 
a. An annual inspection to determine compliance with the conditions of approval.  The conditional use 

permit may be revoked upon a finding by the City that there is a violation of the terms of approval. 
b. The use authorized by the conditional use permit must be initiated within one (1) year of approval 

and shall become void two (2) years after the date of approval unless the applicant has fully 
complied with the terms of approval. 

c. All obsolete or unused structures, accessory facilities or materials with an environmental or safety 
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hazard shall be abated and/or removed at owner’s expense within twelve (12) months of cessation of 
the conditional use. 

 
4. Notwithstanding any other provision herein to the contrary, this permit, and all rights granted hereby, 

shall expire and terminate as to a permitted use hereunder upon the first of the following to occur: 
a. Owner’s abandonment of the permitted use.  Non-use thereof for a period of twelve (12) months 

shall constitute a presumption of abandonment. 
b. Cancellation, revocation, denial or failure to maintain any federal, state or local permit required for 

the Use. 
c. Owner’s construction or placement of a storage tank, structure or other improvement on the premises 

not specified in this permit.  This shall not apply to storm water detention or retention tanks, as 
required by the City Engineer, to comply with storm water management regulations. 

d. Owner’s breach of any other terms hereof and his failure to correct such breach within ten (10) days 
of City’s giving notice thereof. 

 
5. If the permitted use is not commenced within one (1) year from _______________, this Permit shall be 

null and void and all rights hereunder shall lapse, without prejudice to owner’s right to file for an 
extension of time pursuant to the La Vista Zoning Ordinance. 

 
6. In the event of the owner’s failure to promptly remove any safety or environmental hazard from the 

premises, or the expiration or termination of this permit and the owner’s failure to promptly remove any 
permitted materials or any remaining environmental or safety hazard, the City may, at its option (but 
without any obligation to the owner or any third party to exercise said option) cause the same to be 
removed at owner’s cost (including, but not limited to, the cost of any excavation and earthwork that is 
necessary or advisable) and the owner shall reimburse the City the costs incurred to remove the same.  
Owner hereby irrevocably grants the City, its agents and employees the right to enter the premises and to 
take whatever action as is necessary or appropriate to remove the structures or any environmental or 
safety hazards in accordance with the terms of this permit, and the right of the City to enter the premises 
as necessary or appropriate to carry out any other provision of this permit. 

 
7. If any provision, or any portion thereof, contained in this agreement is held to be unconstitutional, 

invalid, or unenforceable, the remaining provisions hereof, or portions thereof, shall be deemed 
severable, shall not be affected, and shall remain in full force and effect. 

 
Miscellaneous 
 
The conditions and terms of this permit shall be binding upon owner, his successors and assigns. 
 
1. Delay of City to terminate this permit on account of breach of owner of any of the terms hereof shall not 

constitute a waiver of City’s right to terminate, unless it shall have expressly waived said breach and a 
waiver of the right to terminate upon any breach shall not constitute a waiver of the right to terminate 
upon a subsequent breach of the terms hereof, whether said breach be of the same or different nature. 

 
2. Nothing herein shall be construed to be a waiver or suspension of, or an agreement on the part of the City 

to waive or suspend, any zoning law or regulation applicable to the premises except to the extent and for 
the duration specifically authorized by this permit. 

 
3. Any notice to be given by City hereunder shall be in writing and shall be sufficiently given if sent by 

regular mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the owner as follows: 
 
 
Contact Name and Address: La Vista Senior Housing, LLC Nelson Construction and Development 



 4 

Jacob Wolfgang Ryan Young 
    218 6th Ave., STE. 200 
    Des Moines, IA 50309 
    (515) 457-9000 
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Effective Date: 
 
This permit shall take effect upon the filing hereof with the City Clerk a signed original hereof. 
 
 
      THE CITY OF LA VISTA 
 
 
      By ____________________________ 
                          Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
Attest: 
 
 
______________________________ 
Pamela A Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 
 
 
CONSENT AND AGREEMENT  
The undersigned does hereby consent and agree to the conditions of this permit and that the terms hereof 
constitute an agreement on the part of the undersigned to fully and timely perform each and every condition 
and term hereof, and the undersigned does hereby warrant, covenant and agree to fully and timely perform 
and discharge all obligations and liabilities herein required by owner to be performed or discharged. 
 
       
     Owner: 
    
     By:   __________________________ 
    
     Title:  _________________________ 
 
     Date:  _________________________ 
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF NOTARY 

STATE OF NEBRASKA ) 
 ) ss. 
COUNTY OF ____________________ ) 

On this _____ day of __________, 20152017, before me, a Notary Public duly commissioned and qualified 
in and for said County and State, appeared Douglas Kindig and Pamela A. Buethe, personally known by me 
to be the Mayor and City Clerk of the City of La Vista, and the identical persons whose names are affixed to 
the foregoing Agreement, and acknowledged the execution thereof to be their voluntary act and deed and the 
voluntary act and deed of said City.   

  
Notary Public 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF NOTARY 

STATE OF NEBRASKA ) 
 ) ss. 
COUNTY OF ____________________ ) 

On this _____ day of __________, 20152017, before me, a Notary Public duly commissioned and qualified 
in and for said County and State, appeared [___________________], personally known by me to be the 
_______________ of Nelson Construction and DevelopmentLa Vista Senior Housing, LLC, and the identical 
person whose name is affixed to the foregoing Agreement, and acknowledged the execution thereof to be his 
voluntary act and deed and the voluntary act and deed of said company.   

  
Notary Public 
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LANDSCAPE TABULATIONS

KEY QTY. BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME PLANTING
METHOD

SIZE @
PLANTING SPACING MATURE

HEIGHT
MATURE
SPREAD REMARKS

 DECIDUOUS TREES

DA 27 GYMNOCLADUS DIOICA 'ESPRESSO-JFS' ESPRESSO KENTUCKY COFFEE TREE B&B 2.5 CALIPER AS SHOWN 50' 35'

DB 5 GLEDITSIA TRIACANTHOS VAR. INERMIS 'HALKA' HALKA HONEYLOCUST B&B 2.5 CALIPER AS SHOWN 50' 35'

 CONIFEROUS TREES

CA 5 PINUS FLEXILIS 'VANDERWOLF'S PYRAMID' VANDERWOLF'S LIMBER PINE B&B 6' HT. AS SHOWN 20' 10'

PLANT SCHEDULE

PLANT NOTES

LANDSCAPE REGULATIONS - CITY OF LA VISTA SITE KEY NOTES

LEGEND

WARRANTY CHART
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION DATE DURATION WARRANTY EXPIRATION

DECEMBER 19 MONTHS JULY

JANUARY 18 MONTHS JULY

FEBRUARY 17 MONTHS JULY

MARCH 16 MONTHS JULY

APRIL 15 MONTHS JULY

MAY 14 MONTHS JULY

JUNE 13 MONTHS JULY

JULY 12 MONTHS JULY

AUGUST 12 MONTHS AUGUST

SEPTEMBER 12 MONTHS SEPTEMBER

OCTOBER 12 MONTHS OCTOBER

NOVEMBER 12 MONTHS NOVEMBER
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NORTH PROJECT
NORTH

SECOND FLOOR

24,395 GSF

THIRD FLOOR

24,395 GSF

Unit Mix

(27) AL Units

Unit Mix

(26) AL Units

PROJECT
NORTH

NORTH PROJECT
NORTH
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FIBER CEMENT BOARD TRIM

COLOR - ARCTIC WHITE

LAMINATED ASPHALT  SHINGLES

COLOR - ANTIQUE SLATE

FIBER CEMENT BOARD

VERITICAL SIDING

COLOR - KHAKI BROWN

MANUFACTURED

STONE VENEER

CULTURED STONE -

ASPEN COUNTRY

LEDGESTONE

PREFINISHED METAL FASCIA AND SOFFIT

COLOR - WHITE

FIBER CEMENT BOARD

HORIZONTAL SIDING

COLOR - AUTUMN TAN

PRECAST STONE TRIM

FACE BRICK

SOUIX CITY - REGENCY BLEND

VINYL SINGLE HUNG  WINDOW

COLOR - WHITE

METAL DOOR AND FRAME

COLOR - WHITE
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PARTIAL EAST ELEVATION

EAST ELEVATION

SOUTH ELEVATION
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PRODUCT INFORMATION

anchorwall.com

Designed for steep, sloping hillsides and other structural  
challenges, the Vertica Pro® retaining wall system can be built to  
virtually any height in incredibly tight spaces – thanks to an 
impressive 4-degree batter, built-in alignment locators, and 
a near-vertical rise for less excavation and land loss. Typically 
used with geosynthetic reinforcement, Vertica Pro blocks meet 
or exceed industry standards for strength and durability. 

• �Pinless, patented locator lug gives quick, uniform setback for 
reduced labor costs

• �Used in commercial-site development or anywhere space is 
at a premium

• �Warm earth-tone colors and rugged, rock-like texture

• �For gravity wall applications, the Vertica Pro system, with its 
deeper design, can accommodate walls up to approximately  
6 feet high, including buried course, but excluding the cap*

• �Taller walls can be built using geosynthetic reinforcement or  
the Anchorplex™ retaining wall system when designed by a 
qualified engineer

Straight Face
• �Minimum outside radius, measured on the top course to the 

front of the units: 8 feet, 6 inches

• �Minimum inside radius, measured on the base course to the 
front of the units: 5 feet, 6 inches 

Beveled Face
• �Minimum outside radius, measured on the top course to the 

front of the units: 5 feet, 6 inches

• �Minimum inside radius, measured on the base course to the 
front of the units: 8 feet

*This height assumes cores and insets are filled with drainage aggregate, level backfill and clean, 
compacted sand or gravel and no surcharge.

Vertica Pro®
retaining wall system



PRODUCT INFORMATION

anchorwall.com

Visit anchorwall.com for  
installation instructions.

A&B0808	 73.3073.1 08/11 4015

Accessory Units	C ap	C orner

Approximate Dimensions*	 Front, 4" x 171⁄4" x 103⁄8"	 8" x 18" x 9"
	 Back, 4" x 12" x 103⁄8"	 8" x 18" x 9"

Approximate Weight*	 41 lbs.	 101 lbs.

Coverage	 1.22 lin. ft.	 1.50 sq. ft.

Stretcher Units	 Straight Face	 Beveled Face

Approximate Dimensions*	 8" x 18" x 20"	 8" x 18" x 20"

Approximate Weight*	 115 lbs.	 112 lbs.

Coverage	 1.00 sq. ft.	 1.00 sq. ft.	

Setback/System Batter	 1⁄2"/4°	 1⁄2"/4°
*Product dimensions are height by face length by depth. 
Actual dimensions and weights may vary from these 
approximate values due to variations in manufacturing 
processes. Specifications may change without notice. 
See your Anchor representative for details, color options, 
block dimensions and additional information.

© 2011 Anchor Wall Systems, Inc. The Vertica Pro® wall 
system is manufactured under license from Anchor Wall 
Systems, Inc. (AWS). The “Anchor A” and “Anchor Build 
Something Beautiful” logos, “Anchorplex” and “Vertica Pro” 
are trademarks of AWS. The wall system blocks are covered 
by the AWS Limited Warranty. For a complete copy, visit 
your local dealer or see anchorwall.com. 

Anchor Wall Systems, Inc., 5959 Baker Road, Suite 390,  
Minnetonka, MN 55345.

Vertica Pro®
retaining wall system
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 Liberty Aluminum Fence
LIBERTY ALUMINUM FENCE IS AN ECONOMICAL YET PROVEN, FENCE SOLUTION without all the extras. 
The one exception is the FencCoat finish - a long-lasting, high-quality powder coat that is guaranteed not to 
crack, chip or peel for the life of the fence. It is twice as thick as paint, more durable, and fade and scratch 
resistant. And, it is nearly maintenance free. 

A
n
s

Style and Height Combinations
11 & 22 ...................................  48” 
20 & 22 Modified  ....................  54”
20 & 22  ....................................60”

These color swatches are only 
approximations. Please refer to 
actual color samples for final 
matching.

Available colors:
Black Bronze 

Economy 
Priced!

All Jerith aluminum fences are constructed using a high-strength 
aluminum alloy called HS-35™ that will never rust, even in coastal 
areas or around pools. Liberty is available in black or bronze and a 
variety of styles and heights.  

11 2022 54” - 20

Liberty Fence Styles:

54” - 22

CELEBRATING 20 YEARS - 1995-2015          1.800.574.1076 – www.eprivacylink.com



 

Preliminary Exterior Wall Sconce Selections 

 

Re:  La Vista  Senior Housing  

Omaha, NE 

PAI #58475-15039 

 

Subject:  Exterior Wall Sconce 

 

Date:  April 13, 2015 

 

1.01 Exterior Wall Sconce @ Entrance 

 
 

NUVO  

#60/4992 

Boxwood 1 Light Outdoor Wall Lantern in Rustic Bronze 
     

 

 
 

KICHLER  

#49072BST 

Atwood 1 Light Outdoor Wall Lantern in BST 

 

 
 

KICHLER 

#49228OZ 

Franceasi Collection  Outdoor Wall 1Lt  

 

 

  

csolberg
Rectangle
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VINYL WINDOW COLOR - "WHITE"
FIBER CEMENT BOARD LAP SIDING
"Navajo Beige" replaces siding color
"Autumn Tan"

MORTAR COLOR
"Prism P2510 Fawn Tan

Revised Material Selections - 7/27/15



ITEM 
CITY OF L A  VISTA 

M A Y O R  AND C I T Y  C O U N C I L  R E P O R T  

J U L Y  1 8 , 2 0 1 7  A G E N D A  

Subject: Imi Submitted By: 

A U T H O R I Z E  P U R C H A S E  - H V A C  

C O N T R O L S  - C O M M U N I T Y  D E V / F I R E  

S T A T I O N  # 4  B U I L D I N G  

• R E S O L U T I O N  

O R D I N A N C E  

R E C E I V E / F I L E  

J E F F  S I E B E L S  

B U I L D I N G  T E C H N I C I A N  

S Y N O P S I S  

A resolution has been prepared to purchase and install electronic controls for the HVAC system in the building 
that houses Community Development and the Fire Department Station #4 from Control Masters in an amount 
not to exceed $21,904 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The FY17 General Fund budget provides funding for this project. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval. 

BACKGROUND 

The HVAC system in the Community Development and Fire Department building has experienced several 
failures in the last few years. We currently have 3 newer air handlers and AfC units that serve the 2 floors of that 
building. The remaining unit is older, but has a newer compressor in it. The controls for all the equipment are 
pneumatic and are 40 years old. That technology is very outdated and there are few technicians remaining that 
can or will work on them. As the controls fail, it is also very hard to source replacement parts. This has led to 
many service calls and has ultimately resulted in one unit that serves the fire dept. to be shut down. The controls 
no longer function to tell the A/C to shut down when set temp is reached. This caused a compressor failure last 
season. The new controls will be electronic digital type that will tie into our building management system. Two 
quotes were obtained from the only 2 vendors in the area that provide Schneider Electronic Controls. 

Control Masters $21,904 
Control Services $20,358 

The proposal from Control Masters also includes replacement of the discontinued software for our building 
management system that has reached the end o f  its useful life and some additional features. 

K:\APPS\City HallXCNCLRPT (Blue Letters)\17file\17 B M  HVAC DDC Controls Award Purchase 07.l8.17.Doc 



R E S O L U T I O N  N O .  

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF ELECTRONIC CONTROLS FOR THE 
HVAC SYSTEM IN THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT/FIRE DEPARTMENT BUILDING FROM 
CONTROL MASTERS, OMAHA NE, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $21,904. 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Vista has determined that the purchase and 
installation of electronic controls for the HVAC system in the Community 
Development/Fire Department building is necessary, and 

WHEREAS, the FY17 General Fund Budget provides funding for the proposed project, and 

WHEREAS, Subsection (c) of Section 31.23 of the La Vista Municipal Code requires that the City 
Administrator secure Council approval prior to authorizing any purchase over 
$5,000.00. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, Nebraska, 
do hereby authorize the purchase and installation of electronic controls for the 
HVAC system in the Community Development/Fire Department building from 
Control Masters, Omaha Nebraska, an amount not to exceed $21,904. 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 18TH DAY OF JULY, 2017. 

CITY OF LA VISTA 

Douglas Kindig, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 

K:\APPS\City Hall\17 FINAL RESOLUTIONS\17. 
Purchase HVAC - Coram Dev. Fire Station 4 07.18.17.Docx 
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